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1.

Honduran Foreign Affairs, Trade,
& Indigo

ALVARADO, Francisco. Memoria presentada al soberano cuerpo lejislativo. [Honduras:] Imprenta de
J.M. Sanchez, 1852.

4to. 1 p.l, 16 pp. Marbled wrappers.

$1200.00

The very rare FIRST EDITION of Señor Don Francisco Alvarado’s foreign affairs report to the legislature of Honduras. Alvarado was the prime
minister of Honduras at the time that this was written. He writes about
affairs of church, state, education and trade with Nicaragua, Guatemala,
El Salvador, and Great Britain.
In one section Alvarado writes disparagingly about the British monarchy and their claims for land in Honduras. Alvarado even goes so far to
compare the British to mosquitoes.
¿Que nacion, sino es la Inglaterra, ha reconocido esa parodia de monarquía?
¿Donde está su corte, donde sus leyes, donde sus majistrados?... Nada existe,
ni ha podido existir siendo como son los mosquitos, trubus errantes de salvajes
leprosos, sin hogares fijos, sin templos de adoracion, sin escuelas donde ilustrar la
juventud; en una palabra, sin ninguno de los elementos que pueden constituir una
nacion Sin embago, es un hecho, que bajo el nombre de un monarca despreciable,
se nos arrebata lo mefor y mas rico de nuestro territoria...
[Roughly translated to:] What nation, if not England, has recognized this
parody of monarchy? Where is your court, where are your laws, where are your
magistrates?... Nothing exists, nor has it been possible to exist being as mosquitoes

are, wandering tribes of savage lepers, without fixed homes, without temples of
worship, without schools where to illustrate the youth; in a word, without any of
the elements that can constitute a nation. However, it is a fact that under the name
of a despicable monarch, the best and richest of our territory is taken from us....
He goes on to name one James Green as someone who was illegally stating
territorial limits and works for the “rey de mosquitos” (king of mosquitos).
Indigo, a well established source of income for Central America
since the seventeenth century, is mentioned as a continued viable product
for Honduras. (“Este ramo es el de añil, que en el dia acaso es el principal
de los que forman la riqueza publica del Salvador.” Roughly translated to:
“This trade is that of indigo, which today is perhaps the main one that
forms the public wealth of El Salvador.”) Alvarado describes how it needs
to be protected for the benefit of the country.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: University of California (Berkeley), William & Mary
Libraries, and Library of Congress.

2.

The First Work on Wine
Printed in America

ANTILL, Edward. “An Essay on the cultivation of
the vine, and the making and preserving of wine,
suited to the different climates of North-America.”
[in:] Transactions of the American Philosophical
Society, held at Philadelphia, for promoting useful
knowledge. Volume I. From January 1st, 1769, to January 1st, 1771. Philadelphia: Bradford, 1771.

4to. Six [of seven] folding engraved plates, woodcuts in the text. xxii, [2],
[xxiii]-xxviii, [i]-xix, [1 - blank], 116, 72, [117]-316, 316-323, 325-340 pp. Contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, corners bumped, rubbed,
upper free endpaper loose, small portion of title page removed (not affecting text), early ink library stamp of the “Roy Physical Society Library,
Edin[burgh]” on the title page, the advertisement leaf, and several of the
folding plates, one of the folding plates has separated from its stub, some
dampstaining.
$2000.00
FIRST EDITION. Edward Antill’s “Essay on the cultivation of the vine”
is the first work on wine printed in America. It appears as one of several
essays in the current volume of the Transactions of the American Philosophical
Society, and although this volume shows wear, the essay by Antill is complete and in fairly good condition.
Considering that it is one of several contributions to the Transactions, Antill’s “Essay” is considerable. It is eighty pages long, includes four
small woodcuts in the text, and covers a multitude of viticultural and
oenological issues, written for American farmers and winemakers. When
launching out on his work, Antill’s encouragement and caution sounds
familiar even today:

The Success and perfection of every undertaking depends upon setting out right: Indeed the people of America have greatly the advantage of the people of Europe, in things of this
nature, because we begin where they leave off, and we are free from the force of all their prejudices and erroneous customs.... We must expect to meet with all the discouragments
[sic.], that the artifice of France, Spain and Portugal can give us; we shall be told, that our country is too new, our soil is not fit, and our climate is the reverse of that of
wine countries; besides that without the help of experienced vignerons it will be impossible for us to make any hand of it; that as to books, they are so erroneous, that there is no
dependence upon them, and abundance of such stuff. But let not the people of America be dupes to France, or any set of designing men (p. 118).
Antill was himself an American viticulturist and winemaker. “The records of the [American Philosophical] society...preserve Antill’s correspondence
and allow us to see his vineyard in greater detail than any other in early America” (Pinney, A History of wine in America, p. 91). Antill was an avid advocate
for winemaking in America. He had planted French and Italian vines in 1764 and would regularly offer cuttings to others. Although he was collecting
American varieties, he unfortunately didn’t live long enough to carry out experiments on the native species.
The small woodcuts in the text show viticultural tools and a wine barrel.

3.

The First Monograph on Melons?

AQUILANI, Massimo. Origine, qualita’ e spezie de
poponi. Florence: Marescotti, 1602.

8vo. Woodcut printer’s device on title page, woodcut head and tailpieces,
historiated initials, a different woodcut printer’s device on the verso of the
final leaf. 17, [1] pp. (lacking the final blank). Gilt-stamped paneled calf,
raised bands, lightly browned, very faint tiny wormholes in the gutter of a
few leaves (not affecting text).
$3750.00
The FIRST EDITION of this rare treatise on different types of melons,
where they are found, and their nutritional and gastronomic qualities.
This work pre-dates Girolamo Rossi’s dissertation on melons, Disputatio de
melonibus, published in Venice in 1607. (Aquilani’s work is also much more
interesting as it written in a vernacular language.) Another interesting
(but later) work which discusses melons is Gio. Francesco Angelita’s I
pomi d’oro...dove si contengono due lettioni de’fichi l’una, e de’ melloni l’altra, also published in 1607. Angelita’s work covers figs, melons, and snails.
In Aquilani’s work one finds watermelons and honeydew melons
among the melons covered, as well as the etymology of the names for
different types of melons; their cultivation; their health properties (e.g. to
eliminate kidney stones and how they can quench one’s sex drive); their
smell; the different parts of the plant (rind, flower, and vine); the appreciation and consumption of melons in classical times; and references to
writings about melons in the writings of Hippocrates, Avicenna, Galen,
Dioscorides, Pliny, and Columella. The colors of the fruit and rind are
described as well as the different ways to prepare melon. There is also a
discussion of pumpkins.

The title page states that this is translated from the original Latin,
but we have been unable to find evidence of a Latin edition ever having
been printed. The translator was Filippo Valori.
A very good copy.
¶ BING 86; OCLC: Folger Library, Harvard, and two locations
outside of the United States; Paleari-Henssler, p. 35; Westbury p. 12.

4.

The First Monograph on Desserts
in Portuguese

ARTE nova, e curiosa, para conserveiros, confeiteiros,
e copeiros, e mais pessoas que se occupaõ em fazer
doces, e conservas com fruitas de varias qualidades, e
outras muitas receitas particulares, que pertencem à
mesma arte. Lisbon: José de Aquino Bulhoens, 1788.

8vo. 203, [1 - blank], [1], 3 - blank] pp. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt
in five compartments, expert repair to the upper free endpaper and repairs
to small marginal wormholes on a few leaves in signature E.  $6000.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this rare and early Portuguese cookbook, specializing in sweets and the preservation of various fruits. This is
the first cookbook devoted to sweets to be published in Portuguese and
the third cookbook in Portuguese overall.1
As Darra Goldstein has noted in her Oxford Companion to Sugar and
Sweets, “Portugal, with its rich variety of confections, is a nation of dessert
lovers” (p. 551). Goldstein writes that “Portuguese desserts can be generally characterized as exceptionally sweet, with a heavy emphasis on sugar
and egg yolk combinations.” Goldstein goes on to suggest that the early
focus on egg yolks in desserts may be due to the wine trade: beginning
in the 17th century, the Portuguese used egg whites in abundance to fine
their wines being sent to England. This availability of yolks could have
influenced the evolution of their recipes for sweets. Whatever the reason
1 The first was Domingos Rodrigues’ Arte de cozinha (Lisbon: João Galrão, 1680)
and the second was Lucas Rigaud’s Cozinheiro moderno ou nova arte de cozinha (Lisbon:
Francisco Luiz Ameno, 1780).

for the use of egg yolks, Portugal’s tradition of sweets began early, and can
certainly be connected to their dominance in the production and sale of
sugar from their colonies in the Atlantic.
Within the roughly 160 recipes provided, there is a great deal of
variety in the dishes. About 25% are for cookies and pastries (including
broas, a sweet potato cookie); 23% are for fruit-based sweets; 20% are for
puddings (that can be served with a spoon); 9% are for cakes made in a
mold; 6% are for ice cream and sorbet; and 17% are miscellaneous recipes. There are also directions for serving chilled wine at banquets; how
to make a lemon syrup for ice cream; multiple recipes for ovos moles (“the
best-loved and most distinctive of Portuguese desserts” – Goldstein); and
a section on the quality of sugar.
On the recto of the penultimate leaf is a bookseller’s advertisement:
“Vende-se na Calsada de Santa-Anna na caza de Jozé Luiz de Carvalho
mercador de livros, onde acharaohum copioso surtimento de livros de
varias qualidades” (roughly translated to “Sold at Calsada de Santa-Anna in the house of Jozé Luiz de Carvalho, book merchant, where can be
found a copious collection of books of various qualities”).
In very good condition.
¶ Livros portugueses de cozinha, no. 33; OCLC: New York Public Library,
Los Angeles Public Library, University of California (San Diego), Library of Congress, Iowa State University, and the Newberry Library and
one location outside of the United States.

5.

Everyone Should Eat Well & Heartily
but Avoid Stale Beer

ATKINS, W[illiam]. A Discourse shewing the nature
of the gout. London: Printed for Tho. Fabian at the
Bible in Cheape-side; and are also to be had at the
author’s house, with the medicines, 1694.

8vo. Engraved portrait of the author on the frontispiece. xvi, 128 pp. Contemporary sheep, blind double fillet border on upper and lower boards,
expert restorations to corners and spine, a few pages with natural paper
flaws at corners. 
$7500.00
The very rare FIRST EDITION of this discourse on gout and other
diseases which might be cured by the use of the author’s prescribed diet
and medicines. William Atkins acknowledges that he is not an accredited
doctor, but defends himself at length by explaining that his healing gifts
are so great that they must have been granted to him by God. On the title
page he names himself as “W. Atkins the Gout-Doctor” and in a small
advertisement on the verso of the title page he says that he may be found
at “any Bookseller’s or Coffee-House near the Exchange, by the name of
the Gout-Doctor.”
In the preface, Atkins writes that the origin of his success in medicine lies in his own work in curing himself of the illness during his
youth. Then, later, in the section on diet, he writes sarcastically that “if
you love the Gout, drink good store of small Beer, and you may be sure
it will come with full power;” he states that he knows this from personal
experience.
Atkins recommends that the reader should always have the following
three medicines on hand. He also provides the recipes for all three, so that
people who live far away from London can make them for themselves:

1. The Gout-Balsam, that takes away sudden Pains immediately in most Cases; and though used outwardly, it helpeth inward Pains in a strange manner.
2. The Gout-Glister, observing well its Use, will do strange Cures, and very speedy, in desperate Cases, as you may read.
3. A Pouder for Snuff.
He goes on to note that “[w]ith these three I have been a Means of preserving the Lives of many; and though they have been seemingly Dead, and all
motions of Life to appearance have been gone, yet in such Cases I have recovered them.”
When writing about diet, Atkins recommends moderation above all else. Interestingly, he does not call for total abstention from alcohol. In fact,
he writes that it is perfectly fine to drink wine or strong drink at night (p. 53), but he doesn’t recommend the wine being mixed with anything else.
His general advice can be found in the section called “Directions for Diet” (pp.48-49).
First, I shall tell you what is hurtful for the Bodies of such as are afflicted with the Gout. Salt Meats are not good, nor stale Beer, nor no sharp or sowre Things, nor mixed
Wines, nor Claret, nor too much Spoon-meats [liquified or semi-solid food that is suitable for eating with a spoon], but be sure to forbear Cyder; these and
such-like things avoid, and be temperate and moderate in the use of all things, and this will be a good Rule to observe against this Disease. But in the Fit of the Gout you may eat
Meat once a day freely; you need not refrain any good Diet no more than at other times. I shall not stand to name particulars, but in short you may eat Fish or Flesh, or herbs,
or any thing else that is nourishing Food. But such as have Gout long on them, and are brought to be weak, and have not an Appetite to common Diet, let them strive to eat and
drink something that is more strengthening than Water-Grewel, for sometimes eating too much of that and other Spoon-meats, brings a Dropsy, and hinders the curing the Gout.
Following this statement, Atkins writes a recipe for breakfast (eggs in hot Ale) as well as a recipe for a “Calves-Feet Gelly” which calls for saffron,
“cynamon,” mace, and “currans.”
There are also eighteen medicinal recipes, including “the Cure of the King’s-Evil” (with currants, anise, liquorice, and “white Saxafras-Root”);
“A Plaister for the Swellings of the Evil” (including “Hounds-tongue” and “Red-lead”); “For Swellings in the Breast which are not to be broken,
that come by Cold” (made with “Violet-leaves” and “Holyhock-leaves”) “For a Dropsy and Tinpany” (calling for wormwood); and “For a Cancered
Breast” (take the corns of a “Stone-horse,” beat them, and add to “a draught of Ale”).
The author concludes with “A Catalogue of Choice Medicines, sold at the Author’s House at reasonable Rates.” Twelve different remedies are
included ranging from a medicine to help one to urinate to a cure for giddiness. All medicines are priced.
With an engraved portrait of William Atkins on the frontispiece, the original of which resides at the National Portrait Gallery in London and
is tentatively attributed to Frederick Hendrik van Hove.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: National Library of Medicine, College of Physicians (Philadelphia), and four locations outside of the United States.

6.

The Earliest Seaweed Cookbook?

AUNT PRISCILLA. Price 10 cents. One hundred
new and original receipts. New York: Rand Sea Moss
Farine Co., [1800s].

Small 8vo. Decorative borders throughout. [16] pp. Original printed beige
wrappers, stitched as issued, light rubbing, lower corner slightly dog-eared.

$1000.00
The very rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this pamphlet, which may
be the first cookbook dedicated solely to seaweed as an ingredient. Each
of the one hundred and twelve recipes included highlights the use of Sea
Moss Farine, a commercial carrageenan product derived from the seaweed
which is commonly called “Irish Moss” and which was found to be plentiful in New England’s Atlantic waters. The recipes provided show the
widest possible uses for this nutritious gelatinous thickener, such as desserts; recipes “for invalids;” meat dishes; soups; and sauces. One example
of a recipe is for “Novelty Pie:”
Soak one pound of salt codfish one hour. Put it on in fresh water to boil with the
peel of an orange and a red pepper. Mash eight good sized boiled potatoes and a
lump of butter; adding the picked up codfish and the juice of an orange. Mix all
well together and put in a buttered dish. Take one pint or more of milk and heat
in it one teaspoonful of Sea Moss Farine, and pour over the fish. Cover the tope
with bread crumbs. Bake one hour.

Another recipe is for “Indian Meal Gruel:”
One quart of water salted a little, two tablespoonfuls of fine Indian meal [corn
meal]. Boil the whole smoothly for half an hour, then add one teaspoonful of Sea
Moss Farine, and if desirable one egg well beaten.
The supplemental nature of the Sea Moss Farine is not unlike the use of
Spirulina today, an ingredient that comes from algae that is rich in health
properties and is added to various foods.
There are also two pages of advertisements, one of which is for
“LYON’S KA-THAIR-ON,” an elixir to give “life and vigor to the hair.”
It promises to cure everything from balding to pimples “by the process of
nature” and without “one particle of Sulphur, Lead, or rancid Glycerine.”
On the outside of the lower wrapper is a “Report on the new article
of food–SEA MOSS FARINE” given by the American Institute Farmer’s Club which endorses the excellent nutritive and demulcent qualities
to be found in this product.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Indiana University, Harvard, University of Massachusetts
(Amherst), Williams College, and George Mason University.

7.

On the Superiority of the
Jerusalem Artichoke

BAGOT, M. Mémoire sur les produits du topinambour, comparés avec ceux de la Luzerne et de plusiers
racines légumineuses. Paris: Madame Huzard, 1806.

8vo. Woodcut printer’s device on title page. 16pp. Unbound, untrimmed,
some faint spotting along edges.
$950.00
The extremely rare FIRST SEPARATE EDITION of Bagot’s fervent
plea in favor of the cultivation and consumption of Jerusalem artichokes.
At the end of the Ancien Régime and the beginning of the French Revolution, Parmentier had endeavored to demonstrate the virtues of the
potato over all other species of rhizomes. The Jerusalem artichoke then
became the subject of a lively debate, which intensified under the Empire.
A group formed around Parmentier, who definitively disqualified
the Jerusalem artichoke because of its perceived lesser nutritional qualities, while certain agronomists lined up behind Victor Yvart, a pioneer
in large-scale Jerusalem artichoke cultivation, and his most zealous disciple, Monsieur Bagot, a farmer from Champigny-sur-Marne and a former
army doctor. In this essay, Bagot concludes that the Jerusalem artichoke
is “greatly superior,” both in terms of yield and nutrition as a foodstuff.
He also writes of the importance of developing its production throughout France. The essay first appeared in the Annales de l’agriculture françoise,
volume XXVIII.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: New York Botanical Garden.

8.

Insurance Against Poor
Grape Management

BATES, W.P. & L.O. Bates vineyard and grape nursery. White Hall, Illinois. Directions for the planting,
pruning, training and care of grape vines and small
fruits. Illinois: White Hall Republican Print, [1890].

4to. Ten illustrations in the text, printed in dark blue ink. 12 pp. Original
printed pink wrappers, stitched as issued, heavy fold down the middle, outer edges chipped and torn (not affecting text).
$500.00
An unrecorded trade catalogue and manual on grape and small fruit cultivation, from a nursery in Whitehall, Illinois. The publication begins with
an exhortation to the buyer to very carefully read the care instructions in
order to ensure success with “growing and fruiting the Grape.” Also provided in this catalogue are the best cultivation practices for strawberries;
currants; gooseberries; raspberries; and blackberries.
In the care of keeping of grapes, the authors also supply a few remedies, such as for black rot and mildew. They also make a good case for
covering grapes throughout the winter as an insurance against viticulturist
error. In their section entitled “Why your grape vines should be covered,”
they write that:
While the vines are claimed and represented in all catalogues as hardy, and are
so in the general sense of the term, they are not iron-clads, and are unable to
withstand the cold and sudden changes of the severest winters of this climate,
unprotected; and as we are unable to tell in advance how cold the winter will
be, we do know, if the vines are covered in the fall as before directed, they will be

absolutely secure from injury by cold and heat; and when covered in the spring
they will be sound and healthy in vine and buds, and in excellent condition to
produce and abundant crop of choice fruit. So little time and labor are required
to cover two or three dozen vines that there is no excuse but carelessness for not
doing it.
Other sections cover soil preparation; care of new vines; planting; trellis
construction; and summer pruning. Although the title page notes that
this is the “Fourth Edition – 5000,” there are no editions listed in OCLC.
¶ Not in OCLC.

9.

“This Satire Against Drunkenness, Whoring, and Gambling”
– André Simon

BEROALDO, Filippo. Declamatio lepidissima ebriosi scortatoris. [Bologna: Benedicto Hectoris, 1499].

4to. One large woodcut printer’s mark on colophon page. [39],
[1-blank] pp. Panneled calf, blind and gilt fillets, central gilt
medallion, gilt rosettes, raised bands, gilt fillet in compartments, a few
small ink marks on two pages.
$8000.00
The FIRST EDITION (see below) of Filippo Beroaldo’s work on human vices, told through a series of arguments between three brothers, one
who represents drunkenness, another whoring, and the third an addict of
gambling. The worst of them will inherit nothing of their family’s estate.
As a result, each brother makes a case for his way of life and argues that
the other vices are more depraved. It is the drunkard who opens the discussion and who has the most to say. But by the end, the other two gang
up against him to make the argument that drunkenness is the worst of
the three.
Beroaldo (1453-1505) was from Bologna where he studied with Francesco dal Pozzo. By age nineteen he was a professor of rhetoric and poetry
and in 1476 he left Bologna for Paris. Despite the brevity of his stay in
France, Beroaldo’s lectures on classical texts attracted large audiences and
he had a strong and lasting influence on French humanism. He returned
to Bologna in 1479 where he continued to teach until his death in 1505. For
more on Beroaldo, see Anthony Grafton’s contribution in Contemporaries of
Erasmus, vol. I, p. 135.

With the marks and notes of an early reader: nearly every page has
either some contemporary annotation, a manicule, or underlining in
brown ink.
With a beautiful woodcut printer’s device of Benedictus Hectoris
(Benedetto Faelli di Ettore) on the final leaf.
A very good copy.
¶ B.IN.G. 194; Oberlé 1013; OCLC (not distinguishing between the two
different issues): Newberry Library, Morgan Library, University of California (San Francisco), Burndy Library, Cornell University, Harvard, Johns
Hopkins University, Yale, College of Physicians (PA), University of Illinois, Indiana University, Smithsonian, Huntington, Folger, Library of
Congress and nine locations in Europe; Paleari Henssler p. 86; Simon
Gastronomica 205 - “The first edition of this satire against drunkenness,
whoring and gambling,” & Bacchica 172. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Notaker,
or Vicaire.
There were two different issues of this work published in the same
year and priority has not been established. The difference is in the capitalization of “ARGVMENTVM” on the third leaf (it is all capitals in
our copy). See Goff B-471 and -472 and Oberlé.

10.

An Extremely Rare Edition of the
First Mexican Cookbook

[BLANQUEL, Simón.] Novisimo arte de cocina...M.
Murguia. Mexico [City]: Tipografia del editor, Portal del Águila de Oro, 1850.

12mo. One engraved plate. 320pp. Contemporary quarter-calf over marbled
boards, spine gilt, with a blue Mexico City booksellers’ label on the upper pastedown, a contemporary manuscript note on the upper pastedown,
boards with a heavy fold down the middle, and signs of removed sticker on
the upper board, rubbed overall.
$2000.00
An extremely rare edition of this important Mexican cookbook (the
fourth edition to be printed in Mexico). This edition has been issued by
Manuel Murguía, an important publisher in Mexico City.
The Novisimo arte de cocina may be the first cookbook to be published
in Mexico. In 1831 two different cookbooks appeared in Mexico City and
priority has not been established. One is the anonymous El Cocinero Mexicano, printed by Galvan. The other was our work, the Novisimo arte de cocina,
first published by Alejandro Valdés. Also published in Mexico City in
1831, its authorship was later revealed to be Simón Blanquel. The work
was very popular both in the United States as well as Mexico: later editions appeared in 1841 (Mexico), 1843 (Philadelphia) 1845(Mexico City &
Philadelphia); 1850 (Mexico (our copy) & Philadelphia); 1852 (Philadelphia); and 1853 (Mexico).
The Novisimo is organized into the following categories: soups; salads; stews, roasts, and tortas made from beef and chicken; fish soups for
fasting days; cakes, cookies, and donuts; preserves and candies; sandwiches; and sweet drinks, ices and ice creams, and jellies. Interestingly, at the
end is a section of chocolate recipes as well as a chapter on the carving

methods of twenty-nine different dishes (from pheasant to carp). Important Mexican recipes include those for mole poblano, enchiladas, tamales,
tortillas, quesadillas, and chile rellenos. The recipe for Buñelos de atole cacahuacintle
is doubly Mexican in origin as atole is a traditional masa-based beverage
and it calls for cacahuacintle which is an heirloom variety of corn originating in Mexico.
The folding plate depicts carving methods in ten different figures.
Included are sides of beef, rabbit, ham, different birds, halibut, and what
appears to be a sea bass.
With a helpful hint written in a contemporary hand on the upper
pastedown which reminds the reader how much butter (or lard) is to be
found per container: “3 libras dos onsas pesa un boté de la manteca.”
Roughly translated to “3 pounds two ounces is the weight of a jar of
butter [or lard].”
On the upper pastedown is a contemporary bookseller’s sticker
printed on blue paper. “Se espende en Mexico, en la Alacena de libros de
D. Cristobal de la Torre, esquina de los portales de mercaderes y Agustinos.” Roughly translated to: “It is sold in Mexico [City], in the ‘Cupboard of books’ of D. Cristóbal de la Torre, at the corner of the merchant
arcade at Agustino.”
The publisher of this edition, Manuel Murguía, also published the
Mexican national anthem in 1854 and a cookbook for women, the Mamual
[sic.] del cocinero, dedicado a las señoritas Mexicanas, in 1856 (Pilcher, ¡Que vivan
los tamales!, p. 48).
Although the contemporary binding is worn, the work is in very
good condition internally.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, and New Mexico Institute of Mining.

11.

Life in Late 17th-Century Paris

[BLEGNY, Nicolas de.] Pradel, Abraham du. Le livre commode contenant les adresses de la ville de Paris, et le trésor
des almanachs pour l’année bissextile 1692. Paris: Veuve Denis
Niori, 1692.

8vo. 4 p.l., 196 pp. 19th century light brown morocco, gilt dentelles, bound by
Trautz-Bauzonnet (name stamped in the dentelles at the foot of the upper board), gilt
edges, marbled endpapers, faint wear to the joint of the upper board.  $12,000.00
The third and most desirable edition of Nicolas de Blegny’s (1652-1722) study of
Paris in all of its late 17th-century wonder. This is the last edition by Blegny, and
as such, it is the most complete. It also gives the fullest picture of the life and resources of Paris during the reign of Louis XIV.1 The rarity of the 1692 edition can
be attributed to the fact that it was so controversial, that the book was condemned
and ordered to be destroyed.
In Le livre commode, specific and detailed information is given by Blegny on a range
of occupations and goods to be found in Paris. Chapters cover bookstores (including
a list of the books printed in 1691); libraries (particulieres & publiques); stationers; passetemps & menus plaisirs (including theaters, carnivals, ballets, opera, where to buy games
and marionettes, and the name of the person in the Cabinet du Roy who can give you
the designs of various decorations, costumes, and machines in the opera – he is to be
found in the galleries of the Louvre); engravers; Collèges and places to go for public
lessons; where to find professors of mathematics; places to hear music (organized by
instruments played, with a section for voices); the addresses of Dames curieuses; doctors
(Blegny includes himself here, on p. 46, and his wife, who worked as a midwife, “Mademoiselle [Charlotte] de Blegny Directrice...des Jurées Sages Femmes de Paris” on
p. 48); gardens; baths; schools for young children; places to find Nobles exercices pour la
1 This final edition is more than triple the length of the first edition, and almost double the
length of the second edition.

belle éducation; places to buy gold, silver, pearls, and religious objects; where to buy one’s weapons for war and hunting; a list of the Fameux curieux des ouvrages
magnifiques and their addresses (these are collectors; most are men, but it does include several women); where to buy furniture; tapestries; paintings; sculpture;
the addresses and names of those who work at various governmental offices; bankers; courts; hospitals; surgeons; where to buy medicine (matieres medecinales
simples & composes); makers of gloves and perfume; buttons; where to hire servants; architects; masons; stone workers; iron workers; the painters, sculptures,
and gilders to decorate one’s apartment; and messengers.
For the culinary historian, there are several sections that provide information on the gastronomic life available to Parisians during the late 17th
century. Addresses (and recommendations) are provided for where to buy butter; eggs; cheese; meat; vegetables; fish; fruit; bread; pastry; wine; and
the various specialized épiceries (e.g. different merchants for honey, sugar, pepper, & salt); and dining establishments (Tables d’Auberges).
In the section on book sellers, Blegny notes that at the Chambre Syndicale des Imprimeurs & Marchands Libraires, located near l’Eglise de Mathurins, one
can go on Tuesdays and Fridays to view newly arrived books. According to the catalogue of the BnF, binders had once been a part of this syndicate,
but in 1684, only eight years earlier, they had broken away to form their own organization.
The second section, which has its own title page, includes chapters on the Idée generale du monde (the general idea of the world – includes astronomy); De la science des temps (the on the science of time); several pages of calendar and almanac for 1692; a table for the tarif des monnoyes; a list of postal
departments; and lastly, a list of the fairs around France, organized by month.
Like the Almanach des gourmands of Grimod de la Reynière more than 100 years later, Blegny’s guide to the cultural riches of Paris, caused some
anger in those that were listed. In fact, the rarity of Blegny’s work can be explained by the controversy that it caused.
Blegny’s preoccupation with celebrity as a good in itself was ultimately his undoing. He expanded the 1692 edition to include...‘des Dames curieuses.’ These women of note in
society include ‘Madame la Duchesse de Bouillon, sur le quay Malaquet’; she is Marie-Anne Mancini, a patroness of La Fontaine. Blegny’s listing of social notables treats them
as purveyors of themselves; their identity as social notables becomes a product. Such a notion was profoundly disturbing to those listed; in seventeenth-century France, authors of
noble birth did not sign their works. Complaints were brought to the police....The books were confiscated, and Blegny published little thereafter.2
2 Elise Noël McMahon, Classics incorporated: cultural studies and seventeenth century French literature, p. 121.

In fact, the complaints were so numerous, that the remaining copies were seized on February
29th, 1692, and destroyed.3
Nicolas de Blegny was a colorful character. He was often accused of being a charlatan,
but nonetheless, published important works on venereal disease (1673), hernia (1676), and
quinine (1678). Even though he didn’t have formal training, he became physician to Louis
XIV and was the founder of the first medical journal, Les nouvelles découvertes sur toutes les parties
de la médecine (1679).4 He also published Le Bon usage du thé, du caffé et du chocolat (1687), “one of
the best known French treatises on the subject of this period.”5 On the title page of Le livre
commode, Blegny gives his name as “Abraham Du Pradel, philosophe & mathematicien” and,
at the beginning of the current work, he advertises a miracle cure of his own invention.
With the bookseller inscription of Jean Jacques Debure (1765-1853) on the verso of
the upper free endpaper: “collationné. Complet. le 22 Mars 1834. j. j. deBure l’ainé.” In the
corner is written in an early hand “96. 1696.” Jean Jacques Debure came from a celebrated
multi-generational book selling family. At the time of this inscription, Jean Jacques was
working with his brother Marie Jacques Debure to run the family business.
Page 162 misprinted as “192” and page 174 misprinted as “176.”
A very good copy.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, Yale, Bibliothèque nationale de France, and the Bibliothèque Sainte
Genevieve.
A note regarding the earlier editions: there are no locations of the first or second edition in
American libraries. The work first appeared as Thresor des almanachs pour servir à Paris in 1690:
[32] leaves, one location known: the Leibniz Bibliothek. In 1691, the work was expanded
to 113 [i.e. 115], [9] pages and published under the title of Les Adresses de la ville de Paris, avec le
Tresor des almanachs; copies of the second edition are at the Bibliothèque nationale de France,
Bibliothèque Stainte Genevieve, Bibliothèque Mazarine, the Biblothèque du Patrimoine (Clermont-Ferrand), and the Leibniz Bibliothek.
3 Sauvy, Livres saisis à Paris, p. 198.
4 For more on Blegny and his contributions to medicine, see chapter one, “Nicolas de Blegny, Medical
Journalist” in Kronick’s “Devant le Deluge” and other essays on early modern scientific communication, 2004.
5 Hünersdorff, Coffee: A Bibliography, Vol. I, p. 140.

12.

Contemporary Hand-Coloring
on Several Plates

BOCCONE, Paolo. Icones & descriptiones rariorum
plantarum. London: Theatro Sheldoniano, 1674.

4to. One large engraved title page vignette and fifty-two numbered engravings, of which seventeen are either partly or fully handcolored, woodcut
headpieces. 8 p.l., 96 pp. Expert period paneled calf, gilt double-fillets
around sides and forming the inner panel, gilt-stamped flowers at the outer
corners of the inner panel, spine in six compartments and richly gilt, raised
bands, edges of boards gilt, the title page (π1) and a page of the index (π4)
with paper repair along the top edge (just touching the ampersand in the
title), thin marginal wormholes to the upper edge of two leaves (π2 & π3)
not affecting text, lightly browned throughout. 
$6500.00
The FIRST EDITION and a special copy of this early description of
the rare plants of Italy and France. Printed in London, the work is the
outcome of the research of Sicilian naturalist Paolo Boccone (1633-1704),
a botanist and doctor who had worked for Ferdinando II de Medici. He
traveled to England in 1673 and while on that trip, attended a meeting of
the Royal Society. There he met Charles Hatton who then introduced
him to Robert Morison, a Scotish botanist who developed the first systematic classification of plants.
“The manuscript of the above work, together with the plates, was
sent to Morison by Charles Hatton at Boccone’s request. Hatton had
been a pupil of Morison’s during his residence in France. Morison had

the work printed at Oxford. He found the plates to be not very accurate
and had the last seven redrawn from dried specimens, and engraved at
Hatton’s expense.” – Henrey, British botanical and horticultural literature before
1800, vol. I, p. 121.
The current copy is of particular interest because seventeen of the
fifty-two engravings are either fully or partly colored. From a look at the
images and the oxidation of the paint, it appears as though the coloring
was either contemporary or, at least, very early.
Despite the above-mentioned faults, a handsome copy.

13.

A Framed Example of Elaborate Gilt Leather Work

(BOOKBINDING.) Ornate gold-blocked leather, possibly French, 18th century.

Framed: 45.5cm x 61.5cm. Tooled leather: 31.4cm x 46.8cm. Richly gilt tooled leather, some cracking overall, wear to upper edge, large ink stamp on verso
of a shield speared by an arrow.
$2000.00
A UNIQUE and gloriously ornate gold-blocked leather sample, well preserved and framed. Although the piece clearly looks like an early binding and
owes its design elements to 16th and 17th century French and Italian binding,
the piece may in fact have been used as a decorative element in home design.1
This is supported by the arc-shaped depressions along the edges of the piece
that could have been made by large, domed upholsterer’s nails. Another reason that it is unlikely that the leather was made for a binding is the fact that
the tool work was impressed with a single block. The advantage to using
different tools to make a binding design is that the tools can be reused for
different sized bindings. To make a single block for a single binding is very
costly as it can only be used for a binding that is that specific size.
The gold-block design is as follows: There is a broad fillet border around
the outer edge with a second double gilt fillet within. Inside this frame is a
large gilt oval with a coat of arms representing a shield or charge with a sun
and phoenix rising, crowned with a closed knight’s helmet and crested by a
crowned eagle rousant (rising, with wings spread but feet still on the ground).
Surrounding the coat of arms is a wide brocade border, and within the two
gilt fillets are wingless putti and partially robed figures holding urns.
Although cracked with age, the gilt is in good condition and the imagery remains highly detailed. We have been unable to identify the large ink
stamp on the verso (which is still visible through a window through the back of the frame).
Framed in a dark mahogany frame with UV-safe museum glass and an archival mat.
1 It is also possible that this sample was intended to be used architecturally as a wall design feature. One example at the Metropolitan Museum in New York is described here: https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/239227.

14.

Sheets of “Genius” Travel the World

(BOX lined with printer’s waste.) Hosking’s, Oxford Street Trunk Maker. [London, c. 1833.]

36.5cm tall x 35.5cm wide x 32cm deep. Wooden box made of English pine, exterior covered by a fabric stamped and painted with a faux cane rattan design,
brass studs around edges, considerable wear overall, original metal clasp (stamped “Hobson”) and lock present, remains of a few trunk stickers on exterior,
evidence that there was once a leather handle to the lid (now missing), bottom is bare wood, one inset box tray inside (with linen bottom), leather hinges
for upper lid, linen hinges holding the lid in place once open, entire interior of the box lined with recycled and decorated paper.
$1500.00
The history of the book sometimes involves the history of recycling. In this
particular case, it is also tied to the history of British Imperialism and travel. The current wooden box was made by Hosking’s of Oxford Street,
trunk makers for camp equipment for those traveling to India. As
noted on the engraved and illustrated label inside the trunk’s lid,
they make and carry “Military Portmanteaus Trunks and Camp
Equipages...Tin Cases & India Trunks, Packing Cases of Every
Description.” During this time, India was under the rule of the
British East India Company and travel from Britain to India had
just been reduced from six months to two. Small trunks such as
these were made with such voyages in mind.
The paper which lines this wooden box comes from sheets of
Alexander Paton’s The Triumphs of genius, Cupar [Scotland]: Tullis, Printer to the University of St. Andrew’s, 1822. The book itself is quite rare
(only three copies recorded in OCLC, all of which are in UK libraries).
In his notice “To the Public,” Paton expresses confidence about the pending reception of his book: “The Author of the following Essay, deems it
unnecessary to advance any reason for having brought it before the public.”
At least we know that his investigations into genius, or as Paton called
it, “the blaze of intellectual superiority” (p. 53), saw different parts of the
world, even if from inside a trunk.

What is of particular interest in this example of recycled printed
sheets is that the trunk makers decided to also decorate the paper with a
blue dot design made up of two different sized dots arranged to form a
diamond pattern. The blue paint appears to have been applied by block
printing, as was often done to make endpapers for books. It may be that
the purpose was to help obscure the printed text of the reused sheets from
Paton’s book. But whatever the reason, it creates a charming effect that
goes nicely with the exterior pattern of cane rattan which has a dark blue
background and is similar in scale.
The printer “Robert Tullis (1775-1831) moved to Cupar in 1797 and
founded the company of R. Tullis & Company, initially as a bookshop
and bindery. In 1803 he acquired a printing press and established the Tullis
Press which succeeded in capturing the commercial printing market in
Fife and its surrounding area and, between 1803 and 1849, published more
than two hundred books. He was appointed printer to the University of
St Andrews in 1808. In 1809 he added to the company the Auchmuty paper mill in Markinch, becoming one of the earliest paper manufacturers
in Scotland, and in 1822 began publishing the Fife Herald.” – University of
St. Andrews Special Collections blog.
Although suffering from use and overall wear, a solid and attractive
box, showing the patina of time and travel.

15.

Only one other copy Known

BRADSHAW, Penelope. Bradshaw’s family companion. Containing, directions for marketing and housewifery; with five hundred
receipts in cookery, confectionary, preserving, pickling, pastry, wine
making, brewing, &c. Also curious extracts from a famous treatise
on the teeth...together with the cellar-man. [London:] Printed for
the author, 1753.

8vo. viii, [9]-104 pp. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine expertly renewed in
the style of the period, raised bands, single gilt fillet, endpapers renewed with period paper, red
morocco lettering piece on spine, corners renewed.
$17,500.00
The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of Bradshaw’s treatise on cookery, wine-making,
and domestic health. On the title page, we read that Bradshaw had “been a housekeeper to
several noble families many years,” and this practical experience and understanding of the
domestic role of women in the household, can be felt throughout the work. The book begins with a recommendation “To all young Practitioners.”
As Good Living is so plentiful thro’ most Parts of England, that we have no Occasion to feed as the
French do, chiefly on Herbs and Roots, nor to make an Ocean of Pottage to encircle a small Island
of Mutton. ----I say, as we (thro’ Mercy and Plenty) have no Need so to do, and as the Spirit of
Hospitality and Generosity, are the well known Characteristicks of the English Nation, I hold it good, to
perfect what nature has design’d us, superior to most other Nations, ----That a good Cook is as good as
a good Doctor, and yet both may be good in their Places.----It was for this reason that I have publish’d
the following Pages, and adapted it to the Modern Taste....
This I have done chiefly for the Use of the young and unskilful Female Sexs, that they may avoid the
following old English Proverb:
GOD sends Meat, but the D— sends Cooks.
So hoping to see Liberality and Hospitality flourish amongst us once more, as in antient Times, I
remain your Friend, &c. P. Bradshaw.

Bradshaw first covers marketing and what one should look for when buying specific foods. For
example, “the best Cheese, whether of Cheshire, Gloucester, or Warwickshire, has generally a rough moist
Coat, but if too much the latter, is apt to breed Maggots.” For rabbit, “the Wild Rabbet is better
than the Tame; and to distinguish the one from the other, you must observe the Head, which is
more peaked in the Wild than the Tame.” There then follow numerous recipes which cover boiling;
roasting; “soops;” “force-meats, harshes;” “pickling; pasties, pies, pastes, pudding, cakes, &c.;” and
preserving and confectionary. One of the sample recipes is as follows:
To roast Lobsters.] Take a Lobster, or as many as you will when alive, and bind them to a Spit with Packthread, with the Claws out strait, and the same Time will be required for roasting, as boiling, and baste them with
Butter and Vinegar, and if you please you may tie a bunch of Herbs to a Stick and dip it in the Butter and Vinegar,
and baste with that, and mind in the roasting to salt them: serve them up as they come off the Spit, with butter in
a China Cup.
There are also sections on wine-making and cellar work. Recipes include how to make wine from
different fruits and herbs; how to fix a wine that has turned “sharp;” “To fine Wine the Lisbon Way;”
how to clarify wine; care of wine vessels in the cellar; “To renew and Fine the bottoms of Casks;” “To
preserve Drink that is to be sent Abroad;” and “To sweeten very stinking or musty Casks.”
The section on domestic medicine, or “Family Receipts,” mostly comes from other cited sources (both professionals as well as friends of Bradshaw). These include remedies for the stone (needing
snails); a cure for someone bitten by a rabid dog; and a treatment for gout. There is also a long
“Treatise on the Teeth” that comes from a work by “Dr. Hoffham, Physician to his present Majesty
the King of Prussia, and now published in English,” and, lastly, there are chapters on how to prevent
rust and on brewing.
This work should not be confused with Bradshaw’s Valuable family jewel, which was first published
in 1749 and saw many reprints, nor her Family jewel and compleat housewife’s companion which was published
in just one edition in 1754 (though it was termed the “seventh edition”). Although the subjects covered share some similarities, the three works are actually different, each with their own content.
In very good condition.
¶ ESTC, Maclean (p. 13), & OCLC record the copy at the Wellcome Institute Library only.

16.

Bread in Chile

(BREAD.) [Drop title:] Algunas observaciones sobre las garantías sociales. [Santiago de Chile: Imprenta de R. Rengifo, 1826.]

Folio. 4pp. Stitched marbled wrappers.

$2000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this interesting treatise on bread and social
justice in Chile. In January of 1826, freedom of trade had been established in Chile, but a new law
made in June of the same year regulated the sale of bread on the grounds that it was a necessity.
This pamphlet was written in protest. Our anonymous author contends that necessity is created over time and through habit. To regulate something that feeds the people and provides them with
comfort and pleasure, and has now become essential to their diet, prevents their freedom and “is an
attack against humanity. It is a violation of civil liberties.” (“Toda traba que impide su libertad es un
atentado contra la humanidad. Es una violacion de las garantias civiles.”)
One unusual section also discusses the food staples of other lands:
El Te es en la China de primera necesidad. El Opio ocupa igual lugar entre los Turcos, y talvez la Cerveza entre
los Ingleses. De este jenero es entre nosotros el alimento del pan.... Los Indíjenas del Perú toman el pan y la carne
por golosina, o por casualidad, el mais y las papas son el alimento de primera necesidad entre ellos. En el Brasil
es la Fariña el nutrimento que reemplaza la falta de pan, cuyo uso es confinado á la clase eminente.
[Roughly translated to:] Tea is a staple in China. Opium occupies the same place among the Turks, and
perhaps Beer among the English. Of this kind is the food of bread among us.... The Indians of Peru take bread and
meat as a treat, or by chance, corn and potatoes are the staple food among them. In Brazil, farina is the nutrient
that replaces the lack of bread, whose use is confined to the eminent class.
The pamphlet reprimands those in power for passing the bread regulation and argues that those
who passed the law, will profit by taking away the freedom of trade and forming a bread monopoly.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Yale and one location in Chile.

17.

Attack the Baker!

(BREAD: Children’s Game.) Boulangerie. [France.] c.1920.

57.5cm x 68cm x 13cm. Carnival knock-down game made of wood, papier mâché, and fabric, painted in shades of red, yellow, blue, green, white, and brown,
moderate overall wear. 
$2000.00

An exceptional survival and possibly unique. This a knock-down carnival
game (jeu de massacre) from France, colorfully painted and amazingly still
intact. The game is made up of a wooden storefront surrounding three
knock-down characters who appear as though they are standing behind a
counter. The shop is a bakery, with “BOULANGERIE” painted at the
top. On the sides, as though written on the storefront windows, is painted
“PAIN DE GLUTEN” (gluten bread) and “CROISSANTS.” Behind the
figures is a curtain made of red and white checked cloth.
Each of the characters has a silly look on their face, as though anticipating the next projectile coming their way. Two are female shop assistants
in white aprons and one is a male baker in a white coat with tie. What is
especially funny is that all three are part human and part food: the first is a
woman whose face is a tarte au fraise (strawberry tart) that looks innocently
to the left; the second is of a brioche-headed assistant who smiles and looks
to the right; and the third is the baker whose head is made up of a loaf of
bread. He sports a green tie and has a smirk on his face, his left eye looks
straight ahead while the right looks right under an arched eyebrow. All of
the figures are made out of papier mâché and are hand-painted in blue, green,
white, yellow, red, brown, and black.
This game gives us a glimpse into the gastronomic world of children in early 20th century France. Like children’s books, games open up
an imaginative world made of fantasy and story. Unlike books, however,
games include play and social interaction, and with jeux de massacre such as
ours, were actually meant to have things thrown at them. For this reason,
it is not surprising that not many survive. This is a charming and lovely
exception.
In good condition.

18.

Sanitation Rules for Street Food
Vendors in Mexico

(BROADSIDE: Food regulations.) Don Juan Vicente de Guemez
Pacheco de Padilla Horcasitas y Aguayo.... Aunque tengo prevenido
por el conducto del los Jueces mayores de los Quarteles de esta Capital...sobre la limpieza de élla. [Mexico City: N.p.], 1791.

Broadside: 44cm x 31.5cm. One historiated woodcut initial. Several clean wormholes, two of
which affect the type, but sense clear, a few tiny pinprick holes at the fold, and four inked
stamps on verso. 
$2000.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this rare broadside concerning the new rules and
regulations regarding street food vendors. Specifically, the edict addresses sanitation and
what the vendors and their neighbors need to do to keep their respective areas clean. For
example, in addition to the vendors, who are expected to sweep daily, neighbors must sweep
their curbside on Wednesdays and Saturdays (which coincides with garbage pick up days).
Other regulations describe how vendors who sell from their home fronts must sell
powdered items, such as cacao, only at low-traffic times. There are also zones specified for
the disposal of the vendors dead food-carting pack animals; these are the same areas that
the neighbors must bury their animals. Vendors of pulque are warned to keep their serving
vessels clean and to dispose of all garbage in the same place as bacon vendors (and other
street sellers of their class).
With two quartillo ink stamps good for 1790-1791, and two contemporary ink government stamps for “Valga P. El Reinado del S.D. Carlos IV” (Valid in the reign of King S.D. Carlos
IV) printed on the verso only. The watermark is of a crucifix form made of of grape clusters, with a Maltese cross enclosed within a circle at the intersection of the “t”.
Dated 26 March 1791.
¶ OCLC: University of California (Berkeley), University of California (San Diego),
Indiana University, John Carter Brown Library, and 2 locations outside of the United States.

19.

To be a Boulanger...

(BROADSIDE: Bread.) Arrêté relatif à l’exercise de la profession de boulanger dans la ville de Nismes. Nismes: Blachier-Belle,
[1814-15].

Broadside: 83cm x 54.5cm. One woodcut at the top, ornamental borders between the
columns of text, printed on two large sheets glued together, all deckles remaining.

$1200.00
The extremely rare, and very large, FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this broadside
regarding bread being made in Nismes, a city in the Namur Province, Belgium. The
announcement declares that anyone wanting to be a boulanger (baker) in the city of Nismes, must first present themselves to the City Hall to be approved, and then they must
follow the city regulations. It also specifies, that the police will monitor the making
and selling of bread in Nismes to make sure that these regulations are being followed.
The rules start out by declaring that, in the city of Nismes, all loaves of bread
are to be round. The three types of bread that can be made are le pain blanc (made from
white flour), le pain rousset (made from wheat and rye flour), and le pain bis (a brown bread
that still has its bran and germ). “Long” breads can be made if specially requested, but
only with the first two types of bread. (It is noted that the round loaves are really more
economical.) Other rules specify weights required; how those weights are determined;
where the bakers can work and sell their breads; how they must follow the authorized
prices; the size of rolls and type of flour that can be used to make them; and so on.
The regulations are signed (in print) by the Chief of Police Le Baron Rolland,
approved by Minister of the Interior, L’Abbé de Montesquiou, and copies of the broadside can be obtained from the Mayor of the City of Nismes, the Baron de Daunant.
The fine woodcut at the top is of the city coat of arms.
On the verso is written a few calculations in manuscript as well as “Reglement de
la Boulangerie / 7 Xbre [December] 1814.”
In fine condition, and rather remarkable, especially considering its size.
¶ Not in OCLC.

A Political Recipe,
Unrecorded

20. (BROADSIDE.) A recipe to make a true pogram. Congleton: Addle, [c.1840].
Broadside: 23.7cm x 19cm. Printed on early wove paper, printed recto only, signs of having been folded in half, tiny pinholes in upper margin not affecting
text.
$750.00
The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this satirical broadside describing an imaginary recipe for “Hypocrisy and Spiritual Pride.” Ingredients include sugar of deceit, vain glory, leaf of public zeal, and spirit of rancor, all of which should be preserved in “bottles of envy” and taken
“in the Morning on the tongue of Slander.”
This is an imaginary gastronomic diatribe against forms of Christianity outside of the Church of England. By the late 18th century, Methodism
was growing rapidly and drawing parishioners away from the Church of England. At the time of this broadside, the town of Congleton was going
through a financial depression and Methodists were only too happy to promote their form of worship by offering to educate the poor.1 It is possible
that this was the religious group that this pamphlet is targeting.
Another possibility are the Quakers, who were also known to meet in “societies.” In the third
paragraph our author refers to those who go to “the Society House” to “hear nonsense.” Both
groups were considered to be a threat to the established order.
The use of the word “pogram” is interesting. Although there is no such word in English
(that we have been able to find), it should be noted that in 1821 the first pogrom (anti-Jewish riot)
occurred in Odessa. In Russian, the term means “to destroy, to wreak havoc, to demolish violently.” It may be that the author was trying to draw a parallel between the violence of a pogrom and the
spread of liberal Christian thought throughout England.
Below is an excerpt from this broadside:
Take the Roots of Hypocrisy and Spiritual Pride of each two hands-ful, of Ambition and Vain Glory two pounds,
Boil them down in the slow fire of a sour Temper till you can perceive the ingredients swim at the top, then ferment
it with the spirit of rancour, add six Ounces of the fine Sugar of deceit, and one quart of the juice of dissimulation.
In good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.
1 For more on Methodism in Congleton see W.B. Stephens’ History of Congleton, 1970.

21.

Food Regulations to Combat Cholera
in Puebla, Mexico

(BROADSIDE: Food regulations.) Jose Maria de Guadalupe Pavon...
Para que el público no se confunda. Pueblo: Imp. De Macias, 1850.

Broadside: 43.3cm x 31cm. Faint spotting and slight water-staining along the right edge, signs
of having been folded, small tear at fold (not affecting text), a few pinpricks at the upper
margin.
$1200.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION. This is an extremely rare broadside listing thirty-three articles
of regulations in order to prevent and end the cholera epidemic in Puebla, Mexico. The first
article lists foodstuffs which shall not be sold during the epidemic, specifying that no foods
which might be altered or adulterated should be sold. Some of the foods not permitted for sale
are mushrooms; purslane; all fruit; salted meats; salted and fresh fish; fermented beverages such
as beer, chicha (corn beer), tepache (a low alcohol beverage made from pineapple), and pulque (an
alcoholic beverage made by fermenting the sap of the agave plant called maguey); pastas; and
sweets painted with mineral colors.
Several articles are directed at the butcher trade. Any meat byproducts must be contained indoors and well covered, no more than eight days before they are removed to a
burn pile. Butcher shops are also expected to fully clean their premises every other day, and
are subject to police visits to ensure that they are following the current strictures in place.
Slaughter houses are only allowed on the outskirts of town, and any skins or meat traveling
hence must be cleaned of all filth before it can be sold in town. The stores themselves – that
sell the meat and skins coming from the slaughterhouses – must also be extremely clean, and
are only allowed to sell sanitized skins, and meat that is not malodorous or decomposing.
Other articles are concerned with bakers (article 17 states that they must ensure that
all flour being utilized is in good condition and that the bread is baked thoroughly); the
disposal of corpses; and the cleanliness in bathrooms, areas of plumbing, and sanatoriums.
With the author’s name printed in 3-D block letters.
In good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.

An Unrecorded American
Recipe Broadside

22. (BROADSIDE.) The Mine of Wealth. c.1860.
Broadside: 48.5cm x 34cm. Printed in four columns, manuscript signature
and date on verso, signs of having been folded, light spotting, a few tiny
holes at folds barely touching one or two letters (sense still very much
clear).
$1000.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION. The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of
this broadside offering a great variety of money-saving recipes for the
household. The directions are related to food and drink, domestic science, beauty, home construction, veterinary science, medicine, and different branches of the arts. The unusual element of the broadside is the
author’s concern with frugality and his inclusion of specific costs.
Of the eighty-four directions provided, nine of them are strictly
gastronomic including “To Cure Butter” (using saltpeter); “For making
Sweet Cider;” “To make Wine Vinegar equal to any Imported;” “To
make Excellent Cherry Bounce” (including whiskey and bitter almonds);
“Hostetter’s Bitters” (with cardamon); “The Best Honey Water” (using
ambergris); “To Preserve Eggs” (using melted tallow); “How to make
Cider better than that made from Apples, and which does not Intoxicate”
(with brewer’s yeast); and a method for restoring rancid butter (using
lime water). Hostetter’s Bitters was a household name grown very famous
throughout the United States by the 1850s. The recipe for wine vinegar
recommends the use of four pounds “cheapest” raisins.
Interestingly, there are many instances in which the author cites how
much a product would cost if made at home rather than purchased outright.
For example, in the recipe for “Cheap Oil for Dressing the Hair,” the author
cites a woman who advertises the tincture for one dollar and fifty cents a
bottle; our author claims that at home, “you can make it for 5 cents a bottle.”

In addition to the above recipes, there are a multitude of household remedies (including “Magnetic Ointment”); recipes for perfumes and beauty
products (including “the finest tooth powder ever made” and an “Antelope Oil for Forcing Whiskers to Grow” scented with bergamot); varnishes;
paints; inks (including “Beautiful Bright Red Ink”); different types of metal; and cements. Some of the recipes have a distinctly alchemical nature to
them, such as the recipe for making artificial stone, which calls for fifteen parts clean sand, five parts calcined plaster, and four parts blood. A recipe
for a “New gold” – which “cannot be told from Fine Gold” – calls for “16 parts copper, 7 platina; melted with borax and charcoal, and add one part
zinc.” The longest entry explains “Transfering Pictures to Glass” for making magic lantern slides.
With a signature on the verso in a contemporary hand, “John L. Locke, Dec. 27, 1860.”
In very good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.

23.

A Rare American Recipe
Broadside

(BROADSIDE.) The Household companion: containing valuable information useful to every one, comprising
over one hundred miscellaneous recipes, mostly new. New York: Haskins & Co., 1861.

Broadside: 54cm x 36cm. Text printed in five columns and surrounded by decorative border, a few small tears expertly repaired (not affecting text), lightly
browned, signs of having been folded.
$1500.00
The FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this very rare broadside of over one hundred cookery recipes and household remedies. Printed in 1861, there is
some evidence that this publication was meant for Union sympathizers during the American Civil War. There is a recipe for “Lincoln Cake” as well as
an ad stating that dealers in “Union Paper and Union Envelopes, are invited to send for our Circular.”1 Handy for the soldier in the field, is a remedy
for frosted feet, as well as one for destroying bed bugs. In this remedy the authors write that “the common weed known as the ‘water-pepper,’ or ‘smart

weed,’ to be found along ditches, roads, in barnyards &c., will destroy bed bugs.” Interestingly there is a method for bringing a person back from possible death by drowning, that very
closely resembles what we now call CPR and that was not officially recognized until 1960.
The broadside is divided into four sections: “MISCELLANEOUS;” “COOKERY;”
“TOILET;” and “REMEDIES.” One recipe, listed under the heading of cookery is for
“Purgative Biscuits” which calls for jalap, a root that is not commonly used in Western
medicine and is indigenous to the Sierra Madre Oriental of Mexico. There are many large
batch cookery recipes, perhaps intended for soldiers on the march. For example, here is the
recipe for “Ginger Cakes:”
Make a paste with 2 pounds of sugar, eight ounces of powdered ginger, four pounds of flour, one quart
of water, one pound of butter, and some candied orange-peel grated. Form this paste into cakes and prick
them with a fork before baking them.
There is an extremely practical remedy “to save the Ladies from burning up” (nothing to
do with menopause) which recommends the addition of a tablespoon of alum to the starch
used in “preparing their dresses.” “The alum makes the dress far stiffer and prevents its
bursting into flame when placed in contact with any burning substance.”
There is a remedy for removing ants from an apiary with what we believe to be a typo,
as it calls the ants “pets” where most likely they meant “pests”:
Ants in Beehives–Ants are frequently troublesome pets in an apiary. To get rid of them, mix equal parts
of potash and sugar, pulverizing the whole in a mortar. Set the mixture in shallow plates, in places which
the ants frequent.
There is a cure for bee stings which calls for a pinch of moistened tobacco rubbed on the affected area, that alternatively recommends “hartshorn” or “saleratus” (sodium bicarbonate).
The “toilet” section of this broadside is almost entirely given over to hair maintenance
and health.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: American Antiquarian Society.

“A Prison Gastronome Sends You His Greeting”

24. (BROADSIDE.) Prison bill of fare, by a prisoner of war. [Richmond, 1861.]

Broadside: 36cm x 19cm. Printed in black ink within an ornamental border, signs of having been twice folded, expert paper repair at the folds (not affecting
text), light spotting. 
$5500.00

The very rare FIRST EDITION of this remarkable poem, written by a Union soldier while held at the Confederate Libby Prison1 in Richmond, Virginia, one of the worst prisons in American history.
1 The Libby Prison was one of the worst Confederate prisons (second only to Andersonville Prison in Georgia). Disease and malnutrition were so high that the

“Horrors of Richmond Prisons” was a New York Times headline in 1863 Libby Prison was used as a critique against Lincoln as evidence that he had abandoned captured
Union soldiers.

There are many ways in which prisoners try to retain what
normal aspects of their life that they can.2 One such way is through
humor. Within the lines of the current ironic poem, our anonymous author describes the rations that the prisoners are fed, how
the food is prepared, and the near starvation of his fellow Union
soldiers. Here is the description of breakfast:
The colored “gemmen” [gentleman] brings a load of bread.
Not vulgar loaves, as in the shops you’ll find,
Such large affairs may suit the common mind,
Our friends take care our better taste to meet,
So send us loaves that are unique and neat.
Our loving eyes upon the “batch” we fix,
And quietly eat out rations – ounces six,
so justly are our appetites refined,
These loaves are not the largest of their kind.
To season it withal, our friends allow
Three ounces of some lately butchered cow;
How late, deponent saith not – but the smell
Would indicate it rather hard to tell.
The writer goes on to explain that the stench can be avoided by rubbing
it with plenty of “Richmond salt.” Although “we Yankees” could make
“‘Pure Java’ out of Indian meal,” they are given only “bad water” to drink.
It is also noted that even their “friends” [i.e. the Confederates] don’t have
real coffee to drink, but instead, have to drink a coffee made from rye.
For dinner, the prisoners’ mid-day meal, even less was provided.

2 For example, we have had cookbooks that were written by starving prisoners
of war and concentration camp internees.

They don’t expect a dinner from the moon.
They sick lie on the floor as mute as mice,
Poor devils, thankful for a little rice.
Then, for supper,
Our “color’d gemman” enters as before.
With graceful dignity his load removes,
While some thin wretch his tardiness reproves,
Meanwhile another of the Sable Race,
Whose comic grin o’erspreads his ebon face,
Upon his neighbor’s heels he followed close,
And in his hands a somewhat doubtful dose;
But something floating meets the boarders’ view –
It must be – yes, ‘tis an Irish stew.
Just then the eyes of hungry sinners gleam,
Expanded nostrils scent the fragrant steam;
The grinning darkey on his finger blows,
His scalded hands delighted boarders shows;
Then leaves his steaming bucket on the floor,
And, with another grin, he shuts the door.
Now anxious to inspect the savory mess,
The hungry boarders round the bucket press,
But short and tall their open mouths they droop,
The Irish Stew is changed to “Regulation Soup.”
Their happiness is changed to speechless grief,
The water in which was boiled their beef [from breakfast];
Of this each boarder gets a standard gill –
‘Tis quite enough and warranted to kill.

To test its strength on us is their intention,
But its ingredients we dare not mention.
We crumble in our ounces six of bread,
Swallow the physic – then go to bed.”
There is also a passage which describes how the wealthier prisoners “Contrive to
add a little to their ration” through buying an ounce or two of mush to supplement
their meal.
Beyond its clever incorporation of the harsh realities of prison life during
the American Civil War, the writer displays an unusual understanding of food and
culinary literature. Mention is made of Roman eating habits and the writings of
William Kitchiner (1775-1827)3 and Alexis Soyer (1810-1858). Soyer is perhaps less
surprising as four years earlier, he had published a cookbook based on the recipes
he had developed during the Crimean War for British soldiers.4
There has been much written about the Confederate Libby Prison. “Union
prisoners at Libby Prison in Richmond formed the ‘Richmond Prison Association to supervise their life, to make rules for cleanliness, and to furnish entertainment.’...A prisoner at Libby Prison composed a long ‘Prison Bill of Fare,’ the
formal poetic structure and diction an ironic contrast to the mock appreciation of
the barely edible provender to be had in prison.” – Nickels, Civil War Humor, p. 84.
Beneath the title, we read that the poem was “composed, written and spoken
at the exhibition of the ‘Prisoners of War Dramatic Association’ Richmond, Va.
Nov. 8, 1861.” At the foot of the broadside is printed “PRICE 5 CENTS.”
In good condition.
¶ OCLC: American Antiquarian Society, University of Virginia, and Brown
University. Brown also records a copy from 1863 which was printed in red and blue ink.
3 Kitchiner first published The Cook’s Oracle in 1817; it was a 19th-century bestseller in both
England and the United States.
4 Soyer’s Culinary Campaign was first published in 1857.

25.

Trouble in the Bakeries
in Puebla

(BROADSIDE: Bread.) República Mexicana. Gobierno del Estado L. y Soberano de Puebla...panaderías.
Puebla: n.p. 1868.

Broadside: 33.2cm x 22.5cm. Light water staining, signs of having been folded, torn and chipped along the left edge (not affecting text).  $650.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION. An unrecorded mexican broadside on the
bakery regulations in Puebla. There are three articles in this decree, all of
which point to some inner turmoil in the baking profession.
Article one states that the executive will immediately order that all
the workers detained in the bakeries for purely civil debts be immediately
released. Article two states that the owners of bakeries – to reimburse
themselves for the amounts owed by their operators – have no more right
than those granted by current laws. Article three states that the owner of
a bakery who refuses to comply with the first decree will be irrevocably
punished with a fine of one hundred pesos.
Although the outer margins are water stained, all printed areas are
crisp and clean, and the broadside is overall in good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.

Honey & Sugar Used in
Aguardiente

26. (BROADSIDE:

Aguardiente.) Rosendo Márquez,
Gobernador Constitucional del Estado Libre y
Soberano de Puebla a sus habitantes. Puebla: Tip.
Hospicio, 1885.

Broadside: 34cm x 23.8cm. Water staining to right and lower margins affecting a portion of the manuscript inscription (sense still clear), signs of
having been folded and bent, a few pinpricks at the upper and left margins,
very small piece torn away from the right-hand margin.
$750.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION. An extremely rare mexican broadside printed in Cholula, Puebla with a decree on the use of honey and sugar in
aguardiente de caña (rum). In total there are thirteen articles to this decree,
all of which address taxation on honey and sugar being used in aguardiente
de caña and Holanda (a beverage which we have not been able to identify,
but possibly a juniper-flavored gin associated with Holland). In most cases, where weights are mentioned, the author is measuring in arrobas (one
arroba is roughly equal to thirty-two pounds).
With a signature in brown ink at the bottom, as well as a manuscript
note that this broadside was published in Cholula (a city and district in
Puebla, Mexico) on 19 September, 1885.
Although the outer margin is water stained, all printed areas are
crisp and clean, and the broadside is overall in good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC

27.

Including a Glossary for the Vigneron;
A Lovely Copy

CHANVALON, abbé de. Manuel des Champs, ou Recueil Choisi, Instructif et Amusant, de tout ce qui est le plus
nécessaire & le plus utile pour vivre avec aisance & agrément
à la Campagne. Paris: Lottin le Jeune, 1764.

12mo. Woodcut head and tail pieces. 1 p.l., xxvi, 574, [2] pp. Contemporary mottled
calf, spine gilt, red morocco label on spine, marbled endpapers, corners expertly renewed, crisp and bright throughout.
$2750.00
A fine copy of the rare FIRST EDITION of Chanvalon’s (d. 1765) collection of
recommendations for country living. Divided into four sections — the garden, tilling of the land (including viticulture), animal husbandry, and cooking — Chanvalon methodically lays out how to work the land and enjoy its bounty. The kitchen
garden section discusses the drying of herbs and the cultivation of carrots, chicory,
broccoli, asparagus, artichokes, escarole, and spinach, to name but a few. The section on fruits includes melons, cherries, strawberries, oranges, and lemons, as well
as numerous types of flowers (both for practical use and for ornamentation).
In the second part, Chanvalon includes a forty-three page section on grape
cultivation and wine making. Sections cover where it is best to plant a vineyard; the
different varieties of grapes; the terminology used by vignerons; on vine cultivation;
special observations about vineyard health; how to make wines; and an article
about wine quality.

After the wine sections, there is a small article on beer and another on cider. This second part also discusses forestry, land management,
hunting, and fishing. The third part is concerned with horses and their
care, cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, dairy production, geese, pigeon, guinea
hen, and peacock, amongst others.
The fourth and final part is concerned with cookery. Separated into
sections devoted to “cuisine en gras” and “cuisine en maigre,” the recipes
range from “lapins en casserole” to “artichaux à la sausse blanche” to “potage aux moules.” These are followed by recipes for confitures, patisserie, and
various liqueurs and ratafias. At the end is an extensive and useful index.
A very good copy.
¶ OCLC: Yale, Indiana University, National Agriculture Library,
and six locations outside of the US. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Fritsch, Oberlé, Simon, or Vicaire.

A Husband and Wife Compare Duties;
Unrecorded in American Libraries

28. (CHILDREN’S LITERATURE.) The Old man who
lived in a wood. An old story illustrated by J.F.M. Edinburgh: Edmonston & Douglas; London: Hamilton,
Adams & Co, [1851].

4to. Upper wrapper and all seven leaves illustrated in lithograph with typeset verse. 1 p.l., 7 ll. Original stiff paper wrappers, upper wrapper illustrated,
lightly rubbed, light spotting.
$1500.00
The extremely rare FIRST EDITION (see below) of this delightfully
illustrated nursery rhyme. In this tale of role reversal, the husband feels
that he can work at three times the pace of his wife.
There was an old man, he lived in a wood,
As you may plainly see,
He thought he could do more work in a week
Than his wife could do in three.
She stoutly declares that if that is how he feels, then she shall go out and
plough the field all day, whilst he must tend to the cow, the pig, the chicken, the milk, and the yarn.

The poor man swiftly comes to harm, and completely forgets about
the yarn. By the time he finds himself tossed into the fire by the pig, he
forfeits his claim to superiority. Meanwhile, the illustration on the title
page shows the wife, calmly and competently leading the horse to plow,
and the “old man” looking askance at the cow.
The illustrations are lovely. Farm scenes are depicted as well as that
of domestic life, one of which shows a large cooking fireplace with a ham
hanging from the ceiling and a spilled milk pale. On the lower right corner of leaves three, five, six, and seven it is written either “JFM” or “JFM
1851” or “JFM 51.”
It is likely that this was the first printing of the verses as the other
printing from the same year has tidied up some of the rhymes and modified the spelling. There was also an edition that has been given the date
of [1852] by the National Library of Scotland.
¶ OCLC: one copy outside of the United States.

Finding Inner Peace Through
Vegetarianism

29. COBDEN-SANDERSON,

Annie. How I became a
vegetarian. London: Doves Press, 1908. [Los Angeles,
California: The Press of the Pegacycle Lady, 1983.]

8vo. 6, [2] pp. Original quarter cloth over blue paper boards, text printed
letterpress on laid paper, most deckles retained.
$400.00
The rare FIRST EDITION of this reprint of Annie Cobden-Sanderson’s
(1853-1926) exceptionally rare essay on vegetarianism. Cobden-Sanderson
became a vegetarian when she was twenty years old, having done some
studies on vegetarianism and realizing that she could live a very healthy
life without meat in her diet.
In 1906 and 1910, Cobden-Sanderson was imprisoned for her suffragette activities. Between those two incarcerations, in 1908, she published the current essay with Doves Press in order to give it to her friends.
Her husband, Thomas James Cobden-Sanderson, ran the Doves Press
and was an important printer and binder in the Arts and Crafts Movement. Copies of the original edition are almost unknown; it had no stated
print run, but it is believed to have been issued in as few as fifteen or
twenty copies.
The current reprint was printed in 100 copies by Pegacycle Lady in
Los Angeles, a creation of Victoria and the late Bill Dailey. Bill was a
long-time advocate for vegetarianism and formed an important collection
of books on the subject. The handsome design and binding match that of
the original Doves Press edition.

This essay is Cobden-Sanderson’s reflection on her childhood in
Sussex during which she was raised with the belief that humans required
meat in their diet in order to thrive. Cobden-Sanderson remembers many
instances in which she and her sisters found themselves eating animals
they had raised as pets and were filled with horror. The work begins as
follows:
You ask me to tell you what made me a vegetarian? I will answer by putting
another question. What drew humanity from cannibalism?
In 1908, Cobden-Sanderson also founded the New Food Reform Movement with Sarah Grand, Charlotte Despard, Beatrice Webb, and Seebohm
Roundtree. Their objective was to educate the public on healthy eating
practices.
On the colophon page, it reads “The Press of the Pegacycle Lady
has reset the essay line-for-line in Centaur types & printed 100 copies on
handmade Hayle paper.”
In excellent condition.

30.

A Renaissance Document Box

(COFFRET.) A box for documents & household valuables, French, c.1425-c.1450.

11.5cm x 23cm x 13.2cm (including hinges). Wood (probably beech), rectangular, with an arched lid, covered with elaborately incised thin leather, leather
wraps 1-3cm over the edge of the box and onto the inner face of each board at the top, each board is made from one piece of wood, lid is held on with
three wrought iron hinges which become three iron bands that wrap around the box, decorative wrought iron handle at top, all iron pieces held on with
clinched nails (visible on the inside of the box), original lock and latch present, one small corner missing from the lock plate, worm holes present on all
sides, a few small pieces of leather missing at corners and edges, a few later (but still early) nails added at corners, only one of the four brass sliders on
bottom remaining.
$9500.00
A lovely early box, a coffret constructed of leather, wood & wrought iron, made in France during the second quarter of the 15th century. The leather
is especially ornate and finely tooled, with intertwined flowers and vines wrapping around the four sides and lid and a punched pointillé background
surrounded by geometric patterned borders. On the bottom, the leather is incised with a diamond pattern similar to bindings of the period.

This coffret is remarkably similar to an example
in the Walters Art Museum, Baltimore, that was bequeathed to the museum by Henry Walters in 1931 (accession number 73.12).1 The name they give to their
box is Coffret and Key and the date they assign is c.1425
to c.1450. The iron work details on the hinges, latch,
and handle are nearly identical to ours. In the leather
tool work, the four petaled flower matches, and the vine
motif and pointillé background are very similar. There is a
difference in the geometric border: in the case of the Walters Art Museum example, it appears to be made by a roll
tool, whereas in our example, it is mostly incised. But the
location of the borders and their paneled geometric designs,
are still very similar. I think it likely that the two coffrets were
made by the same workshop and for this reason, we have
taken our date from the Walters example.
Coffrets were used to hold letters, documents, books,
writing supplies, precious household goods, personal valuables,
and sometimes, relics. Unlike the iron chests that were also used
during the same period, coffrets stored valuables both at home and
while traveling due to their manageable size and weight. Within court culture, they were also given as gifts between men and
1 See https://art.thewalters.org/detail/26415/coffret-and-key/ for pictures of the Walters Art Museum’s coffret. The box was exhibited in the Cooper Union Mu-

seum’s show Leather in the Decorative Arts (1950); Milwaukee-Downer College’s show Leather as an Art Medium (1961), and the Walters Art Museum show The International
Style: The Arts in Europe Around 1400 (1962; item 104 in the printed catalogue). Another similar example, also French though not from the same workshop, is at the
Victoria & Albert Museum which is dated to 1300-1400 (https://collections.vam.ac.uk/item/O125819/coffret-unknown/). The primary difference with V&A’s coffret
is that it retains its painted exterior and depicts a courtly love scene; what is very similar is the way in which the leather wraps around into the interior of the box, the
workmanship on the lock plate and handle, and the pointillé design for the background.

women as they took the formal steps toward marriage. In fact, in the
Baltimore Art Museum example, the pieces of leather at each end of
the lid are inscribed “J ay bien choisy” (I have chosen well) and “Son
vóulloir est le myen” (His will is my will). It is unknown if the same
inscription was on our box as those pieces of leather are not present in
our example.2
Upon close inspection of our coffret, it is possible that the leather
tooling on the lid is actually cuir bouilli, a Medieval and Renaissance
method of molding leather after it was put into hot water. There are
definitely areas where the leather is decorated through incision and
a punched pointillé design, but the working of the leather to make
the flowers and vines on the curved lid, appears more molded than
tooled with a sharp knife. There is also a two-tone quality to the
lid that may indicate that the leather was, at one point, painted
(perhaps with the background in red).
According to Stefano Martinelli, early 15th century coffrets
were constructed and decorated by gainiers masters and the metal
mountings were made by the garnisseurs de gaines (who belonged to a
different guild).3 If the coffret needed to be painted, then a painter
would be brought in. Martinelli notes that in the Livre des métiers
(Paris, 1270), the gainiers masters were only allowed to use calf,
horse, or lamb to cover the outside and inside of coffrets.
2 Coffrets also appear in early literature during the description of
courting and marriage scenes. For example, in Shakespeare’s Merchant
of Venice (act 2, scenes 7 & 9 and act 3, scene 2), there are three “caskets”
that Portia asks each of her suitors to pick from, individually; the one
that picks the right one, wins her hand.
3 Martinelli, Stefano. “Artistic leather caskets in Flanders around 1400: a
general survey.” Fellows Colloquia, Metropolitan Museum of Art, 2013, p. 2.

There is much mystery and disagreement surrounding cuir brouilli and few contemporary recipes survive.4 Martinelli has noted “It should be
considered not as a specific process, but as a label that includes close, but distinct leather working and forming procedures, whose goal is to give
leather a high degree of workability through softening in hot water. The detailed decoration of the surface was incised with sharp and blunt tools.
A marked and deep outline makes figures stand out against the background and emphasizes their relief, while shallower and subtle lines and dots
describe draperies, facial features or smaller elements. As the examinations have proofed, some lines were retraced with a heated tool.”5 During the
Middle Ages and Renaissance, cuir brouilli was also used to make book boxes, cutlery chests, containers for scientific instruments, and as an affordable
alternative to armor.
Despite the period wear, handsome and in good condition.
4 Blair, John & Ramsay, Nigel eds., English medieval industries, “Cuir bouilli” chapter 10 by Laura Davies, pp. 94-102.
5 Martinelli, p. 3.

31.

From Cooking in Prison
to Mail-order Greens

CORNFIELD, Jill, editor. Cooking on the edge [1-35]. New York: Published by the author. 1993-2000.

Dimensions vary: 28.1cm x 11.3cm to 26cm x 11cm. Thirty-five issues saddle stitched, wrappers printed with black ink on colored paper, each in very good
condition, profusely illustrated throughout. 
$1500.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A complete run of this rare cookery zine. In the introduction of the “premier issue,” Jill Cornfield writes that this zine “offers food ideas
for distracted people.” All of the recipes should be simple and none of
them should call for tricky ingredients or take an inordinate amount of time to accomplish.
Designed like a punk fanzine, the author explains that the contributions
were chosen for their unusual food
stories. Some of the recipes are
attributed, others cite where
they were copied from,
and others are anonymous. All of them
come with notes
about how they are
prepared and many have
additional commentary by
Cornfield, and in some cases,
her husband. In addition to the
six to ten recipes per zine, there are
short articles on cooking equipment
and nutrition, many of which reflect an
interest and knowledge of culinary history.

In one issue, there is a subscription announcement that reads “Wondering what to get? Unusual, fun, different! A gift subscription to Cooking
on the Edge, $18 for six issues or $15 with recipe!”
There is an article by Lawrence Walden about the difficulties of
cooking in prison. His approach to food is to do the best with what he
can find, and he includes his recipe for “Spicy Rice and Beans” which
calls for various canned beans, canned tomato sauce, onion, garlic, and
a “pepperoni stick.” On being imprisoned, he wrote that many of his
fellow inmates would “gladly give up our daily allotment of food and
state-supplied support to join those ‘lucky’ enough to be living hand
to mouth, free and alive.”
There is a sweet story written by Jennifer Phillips about a phone
call she made to her parents asking them to find a recipe for crepes.
The mom and dad had decidedly different ways of conveying the
information, and while dad sourced his recipe from a cookbook that
was shelved alongside Dostoevsky and James Joyce, mom dug out a
hand-written recipe that Jennifer had written during her year abroad.
A vegetarian with a newly broken leg has written in who needs
recipes that can be easily assembled and/or made by other family
members. Cornfield writes, “Karey Solomon, a frequent contributor, often finds herself cooking in unusual situations.” Solomon’s
solution for broken-leg cooking is to keep as many ingredients and
equipment as possible close to the stove and rely heavily on warmed
up soup poured over crusty bread and cheese.
In the November/December 1998 issue we find out that Cornfield has had a baby who is being hospitalized. Only two further
issues of Cooking on the edge were published: one in the autumn of 1999
and the last in the spring of 2000, in which we read that her baby
is home at last from hospital. In 2014 Cornfield published further
writings in a blog also called Cooking on the edge. In the “about me”
section of the blog she simply writes, “Tired mom, tireless cook.”

The illustrations range from 17th-century engravings for La Varenne
to 1950s food advertisements to heavily pixilated computer-generated illustrations. (The time spent sourcing all of these illustrations alone must
have been considerable.) The design ranges from punk rock graphics to
Dada collage to 1990s DIY home brochure making.
In good to excellent condition.
¶ OCLC: Bowling Green State University (Ohio), Cornell, New
York Public Library, Harvard.

32.

From the Library of Dujardin-Salleron

DANFLOU, Alfred. Les Grands Crus Bordelais.
Monographies et photographies des chateaux et vignobles. Bordeaux: Goudin & Lavertujon, [1867].

Folio. 55 photographs (albumen prints) by the
author, each measuring 13cm x 17cm, mounted on thick paper with printed titles &
framework in red. Title pages printed in
red & black. Two volumes. viii, 9-110 pp.;
106 pp. Original printed wrappers bound in
red quarter-morocco over marbled boards by
Laurenchet, raised bands, corners slightly bumped,
occasional dampstaining (not affecting photographs), some foxing (though
less than usual), repairs to wrappers.
$9,000.00
A very appealing copy with an important provenance of the Second Edition of this magnificent work, the earliest photographic survey of the
important chateaux of Bordeaux. This is also the earliest photographic
survey of any wine-producing region in France. Although the first edition
was published one year earlier, since it contained only seventeen photographs, the second edition is the most sought after by collectors.
Our copy is especially interesting as it comes from the library of
the Laboratoires Dujardin-Salleron, makers of oenological apparatus
in France that started in 1855 and are still in business today. Their oval
printed label appears on the half-title page of volume one and reads “Per
Vinum. J. Salleron Dujardin Sr. Paris.” Although I’m not sure when the
library was dispersed, different printed and manuscript material from

Dujardin have been showing up in the book trade in France for the past twenty years. This set of Danflou was also previously in the collection
of the Comte Emmanuel d’André.
The work’s beauty and singular importance comes from Danflou’s fifty-five original photographs of chateaux, each mounted on thick paper with
printed titles within a framework of red. To accompany these early photographs, Danflou has provided a three to six-page history of each property.
Photographs include the chateaux of Lafitte, Latour, Margaux, and Haut-Brion, as well as fifty-one others.
A lovely set of this spectacular work; the photographs are in particularly good condition and this is an unusually large copy. Beautifully bound
by Laurenchet.
¶ Berk, “A Toast to Antiquarian and Rare Wine Books” in The Wayward Tendrils Newsletter, Vol. 6 No. 4, October 1996; OCLC: Library of Congress, University of California (Berkeley), and four locations outside of the US. Not in Cagle, Drexel, Fritsch, Georg, Horn-Arndt, Maggs, Oberlé,
or Simon.

33.

Eat More Fish & Spare the Beef;
Early English Vegetarianism

ERSWICKE, Iohn. A Brief note of the benefits that
grow to this realm by the observation of fish-dayes.
London: Iohn Erswicke gentleman, 1642.

4to. Ornamental headpiece and one woodcut initial. 8 pp. Expertly rebound with contemporary marbled wrappers, expert repairs to gutter of
three pages just touching a few letters, but sense clear.
$3750.00
The very rare FIRST EDITION of this version of this text on the efficacy of observing “fish dayes” once a week in order to reduce the financial
strain of producing beef, as well as in the interest of promoting the fish
industry in England. The original version of the text first appeared as a
proclamation in 1593 (see below) but in the current version, according
to ESTC and OCLC, it is considered to be a work authored by John
Erswicke.
Erswicke carefully lays out a defense for a much stricter observance
of non-meat days on Fridays and Saturdays. He begins by reminding the
reader of the current punishments allotted to innkeepers as well as householders who act in defiance of the ordinance to observe fish days.
If monetary loss and possible imprisonment are not enough to make
his case, he further writes that a greater consumption of fish would significantly help support the fishing industry and give more opportunities to maritime tradesmen such as “shipwrights, smiths, rope-makers,
nett-makers, saile-makers, weavers, dressers, carriers, and utterers [i.e. sellers] of fish.” Additionally, when one considers that the realm is surrounded by water, it would also be a means to support the “Kings Majesties
Navy of Ships.”

The text continues to argue that an increase in the market for fish would help to rebuild thriving townships and marketplaces which once sold great quantities of “corne and
other victuals,” and are now reduced to grazing land for cattle. The author estimates that
if weekly fish days were observed in the City of London, approximately 13500 beef might
be spared in a year. For more on the importance of this text in relation to the history of
vegetarianism, see Colin Spencer’s The Heretic’s feast, p. 183.
This proclamation first appeared in Queen Elizabeth’s reign as a broadside (1593).
The current version has numerous changes (we counted thirty-six) to the original text. In
some cases the changes are simply alterations in grammar and spelling. In other cases they
are more significant. For example, in our version, the regulation is “done by the consent
of Parliament” (in the original version, it was “the consent of the whole estate”). Additionally, in the paragraph about punishments, a large section is added on page 7 of our
pamphlet edition. (The portions not in italics are new.)
...let obedience to their Prince and benefite to their Countrey, perswade them to bridle their affectioned
lust for a small time, so shall they both see and feele the great benefits thereby growing, and
escape the punishment for the offence appointed. And for that the commodities
may in some part more plainly appeare, hereafater follow an estimate of the Beefes that
were killed and uttered in the Citie of London...
It is not surprising that this law was reissued and rewritten in mid-17th century England.
Many of the dissenters and antinomians of the time were supporting vegetarianism and
arguing for greater rights for all living creatures. For example, the Ranters were known to
abstain from eating meat (Spencer, p. 205) and the period’s radical thought would influence Thomas Tyron (1634-1703) to write some of the most influential English vegetarian
texts of the 17th century.
With an early embossed library stamp on the title page as well as page 7 from Wigan
Public Library.
In very good condition.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: Folger Shakespeare Library, Harvard, Huntington Library, and
six locations outside of the United States.

34.

The Most Complete Picture of 17th-Century
French Gastronomy

L’ESCOLE parfaite des officiers de bouche, contenant
Le Vray Maistre-d’Hostel. Le grand Escuyer-Tranchant.
Le Sommelier Royal. Le Confiturier Royal. Le Cuisinier
Royal. Et le Patissier Royal. Paris: Jean Ribou, 1666.

12mo. Forty-two woodcuts in the text (thirteen of which are full page). 4
p.l., 492, [28] pp. Contemporary calf expertly repaired at the hinges, spine
gilt in five compartments. 
$6000.00
The corrected Second Edition of the most influential collection of 17th
century French cookbooks ever published. This is a compilation of texts
taken from Le maistre d’hostel (first ed.: 1659); Le patissier françois (first ed.:
1653); Pierre de Lune’s Le cuisinier (first ed.: 1656); Livre fort excellent de cuisine (from the 1555 edition; first edition was 1508); and “Le cuisinier de
la cour,” a sub-part of Le maistre d’hostel. All of these works are classics in
French 17th century gastronomic literature.
Sections describe the nature of the service and art of the table; the
various gastronomic roles of different members of the household staff; as
well as provide more than 750 recipes. The function of the mâitre d’hôtel
(the house steward who oversaw the kitchen, the dining room, and the
setting of the table) is discussed, as well as that of the sommelier (in the
current work, this is referring to an ancient type of sommelier, that of the
sommelier des nappes, the person responsible for folding napkins into various
sculptural forms – e.g. several different birds, fish, fruit, a dog, and so
on), the écuyer tranchant (the carver); the cuisinier (chef ); and pâtissier (pastry
chef ). At the end, each section has its own index.

The numerous woodcuts show three different settings of the table;
twenty-seven different ways to cut meat and fish at the table, with each
cut numbered to know which cuts to do first; and twelve different woodcuts showing how to carve fruit and vegetables into fanciful shapes. The
typology of foods represented in the écuyer tranchant section was very influential and can be seen in French gastronomic literature all the way up to
Grimod de la Reynière in the 19th century. Additionally, these woodcuts,
or copies of them, appear not only in later French works on carving, but
in those of England and Germany as well.
It should be noted that although the French are commonly thought
to have the richest gastronomic history of all European nations, there
were surprisingly few 17th-century French cookbooks published. Of those
recorded by Notaker, this is the 12th of a total of twenty-three 17th century recipe books. To put this into context, in England, Notaker records
sixty-two different titles published in the 17th century; in Germany, there
were thirty-six; while in Italy, there were only eight (the Italians were
strongest in cookbook publishing in the 15th and 16th centuries, especially
when one considers the number of editions that the Platina and the Eulario ran into).
On the lower pastedown is an acquisition inscription dated 1864.
“Voir le 48eme Catalogue du Libraire Baillieu Mai 1864, n.o 50, Coté 6.f-.”
Librairie Baillieu was a bookshop in Paris at 43, Quai des Grands-Augustins, in the 6th arrondissement, an area that is still the center for antiquarian book selling in Paris.
With an early shelf sticker also on the lower pastedown.
A very nice copy of an important book.
¶ Livres en bouche: “le premier corps complet des métiers et savoirfaire de la table du dix-septième siecle,” p. 159; Notaker 625.3 (who notes
a first and second issue of the first edition of 1662, both extremely rare);
OCLC: University of Iowa, University of Chicago, Harvard, and six locations outside of the United States.

35.

From California to Rhodesia,
Fruit Wrappers from
around the World

(FOOD MERCHANDISING.) A large collection of
paper wrappers for oranges, gathered from around the
world, probably by a young collector. c.1920s-1930s.

Six volumes, dimensions vary: 21.8cm x 16.2cm to 19.3cm x 15.3cm. I. Seventeen illustrated printed wrappers for oranges tipped and laid in. [14] ll.
Hand-made book of white boards bound with black linen spine, colored
pencil drawing on upper board of sailboat, and “PICTURES” in blue pencil, recycled colorful wallpaper for the leaves, spine perished. II. Sixteen illustrated printed wrappers for oranges tipped and laid in. [14] ll. Hand-made
book of blue boards bound with black linen spine, colored pencil drawing
on upper board of sailboat, and “PICTURE BOOK” in red pencil, colorful wallpaper for the leaves, spine with considerable wear. III. 160 illustrated printed wrappers for oranges tipped and laid in. [14] ll. Hand-made
book made of blue boards bound with black linen spine, colorful wall-paper
for the leaves, spine separating from boards. IV. Fifteen illustrated printed
wrappers for oranges tipped and laid in. [10] ll. Original printed pink wrappers “The Burlington Pastel Drawing Book” on the upper wrapper, colored
leaves interleaved with tissue paper. V. Twenty-two illustrated printed wrappers for oranges tipped and laid in. [12] ll. Hand-made book with wall-paper “dust-jacket” over printed wrappers, manuscript label on upper wrapper
reading “Orange Papers,” colorful wallpaper leaves, homemade dust jacket
chipped and worn. VI. 187 illustrated printed wrappers for oranges tipped
and laid in. [22] ll. Hand-made book of black boards bound with a red linen
spine, gouache artwork on upper board, “Orange Papers” written in 3-D
lettering on upper board, colorful wallpaper for the leaves, light rubbing to
upper and lower boards.
$1750.00

A unique and colorful collection of six hand-made volumes crafted
most likely by a child in England in the 1920s and early 1930s. Each volume is filled with cut out paper wrappers for oranges from California,
Florida, Washington, Spain, Brazil, Israel, Argentina, Italy, Rhodesia and
other locations. The first volume has “Pictures” written in pencil in a
young hand on the upper board and sports a rather dashing pencil drawing of a sailboat in motion with pennants flapping up and down. As the
volumes progress, so does the penmanship. The upper board on the final
volume is beautifully decorated with a gouache painting of an orange
hanging from a branch and the words “Orange Papers.”
All told, there are four hundred and seventeen orange wrappers in
this collection. One can only wonder at how this wrapper collector came
by so many and so varied a selection. Perhaps he or she had a family member who was a produce merchant? At any rate, these wrappers represent
a time and place quite vividly. There are a few clues as to time period:
there are two dated wrappers; one dated 1927, the other 1931. There is one
wrapper from California from a company called “Lambert Marketing”
which was based in Sacramento. In 1931 they began to add “Big City” to
the brand name, so this wrapper must date pre-1931. There is a wrapper
from Brazil with “United States of Brazil” on it; the time period for this
nomenclature was 1889-1930.
There are also cultural references which we can deduce the time
period from: Henry Segrave appears on a Spanish wrapper with a picture
of him framed by a steering wheel, presumably inspired by one of his land

speed records between 1926 and 1929. Amy Johnson’s achievements are commemorated with an image of a plane marked “Amy” flying around a giant
orange (her 1930 solo flight from England to Australia, perhaps)? The clothing worn by some of the young girls and women portrayed on the wrappers
are also indicative of 1920s and 1930s apparel. A few of the images include racist depictions of black and chinese men.
All wrappers are beautifully preserved. They are a fantastic collection from the golden age of fruit wrappers, many with detailed multi-color
artwork of extraordinary quality considering their ephemeral nature.

36.

Food Safety During
World War II

(GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Air raid precautions.
The protection of foodstuffs against poison gas. London: His Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1937.

8vo. 8pp. Printed wrappers, stapled as issued, one original punch hole through upper left
corner of pamphlet (not affecting text), “FILE” and “Printed & Published in Great Britain”
ink-stamped on upper wrapper, number “145” written in ink on the upper wrapper. $250.00
The very rare FIRST EDITION of this pamphlet on protecting food from poison gas,
published two years before Prime Minister Neville Chamberlain announced that England
was officially at war with Germany. Interestingly, when this work was published, Imperial
Chemical Industries had just built a plant in Cheshire England to produce mustard gas in
preparation for war. By then, another company, Sutton Oak Chemical Defense Research Establishment, had already amassed a huge stockpile of mustard gas in England. The purpose
was to be able to retaliate in kind if Germany were to act in defiance of the Geneva Protocol
which banned the use of (but not the production of ) toxic gases and bacteria in warfare. Gas
masks for the general public were not manufactured until 1938.
To quote the pamphlet, “The purpose...is to bring to the notice of producers, manufacturers and distributors in the food industry the importance of protecting their stocks
against contamination by gas in time of war. Foodstuffs, for the most part, absorb gas very
readily and if badly contaminated would have to be destroyed.” Included in the contents are
sections on the types of gases food might be exposed to; general protective measures; different types of packing materials and their varying abilities to prevent contamination during
gas exposure; storage methods; and transportation suggestions.
In good condition.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, Library of Congress, United States Army War
College, and two locations outside of the United States.

37.

Dedicated to those Who Protect the Needy;
the First Recipe for Bouillabaisse

(GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Fournier, J.B. and Le Normand Louis-Sébastien. Essai sur la
préparation, la conservation, la désinfection des substances alimentaires. Paris: L’Auteur, Delaunay, Redon,
Guilleminet, 1818.

8vo. Three folding engraved plates, 1 p.l., viii, 647 pp., [1]. Contemporary
quarter-calf over blue pastepaper boards, orange morocco lettering piece
on spine, spine richly gilt, vellum tips, occasional spotting (mostly in
signature 19). 
$2250.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this important work on the preparation of affordable foods and food preservation. On page 410 appears
the first ever printed recipe for “Bouille-baisse de Poissons.” “Il n’est pas
rare, à Marseille et à Toulon, où le poisson et l’huile sont à bon marché,
de voir une famille de sept à huit personnes prendre un bon repas moyennant un modique dépense de deux centimes et demi (deux liards,)
par tête, pour la bonne chère, c’est-à-dire sans y comprendre le pain.”
Bouillabaisse for 2.5 cents per person! – during my last visit to Marseille,
I paid fifty euros for the fish stew.
The first part of this study of substances alimentaires covers foods that
can be eaten by humans and animals alike (corn, rice, chestnuts, vegetables,
and lentils, for example). This is then followed by chapters on foods from
animal products (i.e. meats, fish, butter, and fats) and their conservation.

(At this point, the work of Appert is thoroughly discussed.) Then, there are chapters on organizations to distribute food to the poor; recipes for soups
to feed the poor; ways to prepare the soups (per 100 portions); and the various uses of potato and corn as food. The second part of the book, pages
465-638, concerns food technology. The folding plates relate to this section and show new stoves and various apparatus designed to prepare food.
“Cet ouvrage très important traite des soupes économiques, de la cuisine de ménage. Il explique les différentes formules de Helvetius, Vauban
et Rumford et donne les propriétés, les usages et les recettes des céréales, légumes secs, herbes, fruits, oignons, poireaux, carottes, navets, pommes de
terre....La façon les oeufs, le lait, etc. Recettes de potages, soupes, pélaus, riz au lait....Un chapitre traite des tagliatelles, plusieurs autres donnent des
recettes a base de pommes de terre et de mais.” – Oberlé 191.
A handsome copy.
¶ OCLC: Schlesinger Library and three locations in Europe.

38.

Cookery Recipes for Hard Times

(GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Maitland,
Agnes C. The cookery primer. For school and home
use. London: John Hogg, [1888].

8vo. Publisher’s device on title page. 1 p.l., [5] - 158pp. Illustrated publisher’s cloth, recently sympathetically rebacked in black quarter-cloth, light
wear overall, corners bumped, paper evenly browned due to paper quality,
light spotting, occasional shadowing from clippings that had been laid in.

$750.00
The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this cookery primer
to be used in schools and at home, written for “Hard-working Thrifty
People” and “With Hints for Hard Times.” The author, Agnes C. Maitland (1850-1906) wrote this book in the hopes that it would “prove a
useful Primer to girls attending the cookery classes in elementary schools,
especially in very poor districts” (from the introduction). On the verso
of the title page is a manuscript inscription made out to “Ellen Cutting
at the West Ham Abbey Girls’ School for excellent work at the Cookery
Class” that is dated 1888. West Ham in the late Victorian era was one of
London’s poorest districts.
The work begins with a section on “Hints for Hard Times” in which
Maitland offers many helpful and informative suggestions regarding how to
heat food properly; food shopping; healthful balanced eating (in which are
included three “specimen breakfasts for a working man;”) and proper cooking tools. She gently chides the women who might balk at getting dressed
to go out and do the shopping in a main thoroughfare where she might find
better prices, by writing “‘Try’ You will find the time spent saved in money,
and the little walk will do you good, and still more do baby good.” She also
provides a key with “Flesh-Forming” nitrogen-rich, muscle-building foods

to balance the “Heat-giving” fattening foods. Her most highly recommended kitchen
tool is “a large deep frying or braising-pan, with upright sides and a lid,” in which
“nearly every cooking operation can be carried on. It serves for stews, for soups, for
frying, and for boiling puddings; scones and bannocks can be baked in it without the
lid, and with the lid puddings can be baked or meat dressed brown perfectly well.”
Following this section is a note on how to make best use of clarified fat or
dripping and a brief introduction to making soups and broths. Following these are
one hundred and twenty recipes designed to be “VERY ECONOMICAL DISHES, AT ONCE WHOLESOME, APPETISING, AND SUSTAINING” (from
the introduction).
The author began her teaching career with domestic economy in 1885 when
she acted as an examiner in cookery at elementary schools and of teachers trained
by the Northern Union of Schools of Cookery. She continued to work in the
educational field, becoming the principal of Oxford’s Somerville College (one of
the first two women’s colleges at Oxford), and a key proponent in its acquiring full
college status. Maitland worked very hard to achieve higher education for women,
and was an avid cookbook writer, as well as a recognized authority on domestic
economy. Some other cookery books written by Maitland are: The Rudiments of cookery: a manual for use in schools and homes (1883), The Afternoon tea book (1887), and What shall
we have for breakfast? (1889).
The two cut-out recipes laid in are for “Melting Moments” cakes, and “Victoria Sandwich.” The ad’s printed on the verso of the upper board and the recto of
the lower board are for other publications from John Hogg, such as Toothsome dishes:
fish, flesh, and fowl: soups, sauces, and sweets; Self-help for women: a guide to business; and Facts
and phases of animal life, and the claims of animals to humane treatment. Printed on the lower
board is an ad for Brown & Polson’s corn flour, as well as one for “instantaneous
relief from toothache by the use of chlorobalm.”
A note about the preliminary pages: we have compared this copy against the
one at the Bodleian Library, and it collates the same.
In good condition.
¶ OCLC; six locations outside of the United States.

39.

Christmas in a German
POW Camp

(GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Noel 1940.
OFLAG XB. Nienburg a/Weser.

21.1cm x 14.2cm bifolium. Watercolor illustration on the first page, writing
in green, blue, and brown ink, some water damage to the second and third
page but sense still legible.
$750.00
A remarkable survival! A unique and evocative hand-made menu created
for a group of French officers’ first Christmas spent in the German prisoner of war camp, OFLAG XB, located in Nienburg am Weser, Lower
Saxony. Thanks to a special annex in the camp that provided everything
they needed for painting and drawing as well as office supplies, the author
of this manuscript menu had plenty of material to work with. The uppermost leaf is adorned with a watercolor vignette of an outline of France
with Paris illuminated in yellow, superimposed with a geometric fir tree
and the fence line ending with a watch tower, and titled “Noel 1940.” The
manuscript menu is presented sardonically, lightly peppered with insider
jokes such as the entrée option listed as “Farces Nienburg.” There are five
courses plus coffee and wine.
The Hors d’oevres include (probably canned) sardines, (attributed
to “Pom,” “Marty,” and “Lulu”). The consommé was actually “pâtes Italiennes” (pasta). The edible entrées listed are “Pommes FRITZ” and “K’Rot
Kantine” (“Fritz” fries and canteen carrots). For the cheese course, they
offer “Kiri ‘La Vache’” (the same processed cheese product sold today
with the brand name of “Laughing Cow”). For dessert they list figs, dates,
and butter cookies.

Facing the menu, the author has written in manuscript: En souvenir du
repas fait ce jour ensemble en captivité (In memory of the meal taken together this
day in captivity). The menu is signed by fifteen French prisoners of war.
This POW camp was opened in May of 1940 to house French officers captured during the campaign that would lead to the fall of France.
It remained open until it was liberated by the British Army in April, 1945.
According to a prisoner’s own account, the French were in charge of their
own food. They ran the canteen which was supplied regularly with two
bottles of beer a week and occasionally with Rhine wine for three or four
marks each (offered on this menu). Vegetables became more available
after the fall of the Maginot line.1
A lovely little manuscript menu.
1 Taken from documents which survived the war, and were brought home from
OFLAG XB by Captain Jean-Marie Mercier.

From Demons, Witches, and Devils
to Beautiful Views of Italy

40. (GRAND TOUR.) Album. [Thomas Barnaby Murphy. c.1810-20.]

23.4cm x 18.4cm. Approximately 110 unnumbered leaves, several of which
have been cut out and then laid back in, thirty-five detailed silhouettes
tipped in, thirteen small gouache paintings on black paper tipped in, seven
watercolors, eight graphite illustrations, and two pen & ink illustrations.
Bound in contemporary ornately blind-stamped oxblood calf, upper board
loose, several leaves loose, single gilt fillet on boards, “Album” stamped in
gilt on upper board, spine richly gilt in six compartments, blind-stamped
dentelles, all edges gilt, paper in four different colors (green, brown, pink,
and white), signs of leaves having been removed.
$1000.00
A fascinating album of original art work made and collected by
Thomas Barnaby Murphy (d. 1841) during his Grand Tour on the continent. Murphy was an Englishman about which little is known. We have
been able to find some transcriptions of correspondence with him to and
from people in Bath that place him on the continent in 1812-1813, with
mention of Cadiz and Napoleon’s activities, but judging by the content of
the various gouache illustrations and one of the watercolors, he appears to
have been spending time in Italy, and especially Naples. However, much
of his watercolor content is of French and British soldiers during the
Napoleonic Wars which may place the time period of this album between
1803 and 1815. Interestingly, the silhouettes which make up the majority
of the illustrations are largely done in the theme of demons, witches, and
humans performing various acts of skulduggery. Below are brief descriptions of some of the art works.

The silhouettes include witches dancing; a witch and a demon
drinking together; devils drinking with a demonic cat in attendance; a
bowl of humans on fire with a demon presiding; a dog tormenting a tied
up bear; men hunting on horseback; a lady’s hat being messed with by
a monkey while two ladies are drinking with a demon in attendance; a
demon urging on a pickpocket; and demons drinking and cavorting with
witches; a family scene with a mother pointing her finger at a child; a
woman walking a small child on a leash; a caricature of a (possibly English) tall skinny soldier with a huge nose talking to a fat short (possibly
French) soldier in a bear skin hat; a cavalry soldier; children at play (one
in blue, one in green); a demon stealing a broom and a hat; a short fat
man doffing his cap at a tall skinny man; a monkey riding a dog; a monkey
climbing a lamppost; grownups drinking and offering wine to a young
child; children abusing pets; a drunken man waving his bottle about while
a lady, who is holding a baby and has a collapsed child behind her, raises
her fist to him; and a child and dog running away from an angry crowd
with a water pump and turned over bucket between them.
The first watercolor appears to be a painting of the Crypta Neapolitana, an ancient Roman tunnel near Naples built in 37 BCE which
is a little less than half of a mile long, and which connects Naples with
Pozzuoli and the Phlegraean Fields. There is one detailed battle scene
from the Napoleonic wars in which there are five French soldiers behind
a wall. One is shooting over the wall; one is reaching behind himself into
a bullet pouch; an officer has his saber upraised; a wounded soldier is
slumped against the wall; and a drummer lies dead on the ground. Across
an expanse of water are the British soldiers. There is a portrait of a French
imperial guard. He is wearing the tall bearskin hat which is now worn by
the British Foot Guards in commemoration of the defeat of the French by
the English at Waterloo in 1815, thus ending the Napoleonic Wars. The
final watercolor pasted to the recto of the endpaper is of a church with a
tall steeple.

In graphite there is a schooner; an arch possibly in Italy; a sailboat;
a pastoral sketch; a sailboat in a storm; three sailboats with names written
below them; and a drawing of castle ruins near the sea with boats and
people. Of the two pen and ink drawings, there is one of a woman in traditional dress with a jug on her head, and the other represents a woman
holding a weeping child and possibly asking for help from a robed man.
Thankfully, most of the gouache paintings are labeled and some of the
scenes include “Napoli da Capodimonte;” “Napoli da Mare;” “Isola d’Ischia;” and “Lago di Averno.”
The Grand Tour was a peregrination through the continent, typically taken by young British men of means to finish off their education.
Dating back to the Renaissance but continuing up and through the 18th
and early 19th centuries, the purpose of the journey was to broaden a person’s education both culturally and artistically and could last anywhere
from a few months to many years. In an era before photography, the trip
was sometimes documented in an album of original art work, such as
ours.
Although the album is worn, the boards loose, and some pages are
cut out and laid back in, what remains is in good condition. This is an
interesting and varied collection of art work.

41.

How to make better Champagne

HERPIN, Jean Charles. De La Graisse des vins. Chalons-sur-Marne:
Boniez-Lambert, 1819.

8vo. 40 pp. Original printed blue wrappers, stitched as issued, untrimmed, light foxing throughout.

$1200.00
“Second Édition” (although the first edition is unrecorded). This is a rare work on winemaking,
printed in Chalons-sur-Marne, present-day Châlons-en-Champagne, a city to the southeast of Reims. Our author, Jean Charles Herpin, describes how during winemaking, an oily substance separates
from the wine, something which he calls “la graisse” (the fat). Herpin describes it chemically; how
it occurs during fermentation; how it affects Champagne and white wine; how wines which are destemmed are especially prone to the problem; and how it can occur with wines that have been either
overly fermented or under fermented.
On the title page we read that this work is being published because it answered a question that
had been proposed by the Société d’Agriculture, Commerce, Sciences et Arts du département de la
Marne on the 26th of August, 1818. The question was: “Qu’est-ce que la graisse des vins, quelle est la
nature de cette maladie, et quels phénomènes présente-t-elle?” (What is wine fat, what is the nature
of this disease, and what phenomena does it present?)
Interestingly, at the end of the work is a request from the Société to invite all wine merchants
and the owners of vines to repeat the experiments described in Herpin’s essay. They ask that the
experiments be done at different times and places and on different species of vines, and that the
winemakers share their observations with the Société.
Jean Charles Herpin (1798-1872) was a prolific writer about viticulture, wine making, agriculture
in general, and chemistry. He was also an inventor of wine making apparatus.
Although this work declares itself to be the “Seconde édition revue par l’Auteur,” we have been
unable to find an earlier edition. The date of “1818” appears on the upper wrapper, but on the title
page the date is “1819.” The confusion may be due to when the question was posed by the Société
compared to when Herpin’s answer was published.
A very good copy, untrimmed and stitched as issued in the publisher’s blue printed wrappers.
With the remains of an illustrated wine bookplate mounted on the half-title page (not affecting text).
¶ OCLC: University of California (Davis), California State University (Fresno), University of
Arizona, and seven locations outside of the United States.

The First French Book on Wine

42. [JAMEC or JAPES, Pierre.] le debat Du Vin & de
Leaue. [Paris: Guillaume Nyverd, c.1515.]

Small 8vo. Two large woodcuts on the title page. [8] ll. Early 19th-century
red morocco by Bauzonnet, spine richly gilt in six compartments, title in
gilt on spine, gilt triple-fillet panel design on boards with rosettes in the
corners, marbled endpapers, gilt dentelles, edges of boards and leaves gilt,
printed in French Gothic type, twenty-six verses per page. $60,000.00
A remarkably fine copy of the first book published on wine in French.
The first French edition of Le debat du vin & de l’eaue appeared in 1487
(Lyon: Jean du Pré, Bibliothèque nationale de France only). According to
USTC and OCLC, later editions appeared c.1491, c.1497, c.1500, 1501, 1505,
and 1527 as well as eight different undated editions. All of these are known
in either one or two copies only (most being in the BnF) and none of them
are in American libraries. Our edition is from c.1515 and it has two beautiful
woodcuts on the title page. It is also the only known copy of this edition.1
In the Middle Ages, debate around imaginary themes played an important role in both Latin and vernacular languages throughout Europe.
Dating back to classical times, short pastoral poems and fables were used to
illustrate how ordinary people should live and the social virtues necessary to
live responsibly. The debate between water and wine was one such poetic example and it occurred in several European languages: Latin, Spanish, French,
German, Italian, and two Rheto-Romanic dialects. As E. K. Chambers has
noted in his work The Mediaeval Stage:
1 Interestingly, the BnF has an undated edition of Le Débat du vin et de l'eau [note

difference in spelling of “eau”] which, like ours, is printed by Nyverd, but with the
woodcuts on the recto and verso of the title page: “fig. sur bois au recto et au verso
du feuillet de titre, marque de Guillaume Ier Nyverd à la fin” (FRBNF30643644).

The débat is a kind of poetical controversy put into the mouths of two types of two personified abstractions, each of which pleads the cause of its own superiority, while in the
end the decision is not infrequently referred to an umpire in the fashion familiar in the eclogues of Theocritus....Like the chansons, they probably owe something to the folk
festivals with their ‘flytings’ and seasonal songs. In any case they are common ground to minstrelsy and to the clerkly literature of the Middle Ages. – vol. I, 1903, pp. 79-80.
At its beginning, the debate between wine and water was in Latin and it was one of the popular poems from the Goliards, wandering medieval scholars
who were famous for spending as much time in taverns as they were in the classroom. Their poems were part of a popular oral tradition that included
everything from songs about women, wine, and gambling to satires about society, mortality, and the church.
Our text first appeared as Denudata veritate in the 12th century.2 As Helen McFie noted in her dissertation on Le debat du vin & de l’eaue, the Denudata
veritate was one of these
jovial and exuberant drinking songs of the tavern. The poem begins with the axiom that water and wine ought never to be mixed and, with no more ado, the dramatic dialogue begins.
Wine speaks first, reviling its antagonist which, it claims, lies stagnant in foul places, is unfit to adorn a table, and poisons the system of any man who drinks of it, causing a bloated
stomach and the unpleasant after-effects of such a condition. Water then counters the vulgar insults of its attacker, describing with humour the results of too liberal an intake of wine: men
are led to vice and quarrels, they are debilitated, and cannot speak or see properly. For its treachery, Wine is kept under lock and key, whereas Water roams at large all over the world.3
The French version of the poem, Le debat du vin & de l’eaue, dates to the 14th or early 15th century, but in the French version, instead of the circumstances
of the poem being left indefinite, the scene of the debate is explained and the characters in the poem are personified (in some passages, wine is even
referred to as “L’Acteur”). In our edition, this point is furthered by the title page which has two woodcuts, each representing a different person in the
debate. On the left is a master holding a scroll or rod in his left hand, his right pointing to something while speaking.4 On the right is a woodcut of a
student who looks over his shoulder at the master while walking away in the opposite direction. Both have speech bubbles (banderoles vides) that are empty
above their heads. In the French version of the poem,
The poet is supping alone. He has a little pitcher of wine before him, only a “chopine,” because it is dear.5 When the liquor begins to give out, he pours in some water. Straightway
there is a great thundering in the vessel; then Wine and Water begin their dispute.6
2 The Denudata veritate survives in fragmentary form among the drinking songs in the Carmina Burana, a thirteenth-century manuscript originally preserved in the

monastery of Benediktbeuern in Upper Bavaria and now in Munich.
3 Helen McFie, The Medieval Debate between Wine and Water in the Romance Languages: Tradition and Transformation, University of Pennsylvania, 1981, p. 4.
4 This woodcut was also used by Guillaume Nyverd to illustrate his edition of Jean de Lacu’s La Quenoille spirituelle where, on the final page, the man is pointing to a
flower being held by a woman.
5 A chopine is a bottle of wine that is only one third the usual size; the term is most often associated with Bordeaux.
6 Hanford, James Holly, “The Medieval debate between wine and water” in Publications of the Modern Language Association of America, vol. XXVIII, 3, New Series, vol. XXI, 3, 1913, p. 334.

Other passages of the poem argue over the relative health properties of wine compared to water (with mention of Hippocrates, Galen, and Plato); how wine turns good men bad; where
one finds each in society (wine can be found on the tables of great lords and is used during
Mass, whereas water is found in the kitchen and in mud); and how wine is favored by those
who like to sing and be merry. There is even a stanza that tells how the wines from “beaune
bourgongne” are able to battle illness and provide comfort “jour et nuyt” (day and night).
At the end of the poem, wine calls for help from Taste-Vin, the “prevost...des gourmectz,” to help him defeat water. The Taste-Vin negotiates an end to the fight and water agrees
to never dilute wine again.
The closing of the poem is also very humorous as the author tells us that he had forsworn meat and bread for dinner while writing this poem, and that if one reads carefully,
they will find out who he is.
Je ne mangay ne chair ne pain
Au soupper q’vouldra sauoir mo[n] no[m]
Pour scauoir qui est le scripuain
En ce couplet est tout a plain
Son luy veust apperceuoir.
The last stanza is acrostic where the first letter of each line spells out his name “P-J-E-J-RE-J-A-P-E-S.” (In other editions, the last name is spelled out as “Jamec.”) Unfortunately,
nothing else is known about Japes (or Jamec) as no other works by him are recorded.7
Although there have been comparisons of the different vernacular language editions of
Le debat du vin & de l’eaue, I have been unable to find a study of the different editions in French
(which is most likely due to the rarity of all French editions). But even a brief comparison of
7Anatole de Montaiglon, in his Recueil de poésies françaises des Xve et XVIe siècles, chose to attribute the work
to “Jamec” as he felt that it sounded more French, and that name has stuck (e.g. the BnF catalogues it
under Jamec). Interestingly, according to Helen McFie, the French editions with “Jamec” and “Japes”
included acrostically are the only editions of the poem which have authorial attribution (see her dissertation, p. 37).

the French editions show that there is a change to the text that occurs over time, similar to what
James Holly Hanford noted as the poem moved from Latin to French.
In general,... [Jamec’s] treatment of the material is such as to give it a wider and more popular appeal.
The narrative, picturesque, and allegorical elements are emphasized; the contestants are visualized as
persons; and the interest is in a measure transferred to the human aspect of their acts and words.8
Le debat du vin & de l’eaue’s scarcity is surely due to its ephemerality as an object but also due
to its use and circulation within the popular culture of the time. Such plaquettes were carried
around and read in public places. They were part of an oral culture from which not much
survives and, as such, Le debat du vin & de l’eaue provides a rare glimpse into how wine and
water were understood in early French Renaissance life and culture.
In fine condition and bound in a lovely binding by Antoine Bauzonnet, one of the
greatest French bookbinders in the beginning of the 19th century.
¶ This is the only known copy and it is the same one that is described in Guy Bechtel’s Catalogue des gothiques français, 1476-1560, J-62; in Librairie Sourget’s catalogue XII, 1996,
no. 17; and in the auction of Le Comte de Lignerolles (1817-1893), Catalogue des livres rares et
précieux, manuscrits et imprimés...Deuxième Partie. Belle-Lettres. Paris, 5-17 March, 1894, no. 1111 (on
March 8th). The copy was also previously in the collection Edmée Maus (1905-1971– the remains of his oval monogram “EM” book label are on the verso of the upper free endpaper)
and Max Cointreau (with his modern bookplate on the upper pastedown).

8 Ibid., p. 335.

43.

Sex in a Tea House Restaurant

(JAPANESE moveable erotic card.) Hitome no Seki. [The secret scene behind the partition.] N.p.: N. p., late Edo
period [1820-1860s].

8.5cm x 15cm. Woodblock printed in color recto and verso, overall wear but all parts present and working. 

$3500.00

A remarkable survival! An extremely rare moveable erotic card, featuring a man and a woman having sex in a tea house restaurant with the scene’s
script printed on the verso. The card is made by stringing together different cut-out pieces of colorful woodblock. A man, in a patterned blue kimono
is entering a woman from behind; she is looking down, has one leg raised, and is dressed in a voluminous colorful kimono. The man’s penis slides in
and out as one pulls and pushes the paper tab to the right of the card. All parts are present, attached, and in good working order.
On the verso the card’s title reads “Chaya no chonno ma” (tea house restaurant’s private room). This is then followed by a scripted dialogue
between the woman (most likely a Yujo, or prostitute) and her customer.
Man: Was it boring all day today?
Woman: No, it was not boring at all, I really, really enjoyed the many things we did.
Man: Actually, the play was interesting for you, but I thought you don’t like to be with someone like me...
Woman: Oh, if you say so. I thank you for taking me to Narikoma-ya’s dressing room on the 3rd floor.
Man: Oh yes, your favorite actor is Narikoma-ya...compared with him, I’m nothing.
Woman: No, I’m happy to be with you.
Man: Really? (He holds her.)
Woman: Ah, someone is coming.
Man: Nobody is coming.
(Then she cleans up their private parts nonchalantly with paper.)
The actor Narikoma-ya was probably Nakamura Utaemon IV (1798-1852), a famous Japanese kabuki performer and an important member of a family of actors from the Keihanshin area of Japan. Today the tradition of such tea house restaurants continues in Osaka where the brothels are allowed
to skirt the prostitution laws by being Ryoutei (Japanese-style restaurants). The “waitresses” serve clients tea and food in a private room and have a
“private affair.”

It is interesting to note that in France, during the time of our card, there were les cabinets particuliers, private rooms at restaurants where couples
could meet in private, have a dalliance, and have food and drink delivered. In fact, in France during this period, a married woman could only charge her
husband with adultery if he had sex with another woman in their home; for this reason, sex in private dining rooms at restaurants became a thriving
source of income for many important and famous restaurants.1
In good condition.

1 I once sold the accounts of Le Grand Véfour, one of the oldest and most celebrated restaurants in Paris. These accounts showed that the restaurant made approximately one third of their income from their cabinets particuliers.

An Extremely Rare Work
On Winemaking

44. LANDI, Eraclio. Dissertazione sopra il quesito se vi

siano mezzi opportuni di migliorare I vini mantovani. Mantova: Alberto Pazzoni, 1781.

Large 8vo. Woodcut device on title page. 74 pp. followed by a final blank.
Early marbled stiff wrappers, marbled edges, untrimmed.
$5000.00
The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Eraclio Landi’s study
of the wines of Mantua (in Lombardy, in the north of Italy). Adopting
scientific criteria and referring in particular to wine’s chemistry, Landi
carefully describes the various wines of Mantua: its characteristics, its
quality, the fermentation process used, as well as the market for the wines.
Included is a description of fourteen different grapes that can be cultivated in this region of Italy. There is also a section on how to conserve the
wines and to transport and export them by sea.
The work was written for presentation to the Reale Accademia
di Scienze, e Belle Lettere di Mantova, an academic society which was
founded by Maria Teresa, Empress of Austria, in 1768. Landi was a Franciscan from Siena who was appointed by the Austrian government to be
the royal agrarian inspector in Milan and the surrounding area.
A fine, large-margined copy.
¶ B.I.N.G. 1077; OCLC: University of California (Davis) and the
British Library only; Paleari Hennsler p. 413; Sormani, Opera di enologia, pp.
70-71 “Raro.”

45.

An Early & Important Work On
Wine and Cider

LE PAULMIER, Julien. De vino et pomaceo libri
duo. Paris: Auuray, 1588.

Small 8vo. Woodcut vignette on title page. [6], 75, [1] ll. Period binding
made of early calf, triple gilt roll in two panels, gilt-stamped central device
of a hand holding flowers surmounted by a bird, spine in six compartments
with a simple gilt-stamped device in each compartment, a few of the printed
marginal annotations just touched by the binder’s knife (sense still clear).

$12,000.00
The very rare FIRST EDITION of this work on wine and cider,
written by Julien Le Paulmier de Grentemesnil, physician to Charles
IX and Henry III. In the first part, Le Paulmier discusses the Galenic
health properties of various wines and how they affect one’s humors;
red wine, white wine, dry wine, and sweet wine are all covered, including descriptions of their smell. He even covers different wine regions,
including Bordeaux, Burgundy, Ile-de-France, Chateau-Thierry, Orleans,
Montmartre, Argenteuil, and Anjou, with mention of specific vineyards
and particular vintages.
The second half of the book is devoted to cider. Sections cover
the harvest; cider apple cultivation; the varieties of apples in different
regions; their qualities; cider production; cider’s qualities as a drink; and
its medicinal properties (including its ability to cure melancholy and end
bad dreams).

According to André Simon, the “De vino et pomaceo was the first book
to give practical and reliable hints about the cultivation of apple trees
and the making of cider; hence its popularity in the course of the seventeenth century” (Gastronomica 950). In his bibliography of early wine books,
Bibliotheca Bacchica, Simon also notes that the cider-making section is the first to
provide a scientific treatment of cider making. The reputation of the work was
“due en grande partie au fait que ce traité est le premier qui ait donné d’utiles
renseignements sur la culture du pommier sur une grande échelle et sur la fabrication
du cidre sur des bases presques scientifiques” (vol. II, n. 488).
For Le Paulmier, cider is preferable to wine. Not surprisingly, he was from
Rouen, the capital of Normandy, a region famous for its cider.
A very good copy.
¶ B.IN.G. 1106; Bitting p. 354; OCLC: University of Indiana, Yale, and ten
locations outside of the United States; Vicaire cols 650-51 “Traité curieux sur le vin
et sur le cidre.” Not in Chwartz.

On the Sale of Corsican Wine

46. (MANUSCRIPT: Wine.) Froncula, Robert de. Mag-

nifico domino suo domino Jacobo d’Appiano caputaneo et defensori populi Pisarum civitatis militique
probatissimo Robertus de Froncula inter decretorum.
[Probably Pisa, c.1452.]

28.2cm x 21.5cm. [5] leaves (foliated 195-199). Sewn into stiff wrappers made
from old paper, washed, some paper repair in margins, some staining to the
lower wrapper and final few leaves (sense still clear). 
$6500.00
An early manuscript concerning Corsican wine and its taxation. The first
line opens with “To the great lord, our lord, Jacobo d’Appiano, captain
and defender of the people of the city of Pisa and its military.” The text
then goes on to discuss “unam barchetam vini corsici” (a tax on wine
from Corsica).
The work was written by the lawyer Robert de Froncula at the request of Jacobo d’Appiano. Corsican wine merchants were charging high
tariffs for their imports, and Jacobo d’Appiano claimed that he was only
willing to pay what was fair. Froncula cites historical occasions for fair
taxation and religious tithing as examples of correct taxation. At one
point, he writes “Illustris domine mi quantum video institie zelum religionis quem furorem viam amplecti clemenciam et quid est Cesaris cesari
et quod dei deo…” (As far as I can see, it is both a zeal for religion and
an act of spite to embrace the old institution to render to Caesar what is
Caesars and to God what is God’s.)

According to the Dizionario Biografico degli Italiani, Jacobo was appointed capitano in 1392. This means that the text post-dates 1392, though exactly when, is unclear. At this period, Pisa was a strategic city in the tensions
surrounding Milan and Florence; by 1395, the region had become a battle
zone. It may be that the Corsican wine merchants were charging higher
taxes to deliver their wine in such a dangerous territory, and that Pisa was
suffering financially as a result. Perhaps Jacobo was enlisting the help of
a neutral attorney to make a judgement concerning the situation or to
clarify his rights.
Why this text was copied roughly fifty years later though, is unclear.
Since there are successive leaf numbers (foliated 195-199) and a heading
on the first leaf of “De Gabellus...” (both of which are in a near-contemporary hand), it is likely that these five manuscript leaves were originally
part of a larger compendium of legal rulings drawn up in the mid-15th
century. Such a manuscript could have been used to understand legal
precedent in the buying and selling of wine; alternatively, the manuscript
could have been prepared for the use of law students.
On the fifth leaf, one can see a watermark depicting a tower. This
matches Briquet no. 15909, which dates the paper to 1452 and assigns it
to a paper mill in Naples. During the Renaissance, Italians were connoisseurs of fine paper and sourced paper from all over Europe; it wouldn’t
have been unusual for a scribe in Pisa to use sheets coming from Naples.
Also, considering that Pisa was a city-state until the 16th century, it is
likely that their code of law was localized; the primary need for such regulations, would have been within Pisa.
In very good condition.

47.

The Most Interesting and Mysterious
Of All Carving Books

(MANUSCRIPT & engravings.) [Vontet, Jacques.]
No 1. Au Lecteur Ce n’est pas sans Raison que les plus
grands personnages de L’Europe se servent d’Escuyer
tranchant. [Lyon or Paris, c.1647-1650.]

23.4cm x 18.6cm. Forty-one engravings and twenty-seven pages of manuscript on [39] ll. Early vellum wrappers, later manuscript label on upper wrapper erroneously reading “Lecuyer tranchant anno 1560,” worn
along edges, bumped and rubbed, 17th century dark blue endpapers, leaves
strengthened in the gutters with early brown paper tape (probably in the
later half of the 18th century), paper moderately browned throughout, one
leaf with water damage, numerous leaves with damage due to the large
flourishes of ink “burning” through the paper, some of the ink holes have
been repaired at a very early date with brown paper tape, in some cases affecting the images on the plates and the text, five leaves with lower portions
cut away (again due to ink “burning”), one of the cut portions has affected
the text (two lines were removed), the images were not affected by the cut
portions, occasional spotting, ink flourishes often bleed through from one
side of the page to the other.
$15,000.00

No carving book has excited as much interest or fascination as that
of Jacques Vontet. Vontet was a 17th-century Swiss Escuyer tranchant (carving squire) from Fribourg who traveled through Europe to important
households to teach his carving methods. To aid him in his pedagogic
mission, he brought along suites of engravings to illustrate the steps that
would be taken by his students. His instructions were written out in
manuscript, usually on the verso of the engravings themselves, and it is
assumed that this writing occurred during Vontet’s instruction, though it
has never been proven, nor is it known if these instructions were written
by Vontet himself, or by his students.
The peripatetic nature of Vontet’s teaching method resulted in every copy of his carving book being different, or, we could also argue, it
resulted in every copy being unique, and yet each was representative of
the household it was made for. In the copies I have had studied,1 we see
a variation in the engravings included, in their placement in the book,
and even on the page. The spelling, syntax, and even in some cases, the
content of the instructions varies, and, I would argue, so does the hand
writing the manuscript.

1 I have been able to examine five different copies to date: one I had several years

ago; the two copies I currently have in my inventory; the copy at the National
Library of Medicine; the one at the Biblioteka Jagiellonska (via the web); and that
belonging to the École nationale supérieure de Beaux-Arts de Paris (reproduced
in its entirety in photographic reproduction).

During Vontet’s time, the role of the écuyer-tranchant was a noble one, dating back to the Middle Ages. L’écuyer, or squire, was responsible for the
lord’s horses, armor, and swords, and was himself well-versed in blade use. He accompanied his lord everywhere, including to war, and as an écuyer-tranchant, was responsible for the meat service at the table, including knowing who should get what cuts of meat and how the meat should be sliced. In
this sense, his role was not so unlike that of the Mâitre d’Hôtel, and at times he even had his own brigade, or staff, to help him.
At the end of his life Vontet retired to Lyon but his work continued to greatly influence French identity as it pertains to the art of the table.
This can be seen by the continued use of Vontet’s engravings in the 18th century by Pierre Petit, and then later in the 19th century, when Grimod de la
Reynière used them as his source for the carving methods and plates included in his Manuel des Amphitryons (1808).
Despite the numerous abovementioned faults, an appealing copy.
¶ OCLC records copies at the Lilly Library, National Library of Medicine, and three locations in Europe.

In a Handsome Contemporary Binding

48. (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery.) Late 17th century.
23.4cm x 18.7cm. 1 p.l., [1 ],1-118, [1 - blank], 122, [1- blank], 126-133, 136-138,
140-294, 297-379, [22 - blank], [1], [1 - blank], [7], [1 - blank], [1] pp. Contemporary speckled paneled calf, gilt double-fillet border and inner panel
on upper and lower boards, gilt flowers in the corners of the inner panel,
spine richly gilt in six compartments, expert restoration to the corners and
spine, occasional light spotting, all edges gilt, one early recipe is laid-in and
another pinned in. 
$25,000.00
An interesting and handsome early English cookery manuscript,
bound tête-bêche with a small section devoted to remedies. Five hundred
of the recipes are culinary and are to be read from one direction. An
additional sixteen recipes are medicinal and these are to be read from the
other direction after you flip over the manuscript. Nearly all of the culinary recipes are written in a single late 17th century hand. The medicinal
recipes are written in three additional hands.
From a reading of the culinary recipes and the numerous attributions, it appears as though the first person who wrote the manuscript
gathered recipes from friends, organized them by subject, and then transcribed them. Then, as new recipes came in, the newer recipes were added
to the existing categories (including the recipes that are in a second hand).
This organizational method is supported by the fact that the recipes are arranged by subject and are separated by blank pages (although
all leaves are paginated in the first hand). For example, all of the recipes
for potage are organized together, even though the recipes come from
different sources. This is also true for calves head; fricassee; hashes; carp
dishes; puddings; Scotch collops; meat dishes; savory pies; pastry; custards; sauces; beef dishes; potted meats; and so on. There are no subject
headings, but the categories are clear.

Among the recipes we find “To Boile Chicklings with Sorrell Sops”
(young chickens boiled and served in a sorrel broth); “A Neates Foot
Puding” (including beef suet and served with rose water and sugar); “A
Devenshire White Pot” (with “peeces of marrow so big as ye end of ye
finger”); “To make Pig Brawn” (a cut up whole pig that is cooked in
a fire and filled with“lemon peele, nutmeg, cloves, mace, salt & Sweet
herbs”); “To Pickle Coucombers” (white wine vinegar and water with
mace, cloves, pepper, salt, dill, and bay leaves); and “An Orangado Pie”
(made from candied orange peel ).
The recipe “To Rost a Pike” includes a stuffing made of a “Spread
of anchove & a Shallot & ye liver of ye Pike & some sweet herbs very
small, then put to is some grated bread, peper & salt, nutmeg, cloves &
rowl them up into a puding with a peece of fresh butter and put it into
ye belly of ye Fish and sow it up.” The fish is then tied to a “lath” (a piece
of wood), “then ty it to ye Spit at ye Head & at ye Taile, bast it with white
wine till ye buter begins to melt, then bast it with butter & ye white wine
till it is well rosted.”
The medicinal recipes, read from the other direction, include “A
Drink for the Rickits;” “For Worms;” A Successfull Method of cure in
the Fever Now Epidemick in London;” and “A Successfull Remedy for
the falling Sichness.” The last is a dram of pewter filings with a conserve
of oranges or sweetmeat taken on “the third Day before the full of the
moon and twelve hours before the full as near as can be known from Astronomical Calculation.”
Among the attributions in the various categories of culinary recipes, we find Mr Rodgers ye Cook; Lady Devenshire; Mrs Ann Johnstone;
Madam Boyle (sometimes Boyee); Reap ye Cook; Mrs Craply (sometimes

spelled Mrs. Cropley or Mrs. Crapely); Sarah Gilbert (sometimes spelled Sarah Gilbard); Lady Marwood; Sarah Barrett;
Hanah Simson; Mrs Milles; “my Lord Strainford;” Mrs Lamplue (sometimes Lamplugh); Lady Head (sometimes as Madam
Head); and Mrs. Starton. There are also a few recipes that are from “My Father,” one of which is “To Stew a Carp in his
Blood.”
It is interesting that some of the recipes give a clear indication on how the dish is to be arranged and served at the table.
For example, in the recipe for “A Cold Hash,” you must
Roast a Turkey & let him be cold, then mine ye White of him Small with anchoves 2 oysters, so draw it out in ye dish in flowers & lay it round
with all sorts of pickles, & tis proper for ye middle of ye table.
On page [74], there is a pinned-in recipe for a baked rice pudding and there is a laid-in recipe for “Green peays soup.”
The gilt work on the spine of the binding is particularly handsome. In each compartment are floral roll patterns, quadruple gilt-fillets, and flowers structured around two half circles that are back to back. The resulting effect is that it appears
as though there are large circles running down the spine. (The circles are made by the negative space of the design; that is,
they are made by the areas where there is no gilt stamping.) In the middle of the second panel is also incorporated the letters
“MS.”
The paper has the watermark of Abraham Janssen with the Angoumois fleur-de-lys; Janssen was active from 1635-1710
(see Churchill, Watermarks in paper, p. 23). The same watermark appears in the paper used by the composer Henry Purcell in
c.1680 (see the British Library Add MS 30930, as described by Shay & Thompson, Purcell manuscripts, p. 85; the watermark
itself is illustrated on p. 12). When writing about the paper used in Purcell’s manuscripts, Shay & Thompson note that there
were a few different craftsmen working for Abraham Janssen to make paper. These master papermakers “worked for the paper merchant Abraham Janssen, whose initials appear as a factor’s mark from c. 1679. The Janssen family had been involved
in the Angoumois paper industry for some years, and the appearance of Abraham’s personal mark in the late 1670s probably
reflects new confidence after the end of the Franco-Dutch war of 1672-8.” (ibid, p. 13). The watermark is of a fleur-de-lys on
a shield surmounted by a crown. Coming off of the bottom of the shield is a tail in the shape of a number “4” ending in a
“WR.” Below the “WR” is the “AJ” for Abraham Janssen. We could find no counter mark.
There are several errors in pagination: 169 is written as “170;” 171 is written as “172;” 303 is written as “34;” 305 is written
as “306;” 307 as “308;” and 309 as “310.” There is also evidence of four leaves having been removed.
On the upper pastedown is the 19th-century armorial bookplate of George Folliott and on the recto of the upper free
endpaper are two modern signatures. There is also the shelf number “E. v. 16.” in an early hand on the lower pastedown,
In very good condition.

Including Three Recipes for Marlborough Pudding,
A New England Classic

49. (MANUSCRIPTS: American cookery.) 18th and 19th
century.

21cm x 19.2cm. [16] pp. Mostly loose leaves just barely held together by
some early thread, laid paper, ruled in red throughout for accounting, heavily spotted and chipped. WITH: [7] leaves of recipes on woven paper, various sizes, mostly browned and spotted, some water stains, but all legible.

$1200.00
A rather worn, but early American cookery manuscript. The leaves are
either loose or barely attached and include thirty-two recipes. They are
written in a single 18th century hand, are still very much legible, and are
written on red-ruled accounting paper.
The reason that I believe the manuscript to be American is because
it includes three recipes for Marlborough Pudding (spelled “Malborough
Pudding”), as well as one recipe that calls for cochineal “To pickle red
Cabbage.” Marlborough Pudding is a type of apple pie that appeared
in Amelia Simmons’ American cookery (1796), and one that would later be
associated with Thanksgiving (much as pumpkin pie is today). Cooked
with apples and flour, it is often without a crust, can be somewhat like a
custard, and has a large quantity of eggs, sugar and spices. Cochineal is an
edible red dye that comes from Oaxaca, Mexico, and at this time, it was
primarily used in the Americas.

Other very American ingredients and recipes that are included are lobster, cod, oysters, and two recipes for gingerbread. There are also recipes
for “Glastonbury Cake;” veal; “pea soupe;” and a recipe for roasting partridge or quail. There are no attributions on the recipes, except for one instance where the author writes “my own receipt for cake.”
——
There is also a cluster of additional recipes included with the
abovementioned manuscript. Written in several different hands,
they are loose individual leaves from different points in the 19th
century, are on woven paper, vary in size, and amount to twenty
additional recipes ranging from the American classic “Election
Cake” to “Turtle Soup from Beans.” One leaf, which is included
but doesn’t have a recipe on it, has “Daniel Ayer’s Account Book”
and “Atkinson, N.H.” written on it.
On one of the loose leaves, there is a recipe for “Republican
Cake,” as well as one for “Wedding Cake.” Both share a common
ingredient called “emptins” which was a liquid leavening usually
made at home from potatoes or hops and kept on hand for each
new bake. Interestingly, on this single leaf containing several recipes, the quantities are all quite exaggerated as though they were
meant for large gatherings. The recipe for a “Good Plumb Cake” is:
Seven lbs flour 4 lbs butter 4 lbs sugar 4 lbs plumbs 1 qt of cream
half a pt of sweet wine half a pt of rosewater half a pt yeast 2 oz of
spice 20 eggs.
Browned and worn, this is a modest but interesting collection of
American cookery manuscript material. The group was once part
of the collection of Rocky and Avis Gardiner (1911-1986 & 19071998), antique dealers and collectors from Stamford, Connecticut.

50.

A Vineyard between the Loire Valley and Burgundy

(MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Coppie collationée de La Rente que je doibt Sur La vigne des
tarault ce 21 octobre 1730.

25.5cm x 19.3cm (folded). [4] pp. Unbound, signs of having been folded,
some wear to the outer edge, a few small unimportant holes at folds (no loss
of text), contemporary ink stamp at the top of the first page.  $950.00
An interesting manuscript describing the rents that the winemaker Noël
Paillet, living in the village of La Brosse, must pay to the owners, the
vénérables chanoines et chapitre de Nostre Dame de Moulins Engilbert, for the use
of the Tarault vineyard. The vineyard consists of two hommées and four
bushels of land (a little less than 1800 square meters). An hommée was the
amount of vineyard one person could work in one day; the term was especially used in the Lorraine, in northeastern France.
The agreement has been written and signed by François Dubois,
Royal Notary at Moulins-Engilbert. It is a confirmation and renewing
of an earlier arrangement dated February 5, 1610 (this date is written at
the top of the first page). The document attests to the bourdelage which
designates, according to the custom of the Nivernais, the fees to be paid
to the owner of a land by the one who cultivates it. Payment for the use of
the land could be paid in silver, wheat, feathers, or poultry; here, annual
payment for the Tarault vineyard is agreed upon as cinq sols and a géline (a
wild hen that was considered a delicacy at the time).
The rent was to be paid, as was customary, on the day of St. Martin
(November 11); since the Middle Ages, this date marked the beginning of
the year for viticulturists. Although the northwest part of the department

Nièvre is still famous for its wines - Pouilly and Giennois in particular - there is almost no active viticulture in the Moulins-Engilbert region today.
For this reason, this document is of particular interest to wine historians as it is evidence of a production that has since disappeared.
A neighbor of the Burgundy region (Moulins-Engilbert is about 100km to the west), from which it is separated by the mountains of Morvan,
the soil is actually more related to the Loire basin. In most parts of France, since the Middle Ages and through the Ancien Régime, it was the Benedictine monks who worked to establish vineyards. Here, it is the Benedictine canons of Moulins-Engilbert who own the vineyard and collect a profit,
paid by the vigneron who cultivated their land.
On the first page is the stamp of the Generalité de Moulins (which cost un sol 4 den[iers]) indicating that this letter was officially done and recorded.
From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the well-known 20th century wine collector. The manuscript comes with a transcription.
In good condition.

51.

A Vineyard Sale in the Moselle,
Recorded on Vellum

(MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Aquêt pour Fiacre Louë, marchand à Pont-Saint-Vincent, sur Jean Louis
Goury, m[aîtr]e vitrier au Bourg. Du 31 Xbre 1778 [5 January 1779].

17cm x 26.5cm. Single vellum sheet, written in ink recto and verso, with an ink duty stamp on one side of l’Intendance de Lorraine et Barrois, dépendant
de la Généralité de Nancy. 
$850.00
A handsome document recording the sale of a vineyard located on a hillside of Point-Saint-Vincent (known as Meurthe-et-Moselle today), located
between Nancy and Toul. Louë paid 62 livres cours de Lorraine for the vineyard; this was a special currency used in the region prior to the French Revolution. Fiacre Louë, and his wife Anne Boulangé, are mentioned as joint purchasers.
This vineyard in Pont-Saint-Vincent most likely belonged, under the Old Regime, to the wine region then known as the Coteaux de Nancy. This
wine region no longer exists due to industrialization during the nineteenth century. On the other hand, about fifteen kilometers to the west, there is
still an appellation called the Côtes-de-Toul, which does produce a vin gris made from Gamay grapes.
It is interesting to observe that neither the seller nor the buyer were winemakers: the first was a glazier and the second was a tanner. During this
time, it was common for the owners of the vineyards to entrust the management of their vineyard and all wine-making activities to someone else, a
vigneron who would pay them rent. Sometimes this was paid in the form of a year-long supply of wine.
From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the well-known 20th-century wine collector. The
manuscript comes with a transcription.
In good condition.

52.

A Beautiful Vineyard Map
in Watercolor & Ink

(MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Plan geometrique de plusieurs Cantons de vielles et jeunes vignes ajnsi que
de deux Champs scitues derrier. Chaux les Ports, 1784.

46cm x 61cm. Watercolor and ink on paper. Signs of having been folded four times, expert small paper repairs at intersections of a few folds, pen trials
on verso, all four deckles remaining.
$4000.00
An early and lovely watercolor map of a vineyard property in Chaux les Ports, near Vesoul, Haute-Saône, in the Bourgogne-Franche-Comté region of
France. This vineyard would have been located east of the Côte d’Or.

At this time in this region of France, more than forty different varieties of grape were grown, including Pinot Noir and Chardonnay. Later,
by the nineteenth century, it was especially famous for Franc Noir, a light
bodied red wine grape that is a cross between Pinot Noir and Gouais
Blanc (as is Aligoté, Chardonnay and Gamay Noir). Franc Noir had been
grown in this region since the Middle Ages, but it was particularly hard
hit by phylloxera in the mid-19th century and now almost ceases to exist.
Twenty different adjacent parcels are included in the illustration,
some of which are as small as two rows of vines, and others are considerably larger. Each is numbered and then listed on the left in a section
entitled Observations where the owner’s name is given as well as the year in
which their vines were planted (the dates range from 1772-1780).
At the bottom, the document is signed and dated on the 6th of
September, 1784, by “Bourgoing.” This was probably the point at which
it was legally recorded.
In very good condition.

53.

A Lovely Collection of Recipes Written on
Light Blue Paper

(MANUSCRIPT: French cookery & liqueur.) Recettes 1788.

29.3cm x 21.7cm. 410 pp. Contemporary vellum, title and date written in a contemporary hand on the upper board, small portions of vellum missing
from upper board, lower board, and spine, original linen ties intact, written on light blue paper, natural paper flaw to upper corner of p. 319, one folded
manuscript index laid in, one manuscript recipe laid in, and one provenance notation from laid in.
$3750.00
a handsome french cookery manuscript, written in two different hands
and containing nearly two hundred recipes. Although the entire manuscript
is numerated throughout in one hand, only the first 69 pages contain the
recipes. The pages are otherwise blank. Laid in is a contemporary index
written on the recto and verso on a large sheet of folded paper which measures 39.8cm x 32.5cm (when open). The paper is watermarked “CR” and
has a few pen trials on its recto.
Interestingly, the index’s pagination does not correlate to our manuscript, even though many of the recipe titles do appear. It may be that one
of the people that wrote our manuscript used this index as a list to find the
recipes that he or she transcribed into our manuscript.
The manuscript includes nearly two hundred recipes organized under
eleven headings: “Maniere de faire le ratafia” (how to make ratafia); “Maniere
de faire les confitures” (how to make jam); “Maniere de faire les sirops” (how

to make syrups); “Maniere de faire les crêmes” (how to make custards);
“Maniere de faire les glaces” (how to make ice cream); “Maniere de faire
les gaufrettes et ce qui concerne le dessert” (how to make wafers [and
waffles] and those which concern dessert); “Maniere de faire differentes
choses pour le dessert” (How to make various desserts); “Entremets de
toutes especes au sucre” (Desserts of all kinds with sugar); “Entremets
de toutes especes” (Desserts of all kinds); “potages et soupes de toutes
especes” (soups of all kinds); and “tout ce qui concerne la cuisine” (everything to do with cooking). There are a few items at the end of the
section on Entremets de toutes especes that are made without sugar, such as
macaroni and fondue.
Although the manuscript focuses on food recipes, the section on
ratafias is the most extensive, listing a total of fifty-two different recipes.
Ratafia is an alcoholic drink which is made by infusing a great number of
different ingredients, including fruits, herbs, spices, and nuts in pre-distilled spirits and which is sweetened with sugar. It is made in Italy, Spain
and the south of France and is a refreshing aperitif. In our manuscript,
most of the ratafia recipes have a fruit base, but a few are made with honey or coffee, and one is made with chocolate and vanilla.
The paper in this manuscript is folded into four vertical panels with
the left-hand margin left blank for contemporary marginalia commenting on the recipes. For example, in the margin of the recipe for crême en
facon de fromage moux de picardie (custard in the form of mousse cheese from
Picardie), it is written “quand on a de lait de chevre, il est infiniment plus
delicat” (when you have goat milk, it is infinitely more delicate).
The one laid-in recipe is for paté de Macraux (mackerel paté). The
laid-in provenance notation states that the manuscript is probably written
by Mr. de Luijtens or Madame de Luijtens (mother of Mme Auguste de
Courcelles). The provenance sheet is signed by Cte René de Germiny and
is dated 1929.
In very good condition.

54.

A Vineyard in the Loire Valley

(MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) N. 122. 18 fevr
[February] 1791.

25cm x 18.5cm (folded). [4] pp. Some wear to the upper edge.

$750.00

This is the description of the Lizeray parish, including a vineyard, and
located about ten kilometers northwest of Issoudun, to the west of the
Loire river. At the time of the French Revolution, when the departments
were created, Châteauroux was selected to be the capital of the Indre,
much to the consternation of Issoudun (which was twice as populous).
Historians report that this was due to the influence that the vignerons had
in the region. This document is an assessment of the parish by Pierre
Delalande and Arnault de Rouvret.
The property includes a building, a beautiful area of arable land,
three meadows, and a vineyard. The experts assess that the vineyard can
produce 200 livres of annual income and because of this, set the purchase
value of the property at 4,400 livres. In the document, it states that the
vineyards are located in the Clos de Courtibault in the vineyard of Rochefort. Today, this area is no longer associated with wine production,
though there is a vineyard appellation in the Indre department that is
linked with the Loire Valley to the east.
From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the well-known 20th century wine collector. The manuscript comes with a transcription.
In good condition.

55.

Vineyards in the Loire Valley

(MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Livre des rentes
et autres propriétés appartenantes à Pierre Alexandre
Billetou, marchand à Donzy. [c.1795 - c.1807.]

24.5cm x 14cm. [18] ll. Contemporary limp vellum wrappers, re-used
from an earlier document, with a contemporary paper label affixed to the
upper leaf, a slit is cut into the center of the upper wrapper, a multitude of
writings and jottings on both upper and lower wrappers, recto and verso,
binding held together with linen cords. 
$2000.00
An interesting manuscript documenting the extent of various properties
owned by a French bourgeois at the time of the Revolution. The owner,
Alexandre Billetou, has written up page after page of all the lands he
owns, with the value of the rents they bring to him and the names of the
farmers who rent from him (one is named Antoine Moutot, mentioned
on the recto of the third leaf ). There is often a reference to journées de vigne,
which was an old term representing the amount of vineyard one person
could work in one day.
All the plots are around the town of Donzy, located in the extreme
north-west of Burgundy, in the department of Nièvre. Donzy is near the
Loire and faces Sancerre, located on the other side. Two white wines
are produced in the region: Pouilly-sur-Loire, made from the Chasselas
grape, and Pouilly-fumé, made from Sauvignon Blanc. Under the Ancien
Régime, these wines were distributed to Fontainebleau, Versailles, and
Paris and were very much appreciated at court.
Probably begun in year IV (1795-1796), the document was continuously updated until around 1807. Some vineyard acquisitions date back to
the end of the 18th century, but most of the land was bought by Billetou
in the years following the Revolution. He benefitted from favorable

circumstances, particularly when buying property designated as “acquis
de la Nation.” One example is on the 14th leaf where he buys a piece of
land called Le Grand Pré du Chapitre, which had belonged to the church.
On the final four leaves, another writer, in May and June of 1837, has
noted numerous expenses for food. (These entries are entered in with the
manuscript flipped around, i.e. from back to front and upside down relative
to the earlier manuscript.) Within the many columns of expenses, there
is mention of various types of meat (including beef tenderloin and veal
tenderloin and chops); du gras double en fricassée, chickens, cheese, and eggs,
and 40 francs paid for a raccomodage de casseroles (?). There is also a record of
30 francs paid to the winemaker Pierre Berthier from Montbenoit in the
municipality of Pougny, pour les flacons de la vigne de la Garde. Remarkably, a
Berthier producer still exists today in Montbenoit, where they produce a
Pouilly Fumé and a Coteaux du Giennois (both red and white)!
From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the well-known 20th century wine collector.
A beautiful object.

56.

“Our English Wines Want Only Age to Equal
if not Exceed All Foreign Wines”

(MANUSCRIPT: English wine.) For Making All
kinds of British Wines. c.1808.

15.5cm x 19cm. [23] ll. Contemporary grey wrappers, light wear and spotting to wrappers, pencil marks on two pages otherwise clean internally.

$2500.00
A charming and very legible English wine-making manuscript, written in a
single hand and including twenty-four different recipes for wines made from
fruits, flowers, and herbs. The manuscript begins with a few pages of general instruction: “A Strict and attentive management in the making of these
articles is the grand means by which they are to be brought to perfection.”
People have made wines from fruits, root vegetables, flowers, and
herbs since Classical times. The practice is especially common in areas
were the climate is too cold to support a grape harvest. For this reason,
the tradition of making wines in England has probably been more associated with wine made from fruit and flowers than the cultivars of vitis
vinifera, the grape typically used to make wine today.
The wine recipes in the current manuscript include those made with
raisins; currants; “Mulbury;” lemon; grape; apricot; “Clary wine” (made
with Malaga raisins); quince; blackberry; turnip; elder flower; “raisins
elder wine;” orange; elderberry; “Another way to make cherry wine to
taste of the kernel;” raspberry; birch; sage; white mead wine; “Damascene
wine;” “cowslip or marigold wine;” ginger; balm; and rose wine; At the
end are a few pages of “General Instructions for brewing beer.”
Paper watermarked 1808.
In very good condition.

57.

Rare collection of Mexican Desserts and Sweets

(MANUSCRIPT: Mexican pastry.) Libro de reposteria (Book of pastry.) [Mexico, c.1820–c.1850.]

15.7cm x 11.3cm. [30] pp. Sheets crudely sewn together, written on woven
paper with a watermark, occasional spotting, some corners dog-eared, light
wear overall, first and final leaves dusty. 
$4250.00
A manuscript recetario containing thirty-six pastry recipes representative of
Mexican cuisine in the early nineteenth century. The manuscript is written
in a legible hand and has corrections that were made at the time of writing
(as well as a few ink spots). With the exception of the final two recipes –
one for pasta and another for an Italian-style chard and cheese filling for
ravioli – all of the recipes in this collection are for pastries and desserts.
They include traditional Mexican delicacies such as Gollorias (a sweet from
Oaxaca which, in this recipe, is prepared with sweet potato and nuts); Pasta
de Pepita (a recipe where pumpkin seeds are cooked with syrup into a paste
that can be molded afterwards – our anonymous author notes that it can
be shaped into whatever design the cook desires); and Torta del Cielo (“the
pie from heaven,” an almond dessert from the Yucatan peninsula).
There are also recipes that use ingredients more typical to Central
and South America. For example, there are recipes for tarts made using
chicozapote (the name originates from the Nahuatl word tzapotl; it is a tropical fruit that is common in southern Mexico and Guatemala); pineapple;
and chirimoya (so-named by the Incas and native to Colombia, Ecuador,
Peru, Bolivia, and Chile; it is also known as a custard apple).
There are also desserts with Hispanic origins, such as rosquitas de
aguardiente, which, in the manuscript’s recipe, is made with tequesquite (from
the Nahuatl word tequixquitl, a mineral salt that was used in Mexico in

pre-Hispanic cuisine, for example in tamales). Such recipes demonstrate
the adaptation of European recipes in both ingredients and techniques to
the Mexican context.
The predominantly Hispanic origins of Mexican desserts and
sweets is evident throughout the recetario. Examples include Sopa de Natillas
(custard soup); Torta de Natas (cream tart); Buñuelos and Rosquillas (both examples of traditional Spanish fritters); as well as several Bizcochos (sponge
cakes) and the abundant use of ingredients such as dairy, sugar, and flour.
From Mexico to the southern tip of South America, Latin Americans are like a
family that can trace its heirloom sweets back from generation to generation to a
common source – the Spanish and Portuguese convents and monasteries that were
founded in the early colonial period…. The cooks who developed and spread the
Latin dessert-making tradition from Mexico and the Caribbean to the southern
tip of Argentina worked their alchemy in the kitchens of the monasteries and
convents that Spanish and Portuguese religious orders founded beginning in the
sixteenth century – Oxford Companion to Sugar and Sweets, p. 392.
In the current manuscript, we have several recipes which have religious
origins like the Buñuelos de Viento (a type of fritter) and the Canutos de Leche
(a type of cannoli), both of which are eaten in Spain and Mexico during
Easter Week. It should be noted, however, that the majority of the recipes
in this manuscript call for relatively small quantities of ingredients, unlike
the recetarios usually produced by the religious orders, monasteries and
convents that traditionally produced the sweets and desserts encountered
in Mexico from the sixteenth to the eighteenth century. This implies
that these recipes were intended for domestic consumption and reflects a
change which took place in Mexico’s culinary traditions at the beginning
of the nineteenth century when the production of sweets and desserts
ceased to be the preserve of Mexico’s convents and monasteries.

The manuscript also provides glimpses of a new trend in Mexico’s food culture at this time, which was the growing popularity of French cuisine.
The first French immigration wave to Mexico started in the 1830s; foreign immigration to Mexico had been prohibited by the Spanish authorities
during the colonial period. The interest in French culinary culture is reflected in the manuscript with recipes such as Postre de Arros Frranses (French rice
dessert) and Gondine Franses (a dessert made with milk, bread, sugar, butter, eggs and cinnamon).
We have been unable to identify the watermark. It includes a grape cluster and a few letters, plus another element that is illegible.

58.

From Gallinas en Chichimeco
to Chiles Capones

(MANUSCRIPT: Mexican cookery.)[Mexico, c.1837.]

22.2cm x 16cm. [24] pp. Unbound sheets, written in brown ink on laid
paper with various watermarks (see below), incomplete. 
$4000.00
An early Mexican cookery manuscript of twenty-four different recipes,
mainly for poultry, fish, and vegetable dishes, all written in a single, legible
hand. This appears to be part of a larger collection of recipes that was
made up of unbound sheets, written by a single person. The spelling and
grammar is very irregular and in many cases words are joined together;
for this reason, it may have been that the cook who wrote out these recipes
was not very literate.
The recipes exemplify the indigenous and Hispanic hybridity of
Mexican cuisine at the beginning of the nineteenth century. Some of the
recipes of Mexican origin include chiles capones (chillies stuffed with cheese
and “epasote” (i.e. epazote), an indigenous herb that is added to beans to
help reduce gas); ensalada de calabacitas en adobo (zucchini salad in a spicy
marinade); and gallinas en Chichimeco (Chichimec chicken; the Aztecs were
one of the Chichimec tribes). The recipe for Enbueltas de nana Rosa (Gramma
Rosa’s wraps), is as follows:
preparados unos huebos rrebueltos de la espesie de los que hemos dicho de picadillo
como para chiles rrellenos se toman unas tortillas delgadas i se frien en una poca
de mantequilla sasonada con sal i sacandose se enbuelben rrellenas de los huebos
rrebueltos o picadillo se acomodan en el platon se adornan con cebolla rrebanada
o chilitos en vinagre aseitunas almendras mondadas ebras de carne o de jamon
magro fritas.

[Roughly translated to:] prepared are some scrambled eggs prepared as for
chiles rellenos [stuffed chilies] that are mixed with the spices we wrote about
earlier for picadillo [a stew]. Take some thin tortillas and fry them in a little
butter seasoned with salt and remove them, fill them with the scrambled eggs or
picadillo, lay them on a platter and garnish with sliced onions or pickled chili
peppers, shelled almonds, fried meat or lean ham.
The recipe for ensalada de betabel is more European in origin; it is a beetroot
salad prepared with raisins, almonds, figs, vinegar, sugar, and muscatel
wine. Among the fish recipes, which are mainly for escabeches (fish in an
acidic marinade and sauce), there are several for cod (e.g. bacalao en salsa de ajo, cod in garlic sauce). With a distinctly local recipe like escabeche
Veracruzano (escabeche from Veracruz), the author recommends that “aunque
es bueno para todo pescao fresco el que suele preferirse [es] el bobo y el
panpano” (although all fresh fish is good, for this dish what is usually
preferred is the bobo mullet and the pompano). Both the bobo and panpano
were readily available in Mexico’s coastal and river waters.
Of the six bifolia, all but one sheet has a cross and shield watermark
which Lenz dates to 1837 (see Historia del papel en Mexico y cosas relacionadas:
1525-1950, no. 201. The other bifolium has a “BP” watermark, which we
have been unable to date.

59.

To go to School or to Harvest?

(MANUSCRIPT.) The log book, London: James
Martin, 1868 [1870-1893].

24cm x 21cm. 14 p.l. (12 of which are tabulated “C” - “Z”), 322, 325-336,
339-348, 353-364, 367-374, 377-500, [1], [1 - blank] pp. Contemporary half
morocco, “LOG BOOK” stamped in gilt on the upper board, marbled
edges, marbled endpapers with a pink Stockton-on-Tees booksellers label
on upper pastedown (worn), overall wear to binding, a few wormholes,
internally clean.
$1,500.00
An interesting manuscript that reveals the social and work life of rural
children in late-Victorian England. This manuscript is a children’s school
log book from the Church of England School in Thorpe, England, that
it was “To be kept by the principal Teacher” (from the title page). The
entries cover the years from 1870 to 1893 and the school was located in the
North of England, near the Durham/Yorkshire border.. Although there
are numerous errors in pagination, there isn’t any evidence that leaves have
been removed.
There were many drawbacks to teaching and being a student in this
school. Foremost amongst the complaints written by the seemingly endless turnover of teachers was low attendance; lack of supplies with which
to teach; and not having a sufficiently heated classroom.

An Unusual Cookery Manuscript,
Written and Illustrated
by Edda Wiese

60. (MANUSCRIPT.)

Wiese, Edda. Der bratvogel von
giesendorf. [Berlin], New Year 1923[-1924].

21.5cm x 21cm. A rubricated manuscript in black and red ink with watercolor illustrations throughout, one leaf typed with pencil drawings alongside.
[16] ll. (including the final leaf of which is typed). Contemporary half cloth
over decorative boards, title and author’s name stamped in gilt on spine,
leaves are slightly wrinkled due to having been painted on, leaves tipped
in with cloth at the gutters, the final illustrated leaf is mounted to another
leaf (appears to be in its original state), manuscript and text on rectos of all
leaves, versos blank.
$1500.00
A somewhat macabre, but beautifully hand-painted manuscript depicting a turkey in all of its forms as it goes from a fresh carcass, to a Christmas roast, to bones for the dog. The book is assembled in the form
of calendar leaves, and each illustration is accompanied by quotes from
classic German literature, as well as a more personal note quickly scrawled
along the lower margins, indicating which part of the turkey’s preparation
is being represented. This manuscript was created as a birthday present
for the author’s friend, Gustav Knauer on his 76th birthday.
The author, Edda Wiese, was a Berlin-based artist, illustrator,
graphic designer and designer of textiles. In 1933 she was forced to leave
the artists’ scene due to the new Nazi laws banning Jewish artists. There
is no trace of her whereabouts after 1933.
The turkey goes through all of the steps of being plucked; hung;
stuffed; and then, on Christmas day, it is roasted and eaten. Next, it is
presented in the form of a stew; then patties; a soup; and then, finally, on
the 31st of December, the turkey’s bones are given to the dog.

Tipped in to the penultimate leaf is a drawing of a small flock of
turkeys who are having a little meeting, discussing their sister who was
lost to the cause of feeding Professor Wiese. The rubricated stanza is
below:
Große Volks-Versammlung der Puten
auf dem Gutshofe in Giesensdorf,
wegen Abreise einer sehr beliebten Dame
nach Berlin, zu Professor Wiese,
wo si sehr warm empfangen wurde.
Which roughly translates to:
A big public meeting of turkeys
In the Giesensdorf farm,
because of the departure of a very popular lady
to Berlin, to Professor Wiese,
where she was warmly welcomed.
Following this is a typed out “Nekrolog” (obituary) for the turkey written in verse. Pencil drawings depicting the turkey and people eating it are
alongside.
The work is signed on the title page by Edda Wiese and each illustration is accompanied by the monogram “EW.” The title page has the
date of “Neujahr 1923” but the final illustration is dated “1924.”
In very good condition.

61.

A Highly Skilled Student of
Needlework

(MANUSCRIPT: Sewing sampler.) Wilson, Audrey
L. Needlework Specimens. c.1930.

24.5cm x 21cm. Twenty-nine actual sewing examples tipped in (two of which
are embroidery samples, one of which is partially knitted), manuscript on
upper board and throughout. 24 ll. Original blue quarter cloth over grey
boards held together with metal eyelets and braided embroidery thread,
sewing samples in excellent condition, some creased, all clearly labeled
in a neat hand, upper and lower boards slightly bumped and scratched.

$750.00
A unique and well preserved needlework sample book representing
the work of Audrey L. Wilson. The hand is in a very neat Chancery
script. With the exception of one sample which is labeled “Machined
Seam,” it appears as though all of the needlework was done by hand and
with great precision. Each sample is neatly attached to its leaf with a
stitched “x” on each of the two upper corners of the fabric.
All of the work is expertly done. There are stitch samples on various
types of cloth such as cotton, linen, rayon, silk, and flannel. There are
six examples of stitches to attach lace to fabric. There is one leaf with
samples of buttonholes and taping which shows lovely workmanship, and
one exceptional “Print Patch” which perfectly matches the pattern of the
patch swatch to the original red and white gingham cloth piece.
Mounted on the inside of the upper board is a printed card that
reads “Audrey L. Wilson. Diploma II.”
In very good condition.

A Homemade Sewing Sampler

62. (MANUSCRIPT:
c.1935.

Sewing sampler.) B.L. Sewing.

Oblong: 22cm x 28.2cm. Eleven sewing samples tipped in, upper card decorated with paper cutouts of dolls, manuscript throughout. [9] ll. + two leaves
which function as wrappers. Held together with brass brads which are blind-stamped
with the image of an acorn, light overall wear, 1" tear to edge of upper wrapper at spine,
lightly sunned. 
$500.00
A unique and charming object. This sewing sample book is so lovingly and simply put together, it’s
possible that it was a homemade project. The paper fasteners used to bind the pages are “Acorn Highest Quality Brass Paper Fasteners.” The fabrics used
are cotton, rayon, and linen. Based on the style of
buttons used in the “sewing on buttons” leaf, as well as
the fabric, and the cutouts pasted onto the upper “wrapper,”
this book might have been compiled in the 1930s.
The first leaf has a large cross stitch sampler attached to it, with the alphabet and numbers one through zero stitched in as well as the initials “B.L.”
which were also penned in black ink on the upper wrapper. This sampler also
includes hemstitching, darning, hemming, basting, buttons, button holes, and
a square patch.
With cutouts of ladies in Victorian ball gowns decorating the upper
wrapper, as well as the word “SEWING” and “B.L.” in black ink. There is no
information to indicate who “B.L.” was.
In good condition.

Boys were kept away from school quite often once the weather cleared sufficiently in the spring in order to help with driving the plough, setting
potatoes, and with haymaking. The girls were needed away from school as well, in order to mind or “nurse” the home while their mothers were out
working in the field. Despite a “harvest vacation” which seemed to vary in length between August and October, children were needed for further
farming and remained away from school for quite some time after the “vacation” had ended. Consistently in May, children were pulled out of school
for the “Stockton hirings.” One entry listed only thirteen children in attendance (in a school that on a well-attended day had sixty-eight children).
There were many other circumstances which drew the children away from school. The teachers write in the log book about the lack of heat in
the building, the damp, and the seemingly endless illnesses due to the cold. An extremely common reason for poor attendance was “severe weather”.
On the 24th of February, 1876, there was low attendance due to a “hunt in the village”. One young woman ceased going to school in May of 1890 as
she had “gone away to a situation” (she was most likely employed by a household).
Up until September of 1891, the parents were expected to pay for their children’s education, and many of them could not afford it. On the 17th of
May, 1889, one teacher writes that two of her pupils have been absent for a second week due to “bad payment of school fees.” One parent threatened
to remove her four children from school in January of 1872, if she were to be required to supply them with so many books. It is clear that the many
teachers who passed through the school were exasperated by their circumstances. One wrote on the 14th of November, 1870, that “school so thin that
teaching is an anomaly.” More often than not, the children most likely to attend were the “infants” (children aged four to seven) as they were too small
to help with the agricultural work. On September 1st, 1891, there is an entry that mentions “Free Education commencing today... Admitted six new
children today, one boy and five girls.”
There are two entries on the 19th of January and the 2nd of February, 1872, which very eloquently paint a picture of the privations visited upon
these teachers:
I have not been able to draw up a timetable or fix the Scripture lessons for want of books pictures and a new blackboard. The Bibles are few and in a very bad condition the
greater part have Genesis torn out. The needlework is of a very poor description, as there is nothing whatever provided by the managers for teaching the children sewing, and
many of the children are frequently without work. –nineteen January 1872.
There has been a very thin school during the past week probably on account of the continued wet weather. The schoolroom is extremely damp and cold. The funds of the school
being so low that there cannot be two fires allowed and one is not sufficient to keep it warm and dry. –2 February 1872.
Health was a major concern with frequent epidemics of measles spreading throughout the village and school. Chicken pox, diphtheria and
whooping cough kept many children away from school, and an outbreak of ringworm was reported in may of 1886.
The bookseller’s label tipped in is for Jennet and Co, Stockton on Tees, a store which apparently was dissolved in October of 1876.
A rare glimpse into a child’s life in Victorian England and an interesting piece of social history, written in many different legible hands.
In good condition.

63.

On Wine, Beer, Coffee, & Tea

NEUMANN, Caspar. Lectiones Publicae von Vier
Subjectis Diaeteticis, Nehmlich von den in hiesigen
Gegenden gewöhnlichsten und durch Menschliche
Hülffe zu Stande gebrachten viererley Geträncken,
vom Thée, Caffée, Bier, und Wein. Berlin: J.G.
Michaelis, 1735.

4to. Woodcut historiated initials, woodcut head and tailpieces. 14 p.l., 468
pp. Contemporary black pastepaper boards, heavily rubbed, title page
heavily browned and a couple other signatures browned due to paper quality, two leaves misbound (Iii2-3 at Bb2), marginal worming in the last four
signatures (not affecting text), otherwise a crisp and large-margined copy.

$1800.00
The FIRST EDITION of Neumann’s lectures on the history of tea,
coffee, beer, and wine, their chemical constituents, and health benefits.
When writing on tea, Neumann talks about the different types of tea
from China; their health properties; what tea is; and its use. The section
on coffee covers its origins; cultivation of the plant; when and how Europeans became aware of coffee; the different types of coffee; and other
writings on coffee. When discussing beer; he talks about the history of
beer; fermentation; where it’s made and served; recipes; and its comparison to other drinks. Within the margins of all sections are printed marginalia that help as a quick reference through the text.
The largest section is on wine (162 pp.), with some sections covering viticultural issues and the chemistry of wine. When discussing what
makes up specific wines, it is interesting to see that Neumann includes

Burgundy; Champagne; “Eremitage” (i.e. Hermitage); “Vin Grave” (Bordeaux); wines from different regions of Germany; Madeira; “Tockayer-Wein” (Tokay); and “Vino de MontePulciano” (Montepulciano).
Neumann (1683-1737), “studied pharmacy, traveled with the king
as his apothecary, and also at his expense in Germany, Holland and England, where he resided for five years. He returned to Berlin, made fresh
journeys to England, France and Italy, was appointed Court apothecary
and afterwards professor of practical chemistry in the Medico-Chirurgical College, and in 1724 he was made supreme surveyor of the apothecaries in Prussia. He was a member of the Royal Societies of London
and Berlin.... He published his prelections at the request of his friends, so
that the scope of his teaching might be known. He was an energetic and
successful chemist.”–Ferguson, II, p. 137. As Court apothecary, he took on
the demanding job of running one of Europe's busiest pharmacies.
¶ D.S.B., X, pp. 25-26; Ferguson, Bibliotheca chemica, II, pp. 136-37;
OCLC: University of California (Davis) and seven locations in Europe;
Partington, II, pp. 702-06. In OCLC there is mention of a portrait in one
of the entries. We believe this to be a cataloguing mistake; we have had
the book once before and compared it to other copies, and in all cases a
portrait was not present. Ferguson also doesn’t call for a portrait.

An Exceptionally Rare State

64. NICHOLSON, William. Rudyard Kipling. [c.1897.]
Framed: 40cm x 34.5cm. Original board: 36.8cm x 31.4cm. Portrait: 28cm x
22cm. Hand-colored woodcut mounted on a signed and numbered board.
Original board lightly browned, slight damage to the left edge of the board
but not affecting image. 
$1000.00
A lovely portrait of Rudyard Kipling, made by the artist William Nicholson. This is NOT one of the portraits taken from Nicholson’s portfolio
of portraits entitled Twelve portraits (London: Heinemann, 1899). On those
portraits, Kipling’s name is printed at the bottom of the image and Nicholson’s name appears at the top within the colored background of the
image, printed as well. Neither appear in our woodcut.
In our portrait, the hand-colored woodcut is mounted on board and
signed “William Nicholson” in the lower left-hand corner of the board
and numbered “20 [or 26] of 50” in the upper right hand corner. Both the
signature and numbering are in black ink, are in Nicholson’s hand, and
are outside of the woodcut image (i.e. they are on the board onto which
the woodcut is mounted).
This portrait arose out of a new friendship between the artist and
writer. Kipling had just moved back to England from Vermont. To make
the portrait, Nicholson and his family moved to Rottingdean to be near
Kipling. While there, the two would often go on long walks together
with their children, and Kipling would join Nicholson’s family in their
small home and regale them with stories. Later, Nicholson and Kipling
would work together on An Almanac of twelve sports, 1898 [1897].
Framed in black wood in an archival mat.
In very good condition.

65.

“The Best Known...Treatment of Herbs
Produced during the Middle Ages”
– Thorndike.

[ODO.] Macri philosophi de virtutibus herbarum et
qualitatibus speciebus noviter inventus ac impressus.
[Venice: Vitalibus, 10 June 1508.]

4to. Several rubricated initials (primitively done). [49] leaves. Contemporary limp vellum, title in manuscript on spine (probably added later), jaap
edges, vellum wrappers a bit browned and warped, some leaves with wormholes repaired (occasionally touching a letter, but sense still clear), foliated
in an early hand.
$8,500.00
An interesting copy of an early and important poem, written about edible
plants and their health properties, and put into verse to aid in memorization. The text dates from the 11th or 12th century and although the title
page attributes it to Macer, most historians (and OCLC) now identify
Odo as the author.1 This copy is particularly interesting as it includes
some early annotations and an early 3-page index in manuscript.
The poem covers seventy-seven different herbs, spices, vegetables,
and edible flowers and their effect on health. Included are anise; arugula;
borage; cabbage; chamomile; cinnamon; coriander; dill; fennel; garlic;
1 “The true author of our poem ascribed to Macer is said on the authority of

certain manuscripts to have been an Odo of Meung on the Loire, apparently the
same town as the birthplace of Jean Clopinel or de Meun, the learned author of
the latter portion of The Romance of the Rose. Choulant, however, did not regard this
as sufficiently proved, and Stadler has recently noted that some manuscripts ascribe the poem to a physician, Odo of Verona; and others to the Cistercian, Odo
of Morimont, who died in 1161.” – Thorndike, A History of magic and experimental
science, p. 613.

ginger; horseradish; leeks; lettuce; marshmallow; mint; nasturtium; nettles; onions; oregano; parsley; parsnip; pepper; poppy; purslane; rose;
rosemary; sage; thyme, verbena; violet; watercress; and wormwood (for
absinthe). When discussing each plant, Odo describes its healing abilities due to both its nutritional and – what we might think of as – magical properties.
For example, when writing about verbena, after telling how it can
dispel a fever, Odo maintains that it also has powers of divination. “If,
holding this herb in the hand, you ask the patient, ‘Say, brother, how are
you?’ and the patient answers, ‘Well,’ He will live; but if he says ‘Ill,’ there
is no hope of safety.”2
“The herbal, commonly referred to as the Macer Floridus, was written
in Latin hexameter verse and presented the medicinal uses of plants. The
rhyming verse aided doctors and apothecaries in memorizing medicinal
recipes and treatments, which made the herbal popular among those who
practiced medicine during the Middle Ages.” – Hunt Institute website.
The two earliest items in the Hunt collection are their two 12c. manuscript fragments of De virtutibus herbarum.
“One testimonial to the wide influence Macer had on subsequent
medical and botanical commentators is the number of translations of
the herbal into vernacular languages and dialects. These appear, in varying forms, in German, French, Danish, Italian, Catalan, Middle Dutch
and Middle English. Although the bulk of the material presented in the
herbal is borrowed from earlier sources and rendered in a tedious style,
the evidence here presented makes it clear that macer Floridus was one
important avenue of transmission for ancient medical lore and was one of
2 Ibid., as quoted by Thorndike, p. 614. In our copy, this passage appears on the

verso of leaf 36, lines 7-9, “Hanc herbam gestando manu si queris ab egro / Dic
frater quid agis[?] bene si respo[n]derit eger / Vivet: si male sic spes est sibi nulla
salutis.”

the most influential works on botanical pharmacy and therapeutics from
the 11th century to the Renaissance and after.” – Flood, “The Medieval
Herbal Tradition of Macer Floridus,” in Pharmacy in history, vol. 18, no. 2,
1976, p. 65.
When referencing earlier writers, Odo frequently speaks of the
“Magi” and their wisdom in plants and things medicinal. Earlier works
include those by Hippocrates c.460 - c.370 BC), Pliny (23-79), Dioscorides
(c.40-90), Galen (129-c.200/c.216), and Walafrid Strabo (c.808-849),
among others.
Our copy has some early manuscript annotations and underlining as
well as an added 3-page index in manuscript. The index, which is possibly
written in the same early hand as the annotations, includes ninety-three
different plants; this is quite interesting as the poem itself only gives section entries for seventy-seven plants.
This copy has one leaf more than what is called for by OCLC. This
is because the three-page index begins on the verso of the final printed leaf,
and then continues onto the recto and verso of the final, added leaf ([49]).
In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, American Museum of Natural History, Clendening History of Medicine, National Library of Medicine, University of
Maryland, Hunt Institute, and six locations outside of the United States.

Printed by Teenagers in a Correctional Facility

66. ORDENANZA de la renta del tabaco, mandada ob-

servar por suprema orden de 24 agosto de 1846. Mexico: Casa de Correccion de Jóvenes, 1846.

8vo. Thirteen different decorative rules in the text. 90, [22] pp. Bound in
marbled wrappers, speckled edges, faint browning. 
$1000.00
The very rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this book of regulations
for the officials in charge of tobacco in Mexico, with provisions regarding the storage and processing of tobacco, and the destruction of illegal
plants and contraband. The parties addressed in this book of ordinances
are the general director; the general accountant; the general treasurer; “the
faithful administrator of the general stores;” the bookkeeper of the general stores; the main administrators; accountants of the main administrations; subordinate or party administrators; the functionaries; third party
sellers and tobacconists; factory administrators; factory accountants; human resources; tobacco leaf buyers; “visitors” or tobacco leaf sellers; and
the safety wardens. At the end is an extensive subject index.
According to the imprint, this book was printed in a correctional
facility for teenagers (“Casa ce Correccion de Jóvenes”). Interestingly, the
quires are made up of bifolia, which would have made the composition
much easier to typeset and print. The title page is also particularly handsome with a wide variety of typefaces used.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Columbia University Law School, University of Alaska,
Duke University, and University of California (Berkeley).

67.

On Mixing Wine with Water

PARDO, Geronimo. Tratado del vino aguado, y agua
envinada, sobre el aforismo 56 de la seccion 7 de
Hipocrates. Valladolid: Imprenta de Valdivielso, 1661.

4to. Engraved coat of arms on title page. 22 p.l., 145, [20], [1 - blank] pp.
Modern rushed red morocco, covers panelled in blind, spine lettered in gilt,
marbled endpapers gilt dentelles, marbled slipcase, two small spots to the
title-page, lower fore-corner neatly strengthened, a couple of small repairs
to the blank verso of the final leaf, occasional light browning and spotting.

$11,000.00
The FIRST EDITION of this rare and early Spanish wine book. Pardo
considers the various properties of wine, its enjoyment and consumption,
what occurs when it is mixed with water, and its dietary properties.
Hippocrates states in his Aphorisms (7,56), that “Distress, yawning
and shivering are removed by drinking wine mixed with an equal part
of water.” Pardo takes this text as the basis of his discussion of the various aspects of diluting wine with water. Sections cover the qualities of
both wine and water; what is a mixture; what proportions to use; how
long before drinking to make the mixture; whether one should water the
wine before imbibing rather than mixing them in the stomach; comparing
wine, water and watered wine; how best to drink watered wine; whether
watered wine intoxicates more than undiluted wine; and who first drank
water with wine and discussed its properties.
The longest section is on how best to cool drinks (snow is considered the best). On page 90 there is mention that white wine intoxicates
one more rapidly than red wine as it is lighter and more easily absorbed
into the body. (He generally seems to prefer white wine.) Pardo also argues

that wines are different from different regions and, therefore, each must be
watered down differently. There are also references to tavern keepers and
their practice of watering down wine.
All of the above is discussed with extensive references printed in the
margins to ancient and modern writers (including Ambroise Paré on p.
73). All references are listed in an extensive index, with the most distinguished indicated by a Maltese cross. There is also a lengthy passage cited
in both Latin and Spanish translation (by Bernardino Daza Pinciano)
from Alciati “el erudito Milanes,” where Alciati is discussing a statue of
Bacchus (pp. 48-50).
Almost all early studies of wine consider its merit relative to water.
The ancient Greeks practiced the dilution of wine with water and indeed
Euripides in his Cyclops levels against Polyphemus his consumption of
unmixed wine to become drunk. Athenaeus (11.782a) quotes the fragment
of Anacreon which tells the slave to bring water then wine as an illustration of how the mixing was done. The Macedonians were described as
drinking their wine undiluted which frequently led to drunkenness (as
witnessed by Alexander the Great) and Ammianus Marcellinus (15.12)
also mentions it as a sign of barbarism.
Pardo was a professor of medicine in Valladolid, Spain. He also
published another work concerning Hippocrates entitled Tractatus de consuetudine super textus (1688).
Considering that the book provided arguments for drinking wine
diluted with water, it is remarkable that it was placed on the prohibited
books list by the Spanish Inquisition and was still included on that list
in the 18th century.
A very good copy.
¶ Maggs Catalogue 495, no. 718; OCLC: California State University
(Fresno), University of Chicago, National Library of Medicine, and four
locations outside of the United States.; Palau 212291;(1927); and Simon,
Vinaria, p. 188, Gastronomica no. 1130.

With an Early Discussion of Winemaking

68. PLAT, Hugh. The Garden of Eden. London: Leake,

1660. [Bound with:] PLAT, Hugh. The second part of
the Garden of Eden. London: Leak, 1660.

Small 8vo. Woodcut initials and headpieces. 175, [1] pp.; 8 p.l., 159, [1] pp.
Contemporary sheep, spine expertly renewed (possibly in the 19th century)
with red morocco lettering piece on spine and date in gilt at the foot of
the spine, some wear to the upper board, double blind fillet around sides,
blind roll-pattern to the edges of the boards, light wear to the hinges, a few
$9500.00
wormholes to the tail of the spine, 19th century endpapers.
A later edition of the first work, and the FIRST EDITION of the second
work. Although issued together, these two titles are almost never found
bound together in a contemporary binding and in such good condition.
As Bent Jeul-Jensen noted more than fifty years ago, “Plat’s books
are fascinating documents of the everyday life of an inquisitive and versatile man. They are desirable for their contents and attractive as objects,
but unfortunately most of them are so rare that it would be impossible to
form a complete collection of his works, and no library possesses all his
books.” – The Book Collector, Spring, 1959, p. 60. This comment still holds
true today. The subjects covered by Plat in his large body of work include
cookery, distillation, household management, animal husbandry, and gardening. All of his books are important for researchers of the Elizabethan
and Jacobean period.
The current volume is comprised of two of Plat’s works. The first,
The Garden of Eden, is described on the title page as being in its “fifth edition.” It is a re-issue of Plat’s Floraes paradise (first ed.: 1608) and is Plat’s
most important work on gardening. Charles Bellingham was responsible
for its reissue under the new title of The Garden of Eden (first appearing in

1653) and writes the following about Plat’s work: “As for this Collection of Flowers and Fruits, I would say...that no English man that hath a Garden or Orchard
can handsomely be without it, but at least by having it, will finde a large benefit, And all Ladies and Gentlemen by reading these few leaves may not only
advance their knowledge and observation when they walk into a Garden, but discourse more skilfully, of any Flower, Plant, or Fruit than the Gardiner
himselfe, who (in a manner) growes there night and day.” From the dedication.
The Garden of Eden is an extensive work on Renaissance gardening. It begins with a useful index and, in addition to covering plant propagation,
grafting, and how to obtain seeds from your garden, it describes numerous foodstuffs including apples; apricots; artichokes; candying flowers; carrots;
cherries; garlic; herbs; leaks; lettuce; melon; nuts; onions; parsnips; peaches; pears; plumbs; quince; grape vines; and walnuts. One of the charming
aspects of Plat’s work is that in addition to being practical and to the point, he is generous in the credit he gives to the various gardeners who helped
him along the way.1
The second book, The second part of the Garden of Eden, is published here for the first time. This work came from a manuscript written by Plat that
Charles Bellingham had in his possession. As described in Bellingham’s note “To the Reader” in The second part of the Garden of Eden, “Only let me inform
you, That a Second Part (never before Printed) full as large as the First, is here presented you; and (if possibly upon reading you could doubt its integrity) you may at pleasure see the original Manuscript under the Authors own hand, which is too well known to undergo the suspition of a counterfeit.”
The second part adds additional foodstuffs to the English Renaissance kitchen garden. In addition to some of the abovementioned foods, there are
descriptions on the cultivation of almonds; beans; cucumbers; gooseberries; lemons; musk melons; olives; onions; oranges; parsley; peas; pomegranates; “pompeons” (i.e. pumpkins, a New World plant); radishes; rosemary; sage; and strawberries. There is even a section on “How to bring Fruit
into any shape, or to grow within molds” including pears, apples and even grapes (p. 126).
But for the historian of gastronomy, the most exciting part of this new work, is Plat’s writing on wine. To put this into context, the first monograph on wine written in the English language was William Turner’s A new boke of the natures and properties of all wines that are commonly used here in England
(London: William Seres, 1568), published when Plat was 14 years old. After that there were a few general books on agriculture which had small sections
on viticulture (e.g. Mascall’s A booke of the arte and maner how to plant...all sortes of trees, 1575, and Googe’s Foure Bookes of Husbandrie, 1577) and some books
on health that touched on wine (e.g. Cogan’s The haven of health, 1589, and Langham’s The garden of health, 1597). But before 1608, there was very little that
had been published in English on viticultural and wine-making practices (especially when compared to countries like Italy, France, and Germany).
Plat writes about fertilizing the vineyard (on p. 14 he suggests the use of animal blood “tempered with some lime and earth”); “nipping” the
buds for larger grapes and early ripening (pp. 15-16); how to cultivate grapes so you will have fruit at Christmas (p. 54); how Germany has the “same
latitude and disposition of the Heavens that we have” and so England can make good wines (pp. 57-58, and he also mentions the wines of Orleans
and Paris); vineyard yields per acre (p. 64); and “How to have a Vineyard to bear Grapes the first year” ( p. 142-44).
The largest section on wine is on pages 54-70. Here he speaks about how to plant vines that will produce “both full and rich wines of our
growing” (i.e. good English wines); pruning methods; of bringing vine stocks from other countries to get the wines desired; of blending wines; and
1 See Henry, British botanical and horticultural literature before 1800, vol. I, p. 156.

of “Malmseys and Muskadines” and “Canary Sack.” He even critiques
wine makers for spending too much time in their cellars messing with
their wines, a comment that is typical even today amongst viticulturists:
“I have given light sufficient to an ingenious Artist, both to check and mate all
those brewing Copers and Vintners of our age, who rise early and work late in
their gross and jumbling flights and apparelling about their wines, when as it were
much better both for the credit of their houses, and the health of their Customers,
if they spent that time in their beds which they spend in their Cellars at midnight”
– pp. 66-67.
He is also conscious of the political context of making a good wine in
England:
“I have thought it necessary for the avoiding of all French and Spanish objections,
to set down a new, and yet a most assured and undoubted course how to furnish
our selves with such store of good and perfect wines, as that we shall not need
either to be beholding to the Frenchmen our doubtful friends, or to the Spaniards
our assured enemies, for this sweet and delicate kinde of liquor” – pp. 61-62.
The Spanish Armada had been defeated only twenty years before, and
tensions with Spain continued throughout Queen Elizabeth’s reign.
Each with a publisher’s catalogue that includes Shakespear’s Merchant
of Venice, which William Leake had published in 1652.
Both are in very good condition.
¶ I. ESTC & OCLC: Boston Public Library, University of Wisconsin
(Madison), University of California (Berkeley, Davis, and Los Angeles),
University of Rochester, Yale, University of Florida, and seven locations
outside of the United States. II. ESTC & OCLC: Boston Public Library,
Folger, Huntington, University of California (Los Angeles), University of
Illinois, and seven locations outside of the United States.

How to Prevent and Treat Cholera
through Food & Drink

69. POTOČNIK, Blaž. Kolera. Potrebno poduzhenje sa
kméta, kako naj sam sebe in svoje ljudi te strashne
bolesni obvaruje. V’uprashanjih in odgovorih. [Cholera. It is necessary to learn from the farmer how to
protect himself and his people from this disease. In
questions and answers.] Ljubljana: Natisnil Eger, 1831.

8vo. 35, [1 - blank] pp. Original light blue paper spine(small piece missing
at head of spine), title page and lower wrapper lightly browned and spotted
with some pencil notation, faded library stamp on the verso of title page,
early shelf sticker on spine, chipped at edges and slightly dog-eared, clean
internally.
$1000.00
The extremely rare FIRST EDITION (? - see below) of this Slovenian
pamphlet on the prevention and treatment of cholera. The author, Blaž
Potočnik (1799-1872) was a priest who was known for his educational and
religious texts. The book begins with a diplomatic statement making it
clear that cholera can affect “lord and farmer, high and low, young and
old” (Sej use sdaj od nje govori, gospod in kmet, visoki in niski, mladi in stari). The
text then continues in the form of a dialogue between a poor farmer and
an educated person and includes a lengthy section on what to eat and
drink, as well as what to avoid when dealing with cholera.
The first question is very open ended. The farmer simply asks,
“what about cholera?” The educator answers that cholera is a terrible disease that passes from one human to another, and that the village people
should protect themselves by having all of the doors and windows closed
if there are cases of cholera in the village. Additionally, people should

lock their water closets and station a chained dog at the entrance. If one should be lucky
enough to have no infections in their household, then they should still keep the house
well-ventilated and clean, including the removal of all fruit, chicken and manure.
The majority of the questions and answers regarding food and drink are on pages
17-21. There are instructions on how to make herbal tea (tè) and how people should have
a regular shot of hard liquor. As an alternative to drinking dirty well water, the author
recommends cold pomegranate juice. Potočnik also writes that a glass of wine with each
meal is exceedingly healthy and “good against cholera” (“Prav sdravo in dobro sa kolero
je pa glashek vina, posebno per jedi”). Some of the foods that are allowed are potatoes,
meat, and bread, as well as a little salt and turnips when combined with a heavier food.
Fruit and kale as well as kohlrabi are to be avoided. At one point, there is a discussion of
lunch (in translation):
For lunch it is good to have bread with a crust, that makes the best lunch, and a sip or two of schnaps,
especially juniper schnaps. Especially if you go out among people. You may also lunch on žganci [a
Slovenian national dish, prepared of finer grains, similar to polenta] with soured milk
and boiled potatoes. Potatoes should not be unripe nor rotten. Be careful, that you do not overeat on
potatoes and that you always salt them. You can eat as much močnik and kaša as you want to
[both are Slovenian national dishes, similar to porridge] .
The second section of the book discusses how to treat cholera. Parts cover how to prepare
the sick room for infected people and how to treat them when a doctor is not available.
The text is written in the Bohorič alphabet, an orthography used in Slovenian printing until the early nineteenth century. The book was printed and published by Rozalija
Eger, a Ljubljana-based woman publisher who took over the business after the death of
her husband in 1829. The business continued to be run by the women of the family until
it was sold in 1873.
In good condition.
¶ OCLC records another edition that was published in the same year; priority has
not been established. Both editions are recorded in Slovenian libraries only.

The Magical Mandrake Root

70. RUDBECK,

Olof (the younger), praeses. De mandragora. Upsala: N.p., 1702.

12mo. One folding plate. 3 p.l., 28 pp. Marbled wrappers, expert marginal
paper repairs to title page. 
$3500.00
The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of this study of the mandrake
root, famous for the shape of its roots (which often resemble human
figures) as well as its narcotic and hallucinogenic properties. Throughout
history the mandrake has been associated with magic rituals and, even today, is used in pagan services. According to legend, when the plant is uprooted, it screams and the person who harvests it will die and go to hell.
(For this reason, animals were often used to uproot the plant.) The plant
is also often represented in herbals as a human figure living in the soil
with leaves sprouting from the figure’s head. The plant entered into the
popular imagination more recently when it made an appearance in Harry
Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (the students wore earmuffs for protection).
When the root and leaves are eaten, the plant’s tropane alkaloids
cause a hallucinogenic and hypnotic effect. The current dissertation analyzes the plant’s various properties; past writings on the subject; the mandrake’s botanical characteristics; and what happens when it is consumed.
The work was written by Andreas Holtzbom under the supervision of
Olof Rudbeck, the younger. Both had already been involved in important
pre-Linnaean plant classification research and Rudbeck was an accomplished illustrator. The extreme rarity of the current work is probably due
to the fact that Uppsala suffered a major fire in 1702 that destroyed much
of the city and not much printed material survived.

The folding plate depicts the root and leaves, its flower, and a cross
section of the berries.
A very good copy.
¶ Banks, Catalogus bibliothecae historico-naturalis Josephi Banks, (1797) Vol
III, p. 478; Catalogue of the library of the Linnean Society of London, (1896) p. 572;
OCLC: Hunt Library and three locations outside of the United States;
Pritzel 4189, p. 151; Séguier, Bibliotheca botanica, (1740), p. 87.

71.

On Chinese Sugarcane
& its Possibilities
in France

SICARD, Adrien. Monographie de la canne a sucre
de la Chine dite sorgo a sucre. Marseille: Arnaud et
Compagnie, 1856.

8vo. One hand-colored lithograph and one signed lithograph bookplate
bound in. viii, [9] - 173, [2], [1 - blank]. Original printed beige wrappers, untrimmed, remains of wax seals on wrappers, lower wrapper water stained,
lower 2" of upper wrapper detached at spine, some occasional minor stains,
tear to wrapper at spine and continuing 1" to the upper wrapper, water stain
to verso of lithograph plate.
$2500.00
The rare FIRST EDITION of this work on the cultivation and various
applications of Chinese sugarcane. This particular copy comes from the
library of Napoleon III (1808-1873) and includes his lithograph bookplate. During the 19th century, beginning with the work of Parmentier on
how to produce sugar from grapes (1808), there had been a great deal of
interest in France to figure out sources for sugar that were not dependent
on the Americas.
The author, Adrien Sicard (b. 1816), was an agronomist and doctor
from Marseille, who attempted to cultivate Chinese sugarcane in France.
Here he writes about the cultivation of the plant in China and the growth,
ripening, structure, and composition of sugarcane. He talks about the difference between sorghum cultivation in different parts of Asia and how the
Chinese sugar cane is suprerior. He also writes about the extraction of juice
from the cane; the cane’s commercial value (as it is used to produce sugar,
alcohol, wine, rum, and vinegar); and the products which can be made from
milling the sugarcane. Chinese sugarcane was originally from Guangzhou
and is a primitive hybrid that originates from a wild species of cane.

Within the context of writing on the byproducts of sugar cane, Sicard divulges a few techniques on how to make vinegar and rum. He also shares
the results of experiments using flour made from milled sugar cane. On blending two-thirds sugar cane flour with wheat flour and to which is added
brewer’s yeast, to make bread, he notes that the bread has a slightly starchy taste. However, he found that it is possible to make a delicious version of
the Arab soup called racahout using the sugar cane flour.
In the final chapter, Sicard provides extracts from other author’s writings on sugar cane. He sums up his own study by saying that he hopes he
was able to make it clear how advantageous it would be to cultivate sugar cane in France.
La canne à sucre de la Chine est une plante providentielle et qui n’a pas son similaire connu dans le règne végétal: tout est utile sous plusieurs poins de vue, qu’on la considère
comme plante industrielle, par rapport au sucre, à l’eau-de-vie au papier, à la teinture, etc., ou qu’on envisage la graine, utile comme aliment, soit comme adjuvant de la nouriture
de l’homme, soit comme nourriture des animaux qui sont destinés à l’alimentation.
Which roughly translates to:
Chinese sugar cane is a providential plant and there is no known similar plant in the vegetable kingdom: everything is useful from several points of view, whether it is considered
as an industrial plant, compared to sugar, to brandy, to paper, dye, etc., or that the seed is considered useful as food, either as an adjunct to human food, or as food for animals
which are intended for food.
Bound in is a hand-colored lithograph plate depicting twenty one colors that can be produced from the Chinese sugarcane.
With the lithograph ex-libris of Napoleon III, engraved by Emile Lesache, bound in.
In good condition.
¶ Cordier, Biblioteca Sinica., Dictionnaire bibliographique des ouvrages relatifs à l’Empire chinois, no. 1505; OCLC: Cornell, New York Public Library,
University of Georgia, Missouri Botanical Garden, and The American Philosophical Society and four locations in France. Note that the copy listed
in OCLC as being printed in 1855 is a ghost. We contacted the International Institute of Social History, Amsterdam, and they confirmed that it was
mis-catalogued (they have the second edition from 1858).

Two Important 16th-Century Cookbooks
in an Incredible Binding

72. STAINDL, Balthasar. Ein künstlichs und nutz lichs

Kochbüch. [Augspurg: Hainrich Stayner], 1544. Bound
With: RYFF, Walther Hermann. New Kochbüch/
Für die Krancken. [Franckfurt am Meyn: Christian
Egenolff, 1545.]

I. STAINDL: 4to. One large woodcut on the title page and one large woodcut in the text. 4 p.l., LII leaves. II. RYFF: 4to. Large woodcut on title page,
title page printed in red and black ink, seven woodcuts in the text. 4 p.l.,
152 ll. Contemporary blind-stamped calf over wooden boards; metal clasps;
spine in four compartments with triple fillet around sides of each spine
compartment; small hole to center of bottom spine compartment; “kock
book” in manuscript to upper spine compartment; spine slightly faded;
beveled boards; paneled blind roll-pattern to boards; biblical scenes blind
stamped to outer panel; the titles of both books stamped in gilt (one title to
each board) on the frame of the inner panel along with rosettes and turnips;
inner panel decorated in various blind-stamped arches, leaves, and buds;
small hole to calf of lower board with wooden board showing through.

$52,000.00
I. The FIRST EDITION of Balthasar Staindl’s Ein künstlichs und nutz lichs
Kochbüch, the fourth cookbook published in German. This is a wonderfully fresh copy, bound in the nicest binding I have ever seen on a 16th
century cookbook. What is remarkable about the binding, is that the

cookbook contents are stamped in gilt on the upper and lower boards.
Usually, when I’ve had other beautiful 16th century bindings on cookbooks (whether German or Italian), the design and text stamped into
the binding has nothing to do with the content. Here the binder proudly
proclaims the culinary nature of the two books contained; or, perhaps,
the owner of the books who commissioned the binding, felt that gastronomy was a subject worthy of an elegant and ornate binding. In either
case, it is simply wonderful.
In the Staindl, there are “279...numbered recipes organized in eight
parts: 1. almonds and grapes, 2. pastry with apples, pears, and quinces;
3. pastry with eggs, milk, and vegetables; 4. fish; 5. meat; 6. bakery; 7.
conserves and preserves; 8. soups, and an extra chapter titled ‘Underricht
wie man wein gütt behalten soll.’” – Notaker, no. 704.1. According to
Notaker, by the year 1700, Staindl’s cookbook had been printed in sixteen
different editions.
The beautiful title page woodcut depicts a chef working in his
kitchen, with two others helping, one chatting with a man handling game,
and another older man looking on. The large woodcut in the text is of a
kellermeister working in the cellar.
A fine copy.
¶ OCLC: University of Chicago (the John Hodgkin copy) only.
VD16 adds a copy at Wolffenbüttel and Notaker adds a copy at Augsburg. So, a total of three copies are known (outside of ours). Weiss 3683
(noting that Schraemli only had the 1545 edition). Not in Bitting, Cagle,
Maggs (Catalogue 645), Oberlé, Pennell, Vicaire, or Simon. Not even
present in the great German gastronomy collections of Drexel, Georg,
Horn Arndt, or Schraemli.

II. The rare FIRST EDITION of
Walther Herman Ryff’s cookbook
written to help feed and restore those
in bad health. Cookbooks devoted to
recipes written to help patients convalesce
are extremely rare at this period, though they
become more common in the 19th century. They
also form an important part of any gastronomy
collection; in fact, the copy described by Vicaire, was
the one owned by Baron Pichon, the greatest French
gastronomy collector of the 19th century.
“Ryff gives nutritional advice and recipes against
anxiety, melancholy, fevers, lunacy, and the plague, recommending the use of ivory, corals, sea parls, and sandalwood. The
regimen contains recipes for meat dishes, chicken soup, the preparation of pumpkins, fruit, and various beverages including wine and
herbal infusions. The last two sections deal with diet during pregnancy
and the miraculous effects of guaiac, used as a treatment for syphilis.”
– Detlev Auvermann writing in the Quaritch, catalogue 1276, item 142 (for
the second edition).

Ryff (d. 1548) first trained as an apothecary’s apprentice in Güstrow,
Mecklenburg, before moving to Strasbourg where he was municipal physician. He wrote textbooks on distilling, anatomy, and surgery and was
the author of the first German anatomy. Although described by some
as a compiler and plagiarist, much of his work was original and his
books succeeded in reaching, and influencing, a wide audience. “Ryff
belonged to those men, who taught scientific topics in a popular manner,
and whose books, mostly printed by businesslike publishers, were widely
influential amongst doctors. His books enabled patients to treat themselves” (translated from Benzing).
The title page woodcut is especially striking as it is printed in red
and black ink and depicts a busy kitchen with a cooking fireplace. In the
foreground is an old man who is being spoken to by an older woman.
In the background are two bedroom alcoves where people in bed are
being served food and being cared for. The woodcuts in the text depict
a mother and her children at a bedside, with a doctor, offering a drink to
someone sick in bed; and various apparatus for the sick room and herbs.
In fine condition.
¶ Drexel 4; Georg 55; Notaker 706; OCLC: University of California
(Los Angeles), New York Academy of Medicine, National Library of
Medicine, University of Minnesota, University of Wisconsin, and five
locations outside of the United States; Vicaire cols. 763-64; an Weiss 3300.

73.

One of the Most Important Culinary Works
From the Reign of Henry IV

LE THRESOR de santé, ov, mesnage de la vie hvmaine.
Diuisé en dix liures. Lesquels traictent amplement de
toutes sortes de viandes & breuuages, ensemble de leur
qualité & preparation. Lyon: Iean Ant. Huguetan, rue
Mercier à la Sphere, 1607.

8vo. Woodcut printer’s mark on title page, woodcut head and tailpieces,
woodcut initials. 10 p.l., 562, [26] pp. 19th century calf, triple gilt fillet around
sides, spine gilt in five compartments red morocco lettering piece in the
second compartment, “Lyon 1607” stamped in gilt at the foot of the spine,
spine richly gilt, raised bands, green silk ribbon bookmark, marbled endpapers, corners bumped, ½ inch split to the upper joint of the upper board,
all edges gilt. 
$12,000.00
The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of this cookbook and guide to
eating, divided into ten different chapters with recipes provided in each
section. The first chapter discusses grains and various products made
from flour. The second covers wines, ciders, water, and beer (including
beer made in Germany, Poland, and Ethiopia). The third discusses Bestes
à quatre pieds, both wild and domestic (including lamb, beef, rabbit, and
venison). The fourth contains descriptions of numerous types of fowl
(quail, pigeon, heron, duck, chicken, etc.). The fifth and sixth chapters
cover saltwater and freshwater fish. The seventh discusses milk products,
vinegar, rose water, olive oil, and sugar. The eighth covers soups, herbs,
and the kitchen garden. Lastly, the ninth and tenth chapters discuss fruits,
confitures, and flowers.
As noted in the important Bibliotheque nationale exhibition catalogue Livres en bouche, the work is important both for it’s mention of
regional cuisine as well as evidence of the continuation of medieval tastes

in spices: “par l’importance accordée à la mention des spécialitiés locales,
on y voit se dessiner une géographie des productions alimentaires et, par
le détail des recettes, on y observe la permanence de goûts anciens, caractérisés par la recurrence des saveurs aigres-douces et l’usage abondant
d’épices telles que la girolfe, la cannelle, la gingembre, la muscade et le
poivre” (by the importance given to the mention of local specialties, we
see emerging a geography of foodstuffs and, from the detail of the recipes,
we observe the permanence of old tastes, characterized by the recurrence
of sweet and sour flavors and the abundant use of spices such as nutmeg,
cinnamon, ginger, nutmeg and pepper) – no. 82.
As Jean-Louis Flandrin has noted, “the relationship between dietetics and cooking may never have been as close as it was in the first half
of the seventeenth century. One can gain an idea of just how close by
noting the number of culinary observations in a treatise on dietetics like
Le Thresor de santé (1607) or by looking at the medical justification given by
the author of a culinary treatise like Le Cuisinier français (1661).” – Food, A
Culinary History, pp. 418-19.
“Basically a book about foodstuffs, their qualities, and how to prepare them. The book was considered a dietetic work by contemporaries,
but according to Hyman about 50% of the text consists of recipes, among
them: Pour faire des andouilles de Troyes, La meilleur façon d’appréter la truffe, and
Manière de preparer la fromentée...” – Notaker 616.
With the engraved bookplate of Louis de Kergorlay on the upper
pastedown. Kergorlay was a close friend and correspondent of Alexis de
Tocqueville.
¶ Bitting p. 607; OCLC: National Library of Medicine and eight
locations in Europe (to which should be added a copy at the University
of Minnesota); Vicaire cols. 834-35 – “Le Thresor de santé fournit de très
intéressants documents sur l’alimentation sous le règne de Henri IV.” Not
in Cagle or Oberlé.

Including California, Texas,
and New Mexico

74. (TOBACCO.) [Maqua, Benito de.] Restablecimiento
del estanco de la siembra y cultivo del tabaco. Mexico:
Imprenta de Iris, 1839.

8vo. 19, [1 - blank] pp. Marbled wrappers.

$1750.00

The very rare FIRST EDITION of this five-year contract between the
Banco Nacional of Mexico and the Compañia Empresario concerning
the growing, harvesting, and vending of tobacco in Mexico. The amount
and terms of payment are set out, with paper money specifically excluded.
Restrictions are imposed on imported tobacco, as well as planting and
harvesting in various tobacco-producing provinces.
At the time of publication, California was still part of the Republic
of Mexico and is included in these articles, as are Coahuila y Tejas (a
portion of which includes present-day Texas) and New Mexico. On p. 19
Benito de Maqua is described as the Director de la empresa de tabacos.
In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, University of Texas (Austin), University of
California (Berkeley), and two locations outside of the United States.

75.

An Extremeley Rare Ottoman Cookbook

( نوسوط ىشاب ىجشآAşçıbaşı Mahmud Nedim
bin TOSUN i. e. Master Chef Tosun.) ىجشآ هدوأ
[ ىباتك كمي لمكم دوخاي نيداقEvde Aşcı Kadın yahud Mükemmel Yemek Kitabı / The Home Chef or
the Perfect Cookbook.] Istanbul: ىس هعبطم ىدمآ
[Amedî Matbaası] 1927.

8vo. 339, [1 - blank], 16 pp. Contemporary quarter-linen over red boards,
“Yemek Kitari” in gilt on spine, browned paper label on spine in Arabic
manuscript, minor staining and foxing, crude repairs to three leaves with
Arabic manuscript notation, one leaf with a tear just touching text and
a portion of the upper margin missing, upper and lower boards rubbed.

$1500.00
The extremely rare Second Edition of this famous Ottoman cookbook,
known as “the last page of the Ottoman and the first page of the new
Turkish cuisine.” This book has hundreds of cooking recipes in the Ottoman language, many of which are accompanied by French titles. Published in the Turkish Republic in 1927, it is in Ottoman script. This is the
first Ottoman cookbook we have ever handled.
The recipes include starters, soups, meat and fish dishes (including
sole, anchovies, and salmon), vegetable and egg dishes, as well as deserts,
including sorbets and ice-creams, marzipan, coffee dishes, and fruit desserts.

Some of the recipes seem to be made of simple ingredients to be
prepared quickly, while the other more sophisticated recipes are geared
towards professionals.
Many of the recipes are accompanied by French titles. This may be
due to the fact that the Ottoman language did not have its own names for
these dishes, which were mostly western in origin.
Not much is known about the author Mahmud Nedim bin Tosun,
Aşçıbaşı or “the Master Chef,” as he calls himself. It is estimated that he
was born around 1870 due to the fact that he was a young officer in 1898,
and that he was of Cretan origin. His first work was simply titled, Aşçıbaşı
(Chef ) and was published in 1900. It was written for soldiers who didn’t
know how to cook. In the introduction to our book, he admits that as
a child he helped his mother in the kitchen. He also writes that he read
articles which were intended for female readers and that they were exceedingly helpful to his profession.
The first edition (1919) is exceptionally rare and is not in OCLC.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, and three locations outside of the United States.

Chittagong, Eastern Bengal’s
Verdant and Fish-Rich
Agricultural Mecca

76. (TYPESCRIPT.)

O’Malley, Lewis Sydney Steward.
Eastern Bengal District Gazetteers. Chittagong.
Calcutta: The Bengal Secretariate Book Depot, 1908.

35.3cm x 22.5cm. 7 p.l., 110, 4, [3] ll. Contemporary red half cloth over decorative boards, title typed on sticker paper with border of overlapping typed
“@” symbols and mounted onto upper board, “J. P A. Burton” in manuscript on the upper pastedown in contemporary hand, some manuscript
notation on title page in pencil, all pages typed recto only on onion skin
paper, boards lightly rubbed in places.
$350.00
A remarkable find and a unique insight into a small corner of India,
its indigenous population, and the food they consume. This is a richly
detailed typescript report on Chittagong, a province in Eastern Bengal
written thirty-nine years before the end of the British Raj. It is possible
that this is the manuscript for O’Malley’s Eastern Bengal district gazetteers:
Chittagong (Calcutta: Bengal Secretariat Book Depot, 1908; 24cm., xiv, 201
pp; OCLC records two locations in England).
The typescript begins with a lengthy and loving description of the
physical aspects of Chittagong in which the reader is clearly put into the
picture of what a lush land this was with “rich and diversified” vegetation,
wildlife, fish, fruits, tobacco, and tea. It was also home to a remarkably
productive poultry industry. According to the author, as most people in
this district made their living by agriculture, they were able to lead fairly
comfortable lives and many had their own personal crops of rice, vegetables, and fruit.

There is much to be found in the Bengal District Gazetteers about the eating habits and agricultural practices of the local peoples of Chittagong,
as well as some insight into what the English found to be edible. On page nine there is a paragraph on fish in which there is an interesting bit about
two local fish which he calls anwari (Indian mullet) and sulia (Indian sole), which the author describes as “miserable imitations of English table fish.”
O’Malley then goes on to write that “Bummalo is found in great quantities and made into sukhti or Bombay duck.” Bummalo is a type of lizard fish
that is dried and particularly pungent.
Chapter three is about “The People” and it includes a section on the emigration of workers into Chittagong to harvest tea, as well as their exodus to Arakan to harvest rice. O’Malley notes that the “three principal crops [in Chittagong] are winter rice (aman), autumn rice (aus) and winter
crops (rabi)” (p. 47). He also describes how census taking is difficult in the region due to the migratory patterns of workers to harvest different crops.
We get a nice picture of a household garden on page 53:
There are few houses without a garden, and a large variety of vegetables are grown. The commonest is the egg-plant or baigun (Solanum Melongena), and tomatoes are also
grown for the market. Among other vegetables may be mentioned radishes (mula), which grows to a large size, several kinds of turnips beans (sim), mallow (beneli), aniseed and
various herbs. Potatoes, yams, sweet potatoes and a large arum, which grows in damp rich soil, are also raised, besides gourds and pumpkins. Turmeric and onions are grown,
but not to any large extent. A number of wild plants are also used for pot-herbs, and the mags of Cox’s Bazar cook the yellow flower of the menjuri tree.
There is also a passage on the “best poultry in Bengal” on the same page, in which we find that “eggs are exported by the tons from Chittagong.”
Additional information on “the food of the people” can be found on page 65 where the author writes that:
Pan (betel-leaf) is extensively chewed by both men and women, but some of the Muhammadans abstain from it altogether, with it are used lime, corriander-seed, cinnamon,
cardamoms, and sometimes rose-water, enclosed in the betel-leaves, which are wrapped round them so as to form a cone in shape.
In chapter nine, which is on occupations, manufactures, and trade, O’Malley writes at great length on tea production in Chittagong and how the
fisheries are a large source of income. He then mentions that there is a minor industry of “sugar pressing” to produce molasses (p. 70), which was
done by “several families” for an intensive and brief time and during which “the whole district resounds...with the lamentable creaking of the sugar
mills.” He also writes that “all the molasses thus made are consumed in the district, and there is no refining the only refined sugar used by the people
being imported.”
On page forty-five, the author writes about how cholera emerges during times of economic hardship and is caused by the local population
turning to an unsavory diet:

Tanks are almost universally used for drinking water, and as a rule they are
extremely dirty, no steps being taken to protect them from contamination. In the
hot weather the water becomes polluted and if there is a prolonged drought, its
condition is necessarily worse. Besides, this if there is any great rise in the price of
food grains, the people seem to make up for the dificiency [sic.] of their ordinary
food, such as rice, dal and vegetables, by consuming an excessive quantity of the
unsavory dried fish which is so much used in the district. Taken in moderate
quantities, this does not seem to be productive of any harm, but when consumed
in large quantities, it appears to produce diarrhoea and other disturbances, and
must predispose the consumer to the attack of cholera.
There are also three flyers laid in with reports on monthly rainfall figures
between January of 1958 and June of 1961.
Lewis Sydney Stewart O’Malley (1874 - 1941) entered into the India Civil Service in 1898. He worked as the Magistrate and Collector in
Bengal and in the General and Revenue Department. He retired in 1924.
In very good condition.

77.

Dining Sustainably on Guinea Pigs in Colombia

VIDAL, Javier Pulgar. El curi o cuy. Colombia: Ministerio de Agricultura, 1952.

8vo. Twenty one photographic plates. 2 p.l. (one of the preliminary leaves is a map), xiii, [1 - blank], 203, [2], [1 - blank], [1], [1 -blank] pp. Original printed
wrappers, light wear to wrappers overall.
$350.00
The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this well-documented study on promoting the guinea pig (curi) as a sustainable source of protein
in Colombia. Profusely illustrated with numerous photographs, the work includes guinea pig recipes as well as descriptions on how to butcher and
prepare guinea pig.
In doing the research for this book, the author sourced his information from different parts of South America. He also included a recommendation for the re-introduction of the guinea pig into Colombia written by professor Adolfo José Staffe (which had recently been presented to the
minister of agriculture for Colombia). In this recommendation, Staffe states that the curi is one of the few domestic animals from pre-Columbian
times that is still being raised for its meat, and that this animal is much better suited for the mestizos (people of mixed race who are of indigenous and
Spanish descent) than rabbit. He thus recommends that the rabbit be replaced by the guinea pig on a large scale in Colombia. Rabbits suffered from
skin diseases in Colombia, matured much more slowly than the guinea pig, and wreaked havoc on the land with their destructive burrowing habits.
The guinea pig, on the other hand, was easy to raise, was not destructive, and showed virtually no signs of being prone to illness.

At the time of publication, guinea pig or curi was an extremely popular meat in Ecuador, Peru, Bolivia, and northern Argentina, served both
at home and in fine dining establishments, sometimes even as the main attraction in a banquet. In Colombia, however, only the people of Nariño
continue to enjoy curi as a regular part of their diet. This can be attributed
to their ancestral practice of eating and domesticating guinea pigs. At the
time of the current work, the vending of roasted guinea pig on the street
was still very common in Nariño.
According to the author’s research, one of the reasons for the decline in the use of guinea pigs in Colombia was due to the fact that the
mestizos raised their animals in the kitchen, it being the warmest room in
the house and guinea pigs being creatures who thrive in a warm environment. Some (erroneous) studies had shown that this method of rearing
guinea pigs was leading to leprosy or tuberculosis, and the mestizos were
largely discouraged from raising guinea pigs for hygienic reasons.
The recipes in this book hail from all over South America. The first
recipe is for picante de cuy (spicy guinea pig). Interestingly, the beverage
pairings recommended for this dish are for wine or masato (a traditional
beverage from the Andes made from fermented yuca). There is another
recipe (shihuayro de cuy) which appears to be of Peruvian origin and includes the herb muña, a plant which is related to mint but only grows in
the Andes mountains. The heading for the cookery section is:
RECETAS DE COCINA A BASE DE CURI:
Por tratarse de una carne tierna y fácil de cocinar el número de formas de
aderezarlo y presentarlo al a mesa es muy variado.
Which translates to:
GUINEA PIG-BASED COOKERY RECIPES:
Because it is a tender meat and easy to cook, the number of ways to dress it and
present it at the table is amply varied.

The numerous photographs in the book are in black and white and
depict many aspects of the domesticated guinea pig including: portraits
of the people who eat and raise guinea pigs; those who keep them as pets;
the various ways people care for guinea pigs; and places to raise them.
One striking photo is of a dried riverbed in which can still be found fescue and other grasses. This is to demonstrate the economical advantage
of raising guinea pigs: even during drought, there is plenty of food that
only they can eat.
Other subjects discussed in this book are a historical background of
the guinea pig; the current situation of the guinea pig in Colombia; why
the guinea pig’s popularity may have waned in Colombia; how to farm
guinea pigs; guinea pigs in relation to other domesticated animals; the
guinea pig in folklore; a study of who traditionally eats guinea pig; and
how to transport the animal.
There is also an interesting section in the book devoted to the guinea pig and its use in language. One example is a phrase in Colombia that
expresses the attitude of those who eat something with greed, delight and
haste – “Comer cuyes a la desboletada” – which roughly translates to
“like eating guinea pigs on the rampage.”
At the end is a guinea pig bibliography citing works largely from
Venezuela, Panama, Ecuador, Peru and Bolivia.
In good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.

An Unrecorded Work on
Haitian Coffee

78. WAKEMAN,

A. Manipulations of coffee in Haiti,
Usine National, Petite Riviere de Nippes, Haiti. Haiti?:
N.P., [1894.]

16mo. [8] pp. Self wrappers, stitched as issued. 

$750.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this booklet on coffee production in Haiti. At the time of this publication Abram Wakeman
(1850-1928) was the director of the Usine Nationale, a coffee processing
plant owned by the West India Coffee Company of New York and located in Petitie Riviere de Nippes in Haiti. Wakeman mentions the poor
results of the crops of 1892 and 1893, which may place this publication
around 1894. The author spent about five years in Haiti before returning
to New York, where he became a prominent coffee broker as well as a
historian of the coffee trade.
Wakeman describes Petite Riviere as an incredibly lush and abundant coffee-growing region which had reached perfection under French
rule, producing as much as one million bags a year. After the Haitians
had attained independence from France in 1804, however, he reports that
production eventually dropped to as little as 300,000 bags per year. This
he ascribes to lack of cultivation, as well as a dearth of proper machinery,
or “contrivances,” to do the work. Since the fall of French rule, coffee
spread and grew wild. The locals could then harvest at will but had a bare
minimum of implements with which to do the work. He writes of one
method the small crop farmers used to dry the coffee in which they would
leave it out on racks in the sun to dry as the outer skin of the coffee berry
was eaten by rats. This was called “coffee rat.”

Wakeman describes the locals’ farming methods as unsophisticated
and how their labor yielded mixed results. There were upwards of four
to five hundred people on market days selling their bags of coffee, so
Usine Nationale had plenty to choose from and would purchase the unhulled beans and bring them up to their standard. He includes detailed
descriptions of the appropriate drying time and appearance of the berries
at different stages of the process and the use of pulping, washing, and
hulling machinery. All of this resulted in “the finest grades of Javas, the
best drinking coffee in the world.”
In the final paragraph, the author describes how the locals in Petite
Riviere drink their coffee:
In coffee producing countries coffee is roasted until black, and the oil appears
on the surface. Here milk is seldom used with coffee but plenty of sweetening,
generally molasses, as sugar is twenty cents a pound. Drop the little sack of coffee
into the pot of boiling water, and let it stand for about five minutes. No settling
should be required.
Today, Petitie Riviere de Nippes is a small fishing village and its crops
consist of bananas, citrus fruits, rice, sugar cane, and cotton. There is also
some mining for bauxite (used in making aluminum).
In very good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC or the coffee bibliographies.

79. (WINE.)

An Archaeology of Pleasures

A Collection of wine books and manuscripts, 6th century to c.2006.

Various formats, printed and manuscript material. 

$2,000,000.00

The Thackrey Library is the greatest collection of wine books and manuscripts in private hands in the United States. Comprising more than seven
hundred titles, the Library includes all of the important works in oenology and viticulture from the 15th century to the phylloxera epidemic in the
late 19th century. It is also a remarkably complete picture of the culture of
wine in Western civilization.
Please contact us if you would like more information.

An Early Harvest Scene
Painted on Vellum

80. (WINE.) A painting in gouache on vellum. Possibly Italian. c.1600.
18cm x 24cm. Faint signs of one fold, light wear overall, slight wrinkling to right edge. 

$5000.00

A lovely early painting depicting a grape harvest and outdoor winemaking. In the center ground is a vineyard going up a hillside showing faint figures
harvesting. In the lower portion of the image and to the right, is a graceful woman walking with a basket of grapes on her head. To the right, and in the
foreground, is a man walking with grapes in a basket
on his back, approaching a younger man, or boy, who is
standing on the top of a large vat of grapes. Behind and
above the wine vat is a large wine press. The boy’s pant
legs are pulled up and he is crushing the grapes with his
feet. In front of the boy is a ladder to deliver the grapes
to the top of the vat. To the left is a water fountain
before a church with a steeple. In the background are
hills, other buildings, clouds, and blue sky.
Overall, the colors are of purples, greens, greys,
blues, and warm whites. The scene has s dreamy quality
to it, something that is accentuated by the warmth of
the vellum and the opacity of the gouache. The painting is quite detailed, even if it shows a bit of wear. Although harvest and winemaking scenes are sometimes
depicted in miniature in illuminated manuscripts, we
have never before handled, nor seen, a painting on vellum as large as this example with a wine theme.
On the verso are thin paper remains along the
edges, possibly from where the vellum was earlier
hinged to a mat.

81.

With an Early Description of Winemaking in Napa;
in Pristine Condition

(WINE.) The Resources of Napa County, California, illustrated and described. Napa: Board of Supervisors, 1887.

8vo. Folding frontispiece map and profusely illustrated throughout. 34, [14] pp. Original light blue wrappers printed with gilt ink.

$4500.00

A remarkably fine copy of the rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this
early description of Napa, California, and its grape growing and winemaking activities. Under the “Object of this Book,” we read that the publication’s purpose is to convey accurate information about Napa to strangers
and towards that end, fourteen tax-paying gentlemen, have overseen the
book’s publication. One of the men was “M.M. Estee, Viticulturist, Napa.”
After describing different fruits that can be cultivated in Napa as
well as the minerals one can mine there, the book has a chapter entitled
“Grape and Wine Industry of Napa County,” written by M.M. Estee.
The essay begins
The leading industry of Napa County is grape culture and wine making. As a
rule, the vineyards are situated either in Napa Valley proper, or along the foot-hills
bordering its sides, or upon the mountain slopes which wall it in. Indeed very few
vineyards are located elsewhere in the county.
He mentions Atlas Peak; discusses the history of winemaking in Napa;
Napa’s favorable conditions for grape growing; its similarity to Bordeaux;
and the type of wines produced. It is interesting to read how the wines of
Napa were understood at this point in California as well as what varieties
they were planting at the time.
Napa’s success rests upon the production of light table wines, red and white. It is
not conspicuously the place for the production of heavy sweet wines, because the
grapes carry more sugar in the warmer interior valleys than in Napa County.
Knowing this, many of the old and most experienced grape-growers in Napa
County years ago commenced planting the choicest varieties of white and red
grapes, which were capable of producing light table wines of the highest type and
of the very finest quality.
That they have succeeded in this goes without saying. Of the white grapes, the
entire Reisling family, the Chasselas, Semelon [sic.] and the Sauvignon-blanc

are found in nearly every vineyard. Of the red grapes, the Cabernet-sauvignon,
Cabernet-franc, the Merlot, Verdot, Zinfandel, the Pinos [sic.] and the Black
Bergundy [sic.] are the varieties from which the finest wines in the valley are
made, and from some of which grapes the finest red wine of the world is made.
Estee goes on to note how Napa is conducive to small winemakers and
how in 1887, there were 30,000 acres in grapes (planted, but not all was
ready for harvest yet) and 140 different wineries. He also notes that yield
was between 3-6 tons per acre. Today, Napa has roughly 1700 different
wineries, 45,000 acres of grapes in cultivation, and for Cabernet, the tonnage ranges from 3.5 to 5.5 tons per acre.
Morris March Estee (1833-1903) was a Republican lawyer who twice
ran for governor of California (and lost both times). Earlier, in 1883, his
Address delivered by M.M. Estee before the convention of grape growers and wine makers
held at Napa was published, a presentation made by Estee for the Napa
Viticultural Association.
Other chapters discuss olive cultivation; citrus farming; Napa’s finances; and how to get to Napa. In addition to the foldout map as a
frontispiece, the numerous illustrations show the towns of St. Helena
and Calistoga; grapes; farms; fruit; and historic buildings. There is also a
full-page illustration of Estee’s winery and a full-page illustration of the
“Inglenook Wine Cellar” [i.e. winery]. Inglenook was started by Gustav
Niebaum in 1879 and it is one of the most important and celebrated early
wineries in California history. Niebaum spoke several languages and also
formed the earliest known wine book collection in California (the majority of which is now at the University of California, Davis).
In fine condition. Preserved in an archival folder.
¶ OCLC: New York Historical Society, California State Library,
Society of California Pioneers, Huntington, University of California
(Davis, Berkeley & Los Angeles), Yale, Library of Michigan, Southern
Methodist University.

An Incredible Collection of Bookplates
on the Theme of Wine

82. (WINE: Bookplate collection.) A Collection of one
hundred and ten bookplates. c.1950s-c.1990.

Dimensions vary: 7.9cm x 5.9cm to 21.3cm x 15.1cm. 110 illustrated bookplates, most of which are etchings, lithographs, or woodblocks, some numbered, nearly all are signed and dated, some examples mounted or tipped
onto cardstock.
$1500.00
An impressive collection of one hundred and ten bookplates, all related to wine and ranging from c.1951 to c.1990. What is remarkable here
is that the person who made the collection wrote down the artist’s
name and the bookplate’s date on nearly all of the those collected.
Wine bookplates are not very common; to have so many examples,
and in pristine condition (none of them have been used), is astonishing.
Some of the artists represented here are Hans-Ullrich Bewersdorff, František Bílkovsý, Father Oriol Maria Diví, Zbigniew Dolatowski, Antal Fery, Maria Elisa Leboroni, and Károly Várkonyi. A majority of these prints, lithographs, etchings,
woodcuts, and linocuts are signed and numbered. Depicted in
these ex-libris are mostly agricultural references to wine-making. There are also quite a few sexy ones of nude ladies
crushing or picking grapes; lounging with grapes; toasting
from amongst the vines; and one in which a naked woman is
posing with an owl who has his beak in the wine glass. There are a few
which are biblical in nature. There are some humorous bookplates, such
as the one that shows a man sipping a 1943 Hydromel (wine made from
honey) and closing the door on a miffed woman with his foot, with the

caption “Quand on a fermé la porte à l’amour on ouvre celle de la cave” (When
we have closed the door to love, we open the cellar door), as well as one
depicting a naked man with most of his body stuck into a wine bottle
licking up the last drop of Sauternes.
A little background on some of the artists: Hans-Ullrich Bewersdorff (1920-2008) studied at the Institute for Art Education in Berlin
during most of World War II. He became a world-renowned artist who’s
preferred medium was the woodcut, and taught drawing at the Martin
Luther University in Halle. František Bílkovsý (1909-1998) was a Czech
graphic artist who explored many mediums and was very prolific in his
work, creating over four hundred pieces in his lifetime. He was skilled in
lithography, etching, drypoint, aquatint, and much more. Father Oriol
Maria Diví is a benedictine monk who studied at the Conservatorio de las
Artes del Libro where he learned engraving. There is a monograph from
Granja Grafica press which was printed in 2011 with a collection of over
500 of Diví’s bookplates, most of which were woodcuts from boxwood.
Zbigniew Dolatowski (1927-2001) worked primarily in woodcut and linocut and the book as a piece of art was always at the center of his interests.
Antal Fery(1908-1993) began his working life in the local sugar factory at
the age of 13, meanwhile studying drawing in his spare time, until he was
able to go on scholarship to the School for Applied Arts in Budapest six
years later. From that day forward he pursued a career in graphic arts,
and over time made over two thousand bookplates. Maria Elisa Leboroni
studied at the Academy of Arts in Perugia, Italy and founded her own
business selling her xylographic prints (a 15th-century form of woodblock
printing). She has had some of her work printed in San Francisco through
Chronicle Books. Károly Várkonyi (b. 1910) is a graphic artist who spent
twenty-one years as an official in the ministry of agriculture in Budapest,
and then moved on to teach art at a vocational school until 1973.
Each individual bookplate is in excellent condition. Preserved in an
archival box.
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